Automatic Lockstitch Welting Machine

FHEDES

e

19519404
No.0344-03




HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
N=YYZXFDRFK

1. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers (Ref. No.) shown by the Index.
EC%ént%ﬁm&§%\Eu&%nTbme%WMCNWTb{VTVQRKJOT\%m&&#b#”i?
2. _Explanation of codes
ER= 2 L]
1) Codes on the "Note” column
LERR WMo s

O T means this part is changed from the previous parts list.
BIEIDS—Y U2 bt LTS EEBEan M eTW® L 37
@ #01. ... ... refer to the "Note'’ explanation at bottom of page.
201 NPT IR OMIAA SR L T Fa

2) Codes on the "E.C. {Engineering change}'" column
"EEFR WoitE
(1 A.10/83. ... Added from October, 1983
1983F 108 &£ h Bhn & nt:
(2) D.10/83 .. .. Obsoleted from October, 1983
1983F 108 £ nEitg & A e
,—@ When previous parts {Obsoleted part) and new parts (Added parts) are not intérchangeable with each other:
| BMEOERE,S 5 CEENSA
‘ In this case, even obsoleted part {D.) can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and place your orders.
IOBEBEERO)I SN RBETL IEXNTEE T, S, TEER (- L N, VTR DOERAER LTI ETTFT A
Example (1)

E'Zf' No_tg Part No. Description E.C. AR?(::
‘ ' EE & & ZEER & % HWE
1 ' B1401-100000  Needle bar D.10/83) v g~ -
141 B1401-100-000-A Need!e bar IA.10/83] /1)y 1
2

B1105-200-000  Frame cover [D.10/831 [ B1105-300-000 -

+ f
B1105-300-000 Frame cover LA_19/_83_J AT NS 1

5o

In case when previous parts and new part are interchangeablte with each other:
BEDNEREH & BIEENETE

In this case the new part number is replaced on the * &2 (Japanese)’’ column of the previous parts, so please order by the new part number.
DB E . AR O RZMECFRI1Zh b 55 LUGBENEZALTHNEITOT, FFLORET - EXF A

(® c.10/83
1 : B1105-500000]  Frame cover [C.10/83] BIIn5660100 1
Correct No. Wrong No.
ELUSE BIneE

Please order by the correct part number.
ELUSEEBTI EXTF &
@ M.10/83 ... .. The amount required is changed from October, 1983
The new amount required is shown in the ““Amt. Reqg’’. column.
1983F 0B I NHBrETEC - - = DBEHBWMC I L OHBELETLTIHN
3) Codes on the "Amt. Req.”” column
BB WoREs

@ 2 . indicates amount required is 2.
HB CHEArEZHLLIT
@ 20 ... .. Indicates length in meters. (unit is meter)
‘&, 2A-MLAERDLET (BEEA—FALTT)
S - Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts list.
DRy )R HERRE NIRRT T
@ (..o Indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.
Assembly part is shown as "‘asm.” and 7 3 in Japanese, in the “Description’’ column.
FHAPSL A MR L TV B F B A KR b L 3 4 FAEEG E MBI T T aum” KL T o 5 RTLTHNH A

950MO%O%AMo‘ﬁo‘ﬁb‘v‘o‘—.h‘—.o‘ﬁo‘—.h‘—\o‘ﬁh‘ﬁ0‘ﬁoMo'—‘o'—‘o‘ﬁo‘ﬁe‘ﬁex.‘ohqhe\.‘Q\_,OnﬂoH°\,‘v._‘°‘ﬂ°._‘°.,‘°._‘°‘ﬂo.“°.ﬁ°..‘°.ﬁa\,‘o._‘vnﬂo\ngau\e\a«.

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

fn order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the corresponding PART NUMBER
(ex. B1109-012-A00) and also the PARTS LIST NUMBER (ex. 0010-01, given at the bottom right of the cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL
NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

AN REXDBD EE

SDAS=VURPERBEATO 2 HALE 4 T E ORI, WEOES (B4 1L, B1109-012-A00) T 73X F & o+
ELYT. SRO A=Y R OERES (BIEET. G141, NoOOT0-01) {3, MIBBES & BB hig
Tcl\&E@tm%ﬁ@~%ﬁ§§ﬁﬁé%%ﬁﬁniT@T:T%TéDC

R R ey
°

N AT

[N

R e B LN T S S U

torm om0t bt e

IS
I
!
I
I
!
I
°
I
IS
7
°
I
I
°
I
°
I
IS
4
I
!
I8
I
/
I
I
°
I
I
°
I
I
I
)
!
)
I
I
!
)
I
>
i
I
i
I
I
i
I
J
i
i
J
!
!
>
I
I
i
J



CONTENTS

B K

MECHANISM COMPILATION

KRB

1. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS(l) .............................................. 1
ik - AN—EF%R (1)

5 FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (2) - v - vreccrcrmmrrerrmmnsessmmmsmrrmonnmmssnnss 3
Atk - #N—B (2)

3. PEDAL SWITCH COMPONENTS - -+ - revemvrmsmrsremc e emm s s s nnns 5
B#an 24 v FERK '

4. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (1) ............................................... 7
iz B (1)

5. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (2) ............................................... 9
Ko 2 Bk (2)

6. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (3) ............................................... i1
R¥Z B (3)

7. CLAMP FOOT FEED COMPONENTS (1) -----c-r-er--orr S RREEERE EERTEREEERED 13
Kz E0EFK (1)

8. CLAMP FOOT FEED COMPONENTS (2) - v --r--vrrerrrrsressmmsmmrromsrmmsrnnes 15
RiEz2EBERKR (2)

9. CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS (1) ---vrvrreermrmrrrmssr s srrommsrmmnnnn o nnss 17
a—4—A ZF&Kk (1)

10. CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS(Z) ............................................. 19
a—F—A ABFKk (2)

11. BINDER COMPONENTS (1) ................................................. 721
NA vF—BER (1)

12. BINDER COMPONENTS (2) ................................................. 23
NA vy —Ek(2)

13. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (FOR DOUBLE WELT, RIGHT&LEFT) - - covoeoereo e 25
SRR (B A £R)

14. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (FOR SINGLE WELT, RIGHT) < - ----rrevememonoes 21
EaAeEGR (FE HR)

15. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (FOR SINGLE WELT,LEFT) »---c-vovrmmememem e 29

EHEBEE (FE AR

SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION
IVVER

1.

FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVERS COMPONENTS (1) -----re-rersrernmrosorrmnntts 31
GRS - SRR (1)

2. FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COVERS COMPONENTS (2) -+ c-vvorrrmmerrmmmmmrnmnnnes 33

FEER - ARG (2)

_ MAIN SHAFT & THRED TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS:---c---e-co-romsmrrmrrossnss 35

b - RFEEEL

NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS ............................................ 37
sHEEEG Bk

. NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS ....................................... 39

E%410 Bk

6. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS::-----c-srorrrrmmssmmrrnrsrnssnss 41

£ - TEffk



10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.

30.

CONTENTS

= WY

N UPPER KNIFE COMPONEN’I‘S ................................................. 43
kA 2 BE%
. BOBBIN THREAD CLIP COMPONENTS ........................................... 45
THRODHERZK
. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER UNIT- - cccvvccceeemnnmnnnnntiennannnnnnnn... 46
N b AN— - ZEBER

LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ................................................... 47
HHE &K

SA~27:DARTS EXTEND UNIT (OPTION) < -+« vccvvcermmmmenmnnenaeneannaannnn... 49
F—VIEILEE (F7vay)

SA-28:FLAP PRESSER UNIT (1) (OPTION) -« - v vvvvovnveenmmennnneannnnennn... 51
T2y THZEE (1) (7 ay)

SA-28:FLAP PRESSER UNIT (2) (OPTION) -+« vccovmernuuennunennnsnnnnn... -+ 53
7oy 7THZEE (2) (F7¥ay)

SA-28:FLAP PRESSER UNIT (3) (OPTION) -« - ccvvevveomeeennmenannnennennnn. 54
729 THzZEE (3) (F7vay)

SA-28:FLAP PRESSER UNIT (4) (OPTION) -« v cvvvernvoneenmmeannenununenann... 55
729 T7HzEE (4) (A7 ay)

SA-28:FLAP PRESSER UNIT (5) (OPTION) =« vvvvvvvermmeeeaneenannaannnnn.. 57
729y TMZEE (5) (F7vay)

SA-29:ZIPPER ATTACHING UNIT WITH INCHING FUNCTION (1) (OPTION) ----------- 59
ESf 7720588 (1) (F7va3y)

SA-29:ZIPPER ATTACHING UNIT WITH INCHING FUNCTION (2) (OPTION) - --------- 61
ESTR 7 7 240 —%8 (2) (72 a3>)

SA-29:ZIPPER ATTACHING DEVICE WITH INCHING FUNCTION (3) (OPTION) --------- 63
ESM7 72 —%8 (3) (#7vay)

SA-30:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING UNIT (1) (OPTION) +-----«---- R EREEE 65
CSHESERBRES (1) (F7vay)

SA-30:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING UNIT (2) (OPTION) =« v - cvvcevvennvnnn. 67
OHIBEMAEE (2) (£723y)

SA-31:STAND FOR STANDING WORK (OPTION) < <+« vvvvvvvnveneneananennnennnn.. 69
NHEE2S VR (£ TV ay) _
SA-33:RIGHT-HAND CENTER KNIFE APPLICATING UNIT(1) (OPTION) -+ cvvvvvnnn. 71
VU -A2ZEMBERE (1) (FT7>ay)

SA-33:RIGHT-HAND CENTER KNIFE APPLICATING UNIT(2) (OPTION) - «vvvvvevennn 73
CUS-AXEHBER (2) (FTvay)

SA-34:CLAMP FOOT UNIT A (1) (OPTION) - v vt emeiae i iieiieeieeinaennnnn. 75
AKEZEEA (1) (72 ay)

SA-34:CLAMP FOOT UNIT A (2) (OPTION) -« -« cvvmnrremmunneeunnnnennnnn... 77
AEAREA (2) (F7¥ay)

SA-34:CLAMP FOOT UNIT A (3) (OPTION) + - vvvveerennennnnnnnnnnniannn.. 79
KARKEBA (3) (F7vay)

SA-37:PAVING PLATE UNIT (OPTION) =« v v cevevomeemamiie i aiereinnnnennnn... 81
BhEE (#7723 )

SA-41:WELT PATCH RECEIVING PLATE UNIT (OPTION) » -« - cvvevvnvrnnrunnennn.. 83
EMEREE (7> 3 >)

SA-43:HAIR CLOTH PRESSER UNIT (OPTION) -« -+« vvvvvvennenennsunennnnnnnn.. 84

S EE (£ 72v3)



31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42

43.

48.

CONTENTS

= 2N
SA-44:POCKET BAG CLAMP UNIT A (OPTION) <« v -vreevsersnsnssersnssnees 85
Fory MEHIEEA (A TVav)
SA-45:POCKET BAG PLACING BASE UNIT(OPTION) - - -+ vveersroressnnnesenees 87

Koy NMIBEBREE (X T7Vvav)

SA-46:RIGHT AND LEFT CLAMP FOOT INDEPENDENTLY LOWERING UNIT (OPTION)---- 83
KBS TREER (FT7vav)

SP-31:GRASP STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTION) =~ --c-cvrrrremrmrer oo 89
SHHBAY v A—%E (1) (FTav)
SP-31:GRASP STACKER UNIT(2) (OPTION) - ---c-orormmmmmmmes s em s 91
ShHRAY y A—EEE (2) (FT¥aVv) '
SP-32:BAR STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTION) <= -vcvvsrvrrmrermmmeommmm s 93
N—2 9 H—%EE (1) (FTvav)
SP—32:BAR STACKER UNIT(Z) (OPTION) ...................................... 95
N—2AYw H—%EE (2) (FTVav)
SP-33:ROLLER STACKER UNIT (OPTION) =+ cvv-vevrrrrmmmsmmeeees R R R 97
0—5 A%y A—%EB (X TvaV)
SP-34:CLAMP BAR STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTION) - -cvvvvmmerommmreo s 99
25 TN—AF 9y H—%E (1) (T av)
SP-34:CLAMP BAR STACKER UNIT (2) (OPTION) - cc-cvvrmmemeemmmmommerrersmens 101
25U TN—AFy H—%E (2) (FTVav)
SP-34:CLAMP BAR STACKER UNIT (3) (OPTION) - =ccccvvrmmemememmmmememoce s 103
25U TIN—AY 9 A—%E (3) (FT¥av)
SP-35:ROLLER BAR CLAMP STACKER UNIT (L) (OPTION) -----cvvermerremmrecneers 105
O—F5— - N2 ST Ay H—%E (1) (FTVav)
SP-35:ROLLER BAR CLAMP STACKER UNIT(2) (OPTION) --c-vvcrmreoemecesonres 107
Q=5 — - N—=235 U TAY v A—%E (2) (FT¥av)

 SP-35:ROLLER BAR CLAMP STACKER UNIT(3) (OPTION) -=--rrreerrmeoceermrness 109
O—5— - N—235 VT Ay A—%E (3) (FT¥aV)

_ SP-35:ROLLER BAR CLAMP STACKER UNIT (4) (OPTION) ----cvvrsreerreemrreenses 111
OS5 - N—H S5 YT ATy H—%E (4) (T a V)

R PNEUMATIC COMPONENTS ................................................... 113
2= &

. ELECTRICK COMPONENTS ................................................... 114
TR
THREAD STAND UNIT ...................................................... 115
RIEE

TABLE OF EXCHANING PARTS
T —ER

1.

MECHANISM COMPONENTS ................................................... 116
FERR

_ WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS: -« -ccnvesrvnrsnmreenerennsneess 117

EAAEHRE R

R SEWING MACHINE COMPONENTS ............... se o e e IR AR 117

TV UER

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS .............................................. 118
£

o — T VRS



MECHANISM COMPILATION

KB

1. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (1)
REK - AN—BHR (1)




REF.NQ. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION 4 v A 4 AMT.
! 167-80108 SCKEW ¥va9 397 2
pA 166-76819 UPPER COVER Y AYTTHNT - 1
3 NM-8040001-SC  NUT M4 9P FYE M4X0.7 132 2
4 WS~0410002-KN ~ SPRING WASHER NRETHT: M4 2
5 WP-0430800-SC - WASHER L5 HT % BTN M4 2
6 166-77007 PIN L%y 2
7 166-74525 FRAME a4 T0-h 1
8 166-76603" COVER E FVR4IN - E 1
9 166-76306 COVER B #2440 - B 1

10 166-76413 COVER C »va4In°-(C) 1
11 187-00908 COVER F Fvr4InT - (F) 1
12 166-76116 COVER A Fua4B0° - (A) 1
13 166-76512 COVER D Fu2430" - (D) 1
14 SK-0050801-SC SCREW YN 25
15 166-76207 COLLAR 35— 9
16 #01 166-74814 SEWING TABLE FE4T-7"h 1
7 #02 166-74913 SEWING TABLE R-EAT-T"R 1
18 #03  166-75019 SEWING TABLE Fe4T-7" M 1
19 SM-1040801-SC SCREW M4X0.7 1.=8 ¥913Y" M4¥0.7 L=8 2
20 G5023-116-000  POSITIONING BOSS 153" AR 2 2
21 167-80009 GROMMET 7TuAYr B2 1
22 167-22704 MAGNET CATCH EZAEVIT S S 5
23 SH-6040802-TR SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 YT IRT A M4X0.7 L=8 5
24 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NETET 2 M4 5
25 (G5058-116~-A00  ADJUSTING BOLT VvFINEY KA 2 4
26 G5058-116~-B00 COLLAR B5- A 4
27 NM-8050001-SC NUT M5 oyErIyE M5%0.8 1¥2 4
28 167-81205 ADJUST BOLT PYT v AR RE 4
29 NM-6120001-SC  NUT Mi2 Yy 4
30 WS-1220002-KN  SPRING WASHER N RETHTR 4
31 G5846-116-000  CASTER Y22 4
32 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N B F M 16
33 SH-6061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 oy 7IET A M6 L=10 16
34 SH-0051001-SC SCREW FAFIT 5
35 168-70206 GRAVITY SEAL W F2YIII-R 2
36 166-77106 PRODUCTION NUMBER PLATE LAONT VI -t 1

NOTE (;£32) #01.....For 8,10, 12mm 8,10, 12mm

#02.....For 14,16mm 14, 16mm

#03.....FOr 18,20mm 18,20mm H



(2)

KK - AN—-FF% (2)

2. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS




REF.NO.

NOTE

PART NO.

(8216-119-000
165-42508
165-41302
SH~-6051002-TP

WS-0510002-KN -

DESCRIPTION

FRAME SUPPORT BAR
SCREW

STAND

SCREW M5X0.8 L=10
SPRING WASHER

b=7 PR -

IY AT

YIrETYIR YF1y
Y7 IR A M5X0.8 L=10
AT3397% 5.1X9.2X1.3

168-06507 CLOTH RECEIVER : 2)95ET5
168-06614 CLOTH RECEIVER FASTENER ASM. FYLL LAY S
NM-6120003-SE  NUT M12 myRIYE M12 393
SM-1051001-SC  SCREW M5 L=10 LNt
PA-1501504-A0  TONGS RETURN CYLINDEK FVITERTY WuRT
167-02003 HAIR CLOTH PRESSER YVYTAFL
SH-6041502-TP  SCREY M4X0.7 L=15 FUUYTATY RARYT
WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER MR M4
167-02201 GUIDE PLATE BALTT b=
167-02300 PIN 29Ty
167-02102 CYLINDER INSTALLING PLATE MIVERES UL E

WS-0510002-KN
SH-6051552-TP
SKH-1041001-8C
166-76009

SPRING WASHER
SCREW M5 L=15
SCREW M4X0.7 L=10
WORKP IECE CLAMP

N 287972 5.1X9.2X1.3
nYBIP R A

¥9123° M4X0.7 L=10
VAR R

WS-0410002-KN

SPRING WASHER

AT M4

NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 nyAyIyh M4X0.7 1v2
166-75308 POSITIONING PIN AFFAL Y
WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 eIPTHT R T Ah M
25 WS-0510002-KN _ SPRING WASHER M8 8% 5.1X9.2X1.3
26 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 Y73y M5X0.8 132
27 165-44157 SWITCH BOX ASH. ZAYFRTYI A3
28 SL-4051291-SC  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 FAT2RYT BAR M5X0.8 L=12
29 166-75704 FILTER BRACKET TANE TTINYR
30 PF-0552080-A0  FILTER REGULATOR TARZYR FTUPIATY
31 SH-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 oypy7 3R AL M5X0.8 L=12
32 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATEETHT R 5.1X9.2X1.3
33 PA-1500502-A0  PIN CYLINDER VSV
34 168-38608 AIR GUN AA MV
39 (5458-116-000 _CURLED TUBE B-nFa-7”
36 PJ-3020652-01  SOCKET A212AY



3. PEDAL SWITCH COMPONENTS
RHHBAA v 5B




REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION [T AMT.

1 i5077-116-400  LIMITING BOX COVER YIYh ROYIAINT - 1
2 SM-3040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 IRARY” 2
3 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR M4 2
4 WP-0430800-SC " WASHER ESHTHN 2 hTRL M4 2
5 G5065-116-A00 " SWITCH DRUM 24954 1
6 SM-8050812-TP  SCREW M5X8 FA2YT M5X0.8 L=8 2
7 G5068-116-000  LIMITING DOG DIYRRTYY 5
8 SS-1061010-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=10 $5%97 3/32-56 L=10 5
9 HA-0007000-00  MICROSWITCH SEVIIyELS) 5
10 (G5087-116-A00  WASHER PLATE 172 YSW Y3IYR7TA% 1
11 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 Y3y M6 132 1
12 SH-8061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 FATYT 1
13 G5064-116-A00  LIMITING BOX DIYRRTYIR 1
14 SM-9081403-SC  SCREW M8 L=14 Y3y b 2
15 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 ARETH 3 M8 2
16 (5854-116-000  DRY BEARING YNTYE FTIAATIYUYT 2
17 G5087-116-A00  LIMITER INSTALLATION ROD YIYFRIYFRT - 2
18 35069-116-A00  SHAFT I¥7H 1
19 (G5088-116-A00  ANCHOR ARM N RIFP -4 1
20 SH-6051552-TP _ SCREW M5 L=15 A7 T b (1
21 NM-6060001-SC  NUIT M6 ayrrIyr M6 192 4
22 G5075-116-000  ANCHOR N YT A 1
23 (G5078-116-000  SWITCH SPRING AAYFNT R 1
24 G5075-116-A00  ANCHOR b - VA N L i
25 167-49418 FOOT LEVER PYITIVNT- 1
26 SH-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=2b ayay7HET AL M6 L=25 1
27 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATRETHT R M6 1
28 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER EFETETR AR MG 1
29 G5073-116-000  ROLLER PIN 1-5k°y 1
30 (5072-116-000  ROLLER an 83Y 1
31 167-84902 BALL PLUNGER R-A7° 309 - 1
32 B8151-771-000  PEDAL 1%¥ha- A°2Th 1
33 B8152-771-000  PEDAL MAT AT BRI 1
34 B8153-771-000  PEDAL CONNECTING ROD LS M 1
35 08113-555-B00  PEDAL BUSHING 7342 77Y02 2
36 D8114-555-BOE  PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET VERECAVILLEE 2
37 SM-6082002-TP  SCREW M8 L=20 DYHI7 TE N 2
38 VS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 NTEETHT R M8 2
39 WP-0841600-SC  WASHER 537" % 2
40 B8125-280-000  PEDAL,_ADJUSTING PLATE 73432 $3-£Y4% 1
41 SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L=12 oYBIET AR M6 L=12 2
42 US-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 ATEETHT R M8 2
43 WP-0841600-SC  WASHER (70 A A 2
44 167-48204 PEDAL BASE PYTIAY LA A (B4FVIR) 1
45 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 oYI77 IR RE M4X0.7 L=10 4
46 (5840-116-000  RUBBER FOOT 2TLFY 4
47 G5421-116-0A0  MECHANICAL VALVE ASM. YYITR BZIAATATT B3 1
48 SH-4062001-SC  SCREW M6 L=20 FATIRYT MG L=20 3
49 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AT MO 3
50 SH-9065503~SP __ SCREW M6 L=55 647458 M6 L=55 1
51 SH-9063503-SE SCREW M6 1.=35 oyH7ET A+ M6 L=35 1
52 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 oYy M6 192 2



4. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (1)
K\ZEF® (1)

, S
) e, P 02 ! 33
2y > o& & g/
401 38 u% 2 << o—34
& 30 oY ~
. Q '




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION b v A A4 AMT.
1 166-12905 SLIDE BASE 254F AT -2 1
2 166-11808 STOPPER HITTING ARYNC -7 Y 1
3 SM=6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 oyRy7FET A M6 L=20 2
4 SM-6052002-TP - SCREW M5 L=20 Y P AT M5X0.8 L=20 8
5 WS-0510002~KH--- SPRING WASHER A% 5.1X9.2X1.3 8
6 PA-2501501-00  CYLINDER WAUNE N 2
7 PC-0151070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER 26 v 4
3 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 nYFYTFET AL M5X0.8 L=20 2
9 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MRTPTR 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

10 166-10305 BELT CLAMP PLATE ATAMYSVTCATY 1
11 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 FARYT MHX0.8 L=6 1
12 167-20807 CAM FOLLOWER A 25707 A 1
13 167-20906 CAM FOLLOWER B »5707 B 1
14 166-12301 DETECTING PLATE »UFATY 1
15 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N2 h™ % M4 2
16 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 aYBHTFRT AL M4AX0.7 L=10 2
17 SM-8052502-TP  SCREV M5%0.8 L=25 pARYT 1
18 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 nYHP7 R b 4
19 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 oYy 7R AhE M5X0.8 L=20 4
20 167-21102 BALL PLUNGER A -R7° VYN 2
21 166-13507 BASE PLATE AEARRYYTAT - 4 1
22 166-13804 ADJUSTING SLATE PYTYRRRYT 2
23 166-13606 SUPPORT SHAFT PLATE JYTYT N4 2
24 SH-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 pAxY" M5X0.8 L=6 2
25 166-13903 SPLIT COLLAR TH5- 2
26 SS—7111120-SP SCREY 11/64-40 L=10.5 /eIy 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
27 166-13705 ADJUSTING PLATE FYSRALNTY 2
28 166-14307 PIN GUIDE VEU U1y AR 1
29 166-14000 LIFTING BLOCK VEL UYMW 2
30 166-14208 STOPPER PLATE bALY 2
31 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING VASHER N5~ H" 3z M 4
32 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 nYPHTFET AL M4X0.7 L=10 4
33 SH-6063002-TP  SCREW M6 L=30 A4 YUY BARYT 4
34 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1%12.2X1.5 N RITH R M6 4
35 168-40308 COIL SPRING Puyah 4N R 1
36 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 7R A M6 L=20 4
37 NM-6060001-SC  HUT M6 oyIr Iy M6 132 4
38 166-13309 BUSHING psd 4
39 166-13010 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, LEFT YU A4 (27Y)) 1
40 166-13200 BLOCK I5v7T0Yy 2
41 SH-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 S EVN 2
42 166-13119 SUPPORT ARM BASE (RIGHT) JYST-LRTA(3FT) 1
43 166-14109 SHAFT THIYAY Y 2
44 166-13408 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT SHAFT YYTITh 1
45 NM-6060001-SC_ NUT M6 oYYy E Mo 192 2
46 PJ-0460525-03  HOSE ELBOW F-2 IRRT 4
47 PV-0105080-00  MECHANICAL VALVE APZIRNTRTT 2
48 167-04603 VALVE INSTALLTING PLATE FPIANTRTT Y ATY 1
49 SM-6052002-TP  SCREYW M5 L=20 PR AL M5X0.8 L=20 2
50 167-22803 SPRING L KANY 2939 FINTRL 4
51 168-40407 VAHER (S0 A 2



(2)

. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS

RE2E% (2)




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION by A AMT.
1 166-96700 CLAHP FOOT ARM, LEFT it AFI7-4 €2y 1
2 SM-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 BYBITIR A 2
3 ¥S-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 NEFTH % M8 2
4 G5108-119-000  WASHER DY9Y A 1
5 ¥S-0510002-KN - SPRING WASHER AUFS BT 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
6 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 nyFy75E bt M5X0.8 L=12 1
7 G5146-119-C00  SLIDE SHAFT ALYV P-4254b ) 1
8 501 G5121-119-A00-A FOLDING PLATE, LEFT A 197342 L2 A 1
9 #02 G5121-119-B0OO-A FOLDING PLATE, LEFT B 17342 €2°) B 1

10 G5132-116-B00 ___FOLDING BRACKET )37 95 9h 1
11 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER LS8 % 25 23h M4 2
12 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AFH M4 2
13 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 RYBIF AR MAX0.7 L=10 2
14 SM-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 EYBIT IR A 2
15 NM-6030001-SC _ NUT M3 mYB7IYE M3X0.5 132 2
16 G5129-116-C00  SPRING 12347 E5N°% C 1
17 G5119-116-C00  FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,LEFT IR T Ry 1
18 SM-6051402-TP  SCREW H5X0.8 1.=14 RYAIF IR M 2
19 (5402-116-AA0  WELT PATCH FOLDING CYL. ASM. a3y WrE 43 1
20 PX-0551010-00 _ ELEMENT LUV RYYETYTOR 1
21 PJ-3040451-02  ELBOW UNION, C MR 254y C 1
22 SM-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 DYBIT IR N 1
23 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AUFRE WA 1
24 4P-0430800-SC  WASHER B8 % 1T 2%h MA 1
25 #01  G5131-116-C00  FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, LEFRT 12342 AN~ 2Y 1
26 $02 G5131-116-D00  STOPPER, LEFT TYI34% AFIN - 2 A 1
27 SM-6065002~TP  SCREW M6 =50 RYBIPIE AL M6 L=50 1
28 (G5123-117-000  FLAP STOPPER A 7597° AR9A° A 1
29 SM-8053002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 LY PR A 1
30 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AUFEHF 5.1%9.2X1.3 1
31 G5124-117-A00  SLIDING METAL 29447 €27 1
32 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M8 nYBYIYE M6 192 1
33 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 BYBIFIE" AL M6 1.=20 1
34 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATFHE M6 1
35 65103-119-000-A CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, LEFT 1-491 YY° F-h bRV 1
36 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 RYAIFIR R 2
37 401 167-77807 GARMENT CLAMP PLATE (1) G=8-14 11°my9v7° (L) 8-14 1
38 #02  167-78003 GARMENT CLAMP PLATE (L) 16-20 311°09507° (L) 16-20 1
39 SH-3030601-SC  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 NEY 1
40 ¥S-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 AU 32 3.1X5.9%0.7 1
41 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 ES9H % 287294 M3 1
42 G5106-119-000  WELTING PATCH BASE, LEFT RIRIAT-2 €2 1
43 167-78409 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, LEFT 1 mr5v7° 10 4 (L) 1
44 #03  167-04900 RUBBER CLAMP 31°05Y7° 24 1
45 167-78201 CLAMP FITTING BASE (LEFT) y5y7° MRS 4 (E2Y) 1
46 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 k539" 11/64-40 L=11 2
JE30)#01.....For 8.10,12, 14nm 8,10,12, Ldnm i
NOTE (22 a)ﬁoz.... For 16,18, 20mm 16,18, 20mm
#03.....For heavy-weight materials E¥H

- 10 —



6. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (3)
K2 E& (3)

- 11 -



REF.NO. KOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION | ANT.
1 166-96601 CLAMP FOOT ARM, RIGHT I 1$I7-4 3% 1
2 SM-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 oYBs7 "k 2
3 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 MRETHT R M8 2
4 SM-6031202-TP - SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 RYHYF R Ab 2
5 NM-6030001=SC -~ NUT M3 Y#HFYE M3X0.5 192 2
6 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 nyAy7FRT A M4X0.7 L=10 2
7 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER MNERETHTR M4 2
8 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER EIYTHT R ahTaeh M4 2
9 (G5132-116-B00  FOLDING BRACKET Y377 359k 1

10 SH-6051202-TP  SCREW Mb5X0,8 L=12 ByFyPFE AL M5X0.8 L=12 1
11 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEFTHTR 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
12 (G5108-119-000  WASHER T A 1
13 G5129-116-C00  SPRING YI342 e¥n 2 C 1
14 G5119-116-D00  FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,RIGHT FYAIUET 7T9FYE 3FT 1
15 SM-6051402-TP ___SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 BYIIP R hE 2
16 G5402-116-AA0  WELT PATCH FOLDING CYL. ASH. a3 WurT b3 1
17 PJ-3040451-02  ELBOW UYNTON, C IRRT 224V C 1
13 PX-0551010-00  ELEMENT ILAVE MYFZY77 R 1
19 SM-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 BYFHPFE R 1
20 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETHTE M4 1
21 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER LR A M4 1
22 #01 G5130-116-C00  STOPPER, RIGHT HI34R AFYA° - 3F7 1
23 #02 G5130-116-D00  FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, RIGHT A 2342 ZPYNT- 33T A 1
24 (5146-119-C00  SLIDE SHAFT EE R UASPAYESY SR RN 1
25 #01 G5120-119-A00-A FOLDING PLATE, RIGHT A Y2342 3% A 1
26 #02 G5120-119-B00-A FOLDING PLATE, RIGHT B a3tk 3% B 1
27 (5104-119-000-A CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, RIGHT T-141 IV P-4 3R 1
28 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 BYFIPFET A M6 L=20 1
29 WS~0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATIETHT R MG 1
39 NM-6060001~SC__ NUT M6 nYALIYE M6 193 1
31 G5125-117-A00  SLIDING METAL 2940 4% 3% 1
32 SM-6053002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 oy FR A 1
33 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEETHTR 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
34 G5123-117-000  FLAP STOPPER A 79597° RN A 1
35 SM-6065002-TP  SCREW M6 1.=50 BYFI7 3R A ME 1.=50 1
36 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 aYHI7 IR N 2
37 G5107-119~-000  WELTING PATCH BASE, RIGHT RRAIAT-Z ¥ 1
38 SM-3030601-SC  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 B E 1
39 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 N IH % 3.1%5.9X0.7 1
40 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 T HT R 3T avh M3 1
41 #01 167-77906 GARMENT CLAMP PLATE (R) G=8-14 3170977 (3%7)G=8-14 1
42 #02 167-78102 GARMENT CLAMP PLATE (R) 16-20 327 n557° (R)16-20 i
43 167-78508 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, RIGHT Iy A (R) 1
44 #03 167-04900 RUBBER CLAMP 39Vt 1
45 167-78300 CLAMP FITTING BASE (RIGHT) D5y 7° MR 4 (3%7) 1
46 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 539" 11/64-40 L=11 2

NOTE (7FE2) #01. ...
#02. ...

For §8,10,12,14mm
For 16,18, 20mm
For heavy-weight materials

- 12 —

8.10,12, 14nm F
16,18,20mm FH
E¥H



7. CLAMP FOOT FEED COMPONENTS (1)
KBAZEYBEK (1)

- 13 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIOHN [V I | AMT.
1 166-12806 COVER BAT - 1
2 SM-0050801-SC  SCREV e 3
3 166-09901 SHAFT J¥7h 1
4 167-21706 KEY A% - (B2N) 2
) 166-10107 - - COLLAR B $3- B 2
6 SB-1120002-00  BEARING ATPYVHT D=12X28 2
7 166-10008 COLLAR A 13- A 1
8 SH-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 FARYT 1
9 RC-2800002-KP  RETAINIG PIN Ch 249 30.1 75an 2

10 166-09810 MOTOR BASE T-2-AT-2 1
11 166-10404 TIMING PULLEY A 243V 7°-Y A 1
12 SH-8040602-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FARYT 2
13 167-22407 TIMING BELT 2A3IVITAT R 1
14 166-10701 IDLER SHAFT Y479 UTh 1
15 166-10602 PULLEY INSTALLING ARM 7°~Y MY¥P-4 1
16 SM-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 YAy TR A M6 L=25 1
17 SH-1051001-SF  SCREW M5 L=10 #9539 M5X0.8 L=10 1
18 167~25905 WASHER U 1
19 166-10800 PULLEY PIN 7°-Y MYIECY 1
20 166-11006 IDLER PULLEY 74+75 3°-Y 1
21 167-10303 BEAR ING ATPYVST 2
22 RC~2200002-KP  RETAINING RING Ch™ 24y 1
23 166-10909 WASHER PP , 1
24 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N FTHTR 5.1X9.2%X1.3 1
25 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 oyFh 73R AL M5X0.8 L=10 1
26 166-10503 TIMING PULLEY B 243V B 1
27 SM-8040802-TP  SCREW M4X8 FAZYT M4X0.7 L=38 2
28 SH-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 nyEHPIET AL M6 L=25 4
29 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 MR HT 3 M6 4
30 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N xBTHT R M6 4
31 SH-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 nYHI7 TR M6 L=25 4
32 165-58850 MOTOR CABLE ASM. F-RTE-RIVA-RTF-TT RS 1

— 14 —



8. CLAMP FOOT FEED COMPONENTS (2)
RKMAEVER (2)

- 15 —



REF.NG. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ AMT,
1 166-09711 STAND A YF29 (A) 1
2 166-74608 STAND B y¥19 B 1
3 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 nYAYPFET A M6 L=20 8
4 WS-0610002-KN - SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 MNRETHTR M6 8
3 SH-6062502=TP -~ SCREW M6 1.=2 oYRs PR AR M6 1.=25 4
8 SH-8082002-TP  SCREW M& L=20 FARYT M8 L=20 2
7 NM-6080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 YR F9h M8 192 2
8 166-09513 ROD BASE JFAYAT -2 1
Y SM-6085502-TF  SCREW M& L=5b oYRPFET AL M8 L=55 4

10 168-73100 BELT 243V AT RE 1
11 166~-10206 DRIVING PULLEY BETg77 - 1
12 SH-8040802-TP  SCREW M4X8 FARYT M4X0.7 L=8 2
13 166-11709 FEED RATL T7b-4 1
14 SH-6052002-TP  SUREW M5 L=20 DYRYPIA A M5X0.8 L=20 7
15 166-11807 STOPPER ARYA° - 2
16 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 Y7L M6 L=20 4
17 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATRETETROME 4
18 166-12608 BELT COVER ATLREAT - 1
19 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L.=10 nYFI7IATAE M5X0.8 L=10 2
20 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MNrETHTx 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
21 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 L3 ET 2 ahTaeh M5 2
22 166-11600 FOLLOW PULLEY YTRTIRTY 77 -y 1
23 167-20005 BEARING ATYYUYT 2
24 RC-2421211-KP  RETAINING RING cyvy® 1
25 SM-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 nyys73A Ak M5X0.8 L=16 2
26 WS-0510002-KX  SPRING WASHER ATEETHTR 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
27 167-24403 WASHER VTGP R 2
28 166-11501 FOLLOW SHAFT ITARETYYTY 1
29 166-11105 TENSTON BRACKET FUuavItaryr 1
30 166-11303 TENS ION SCREW TyYAVEY® 1
31 166-11204 COLLAR a7405- 1
32 NM-6120001-SC  NUT Mi2 ny 3739+ 1
33 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 1.=20 YA 7FA" R MBX0.8 L=20 1
34 166-11402 GUIDE BAR A BARTRTY A 1
35 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 myHa9r M6 192 1
36 166-12012 GUIDE RATL BART LN 1
37 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M8 L=20 0YA77 IR AL M6 L=20 2
38 168-07901 SENSOR BRACKET (A) LUH=77 5591 (R) 2
39 SH-6051202-TF - SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 nyF7IE AL M5X0.8 L=12 4
40 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N7 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
41 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 EFTHTE 2T Mb 4
42 168-08305 SENSOR BRACKET (C) =739k (C) ]
43 165-082086 SENSOR BRACKET (B) LyE-7 5y (B) ]
44 SH-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 WIBY7 A" b 4
45 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AT R M4 4
46 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER LY 2hT L M4 4
47 164-63853 REAR DETECTING SWITCH ASM. a9IVRY FUFIR 1
48 164-63754 SPEED DETECTING SWITCH ASM. AAVIVE VI MVILE VS IV 1
49 164-63655 FRONT DETECTIRG SWITCH ASM. LA VI M S N 1
50 167-02706 CORD BRACKET BURTABKT 2
51 SK-0040801-SF  SCREW M4X0.7 L=38 FaaaEyT MAX0.7 L=8 1
b2 SH-6041202-SP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 YAy IR MAX0.7 L=12 2
53 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETRT ¢ M4 2
54 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER EIFTNT R ahT Al M4 2

- 16 —



9. CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS (1)
a—+—X 28% (1)

- 17 —

30



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO.

DESCRIPTION SO S AMT.

1 166-07400 CORNER KNIFE A2 2-F-42(A2) (€73%)) 2
2 166-07301 CORNER KNIFE Al 1-F-22 Al (£3397) 2
3 166-¢7004 KNIFE GUIDE AZHTART 2
4 G5279-117-000 -~ ECCENTRIC PIN A2254 I¥EUESY 4
5 $S-6081210-SP - SCREW 1/8-44 L=12 k539" 1/8-44 L=12 4
6 166-07202 KNTFE HOLDER B A2ERRT B 2
7 166-07103 KNTFE HOLDER A A2EART A 2
3 $S-7111120~-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 REIRYT 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
9 166-06907 KNTFE HOLDER BASE AZRAZT P27 2
10 58-4080620-TP  SCREV 1/8-44 L=6 FATEYT 1/8-44 L=6 2
11 166-08304 LIFTING GUIDE ISELETY M L 2
12 166-09208 ADAPTER PR3- 2
13 SM-6041602-TP  SCREY M4X0.7 L=16 oYRI? SRR M4X0.7 1=16 2
14 166-08705 ROD GUIDE IEA N1 2
15 SM-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 nYp7IE A M5X0.8 L=16 2
16 166-08507 ROD BUSHING oyrT7m9d1 2
17 166-08408 SLIDE BRACKET 2344777359 1
18 SH-8051002-TP  SCREW Hb L=10 FARs” 2
19 SH-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 FAZY™ M5X0.3 L=6 2
20 167-25103 CAM FOLLOWER BhIR7 - 1
21 167-25202 CAM FOLLOWER BL707 - 1
22 166-09406 SENSOR DETECTING PLATE U RVFATY 1
23 SM-B051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 nyp7 IR A M5X0.8 L=10 2
24 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER ATEFTHTF 5.1%X9.2X1.3 2
29 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 L9 5T pTRIA MO 2
26 168-07000 CYLINDER BRACKET VR =TTy 2
27 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 nYHIFFR b 4
28 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATFETHTR M6 4
29 168-07406 RUBBER WASHER 2T LTy Ie- 4
30 168-40605 TRUNION PIN [R5 B ) 2
3 PA-2506501-00  CYLTINDER IPMVRT 2
32 166-08325 CORNER KNIFE BRACKET a3 AR7TT4 1
33 SM-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 P74 b b 4
34 164-63952 HOME POSITION SENSOR ASM. A=F-4% FTUFVIVE D3 1
35 167-27109 BAND AR 2
36 165-55856 PERCEIVING CABLE B ASM. A-F-ARYRTVFF-TTAB M3 2
37 " SM-9062003-SC  SCREW M6 L=20 Oyp7RTAE M6 1=20 2
38 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AR R M6 2
39 166-00900 FRAME RECEIVING BRACKET 2 RORAIFTTINYY 2 1
40 166-01007 FRAME RECEIVING BRACKET A w2497 77559k A 1
41 WP-0641601~SC  WASHER SR AN AE Y NE =4 A 1 2
42 WS-0810002-KH  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NES B N 4
43 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 nyhy7 3R A M6 L=20 4
44 167-23900 COLLAR LIMHT- 1
45 SM-8050802-SP  SCREW M5X0.8 1.=8 FA” MHX0.8 1,=8 2
46 166-09307 SENSOR BASE ¥ 2T 1
47 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 ISy VIS 1
48 166-08911 SLIDE SHAFT A 23477 A 1
49 166-09018 SLIDE SHAFT B 2747979 B 1
50 165-55757 PERCETVING CABLE A ASM. A-F-ARYRFUFT-TTRA 93 2

- 18 —



10. CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS (2)
a—F—X /% (2)

- 19 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION kv A4 AMT.
1 166-03201 SENSOR BOSS BUR-572 1
2 SH-8040602-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FARYT 2
3 166-03102 SENSOR PLATE EAVEELLVER L) 1
4 SH-6031002-~TP - HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 DYAY7FET AL M3X0.5 L=10 3
5 WS-0310002=KN-- -SPRING WASHER M3 AT % 3.1X5.9X0. 7 3
6 166-03003 SENSOR BRACKET -7 959t 1
7 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR M4 2
3 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 YAy 7 IR A M4X0.7 L=10 2
9 164-63556 ROTATION DETECT SENSOR ASH. NARE-R BATUFVE 73 1

10 164-63556 ROTATION DETECT SENSOR ASM. N ARE-R BLTVIVE T3 1
11 164-60552 STEPPING MOTOR ASM. AFYTCE-R VIRV U3 1
12 166-02500 HOTOR SHAFT t-% J¥7t 1
13 SH-8040602-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FARYT 2
14 RC-2800002-KP  RETAINIG PIN Cy~a2b47 30.1 73a9 2
15 167-10105 BEAR ING ATTYVYT 2
16 166-02302 BEARING COLLAR AW UNVAY Vi 1
17 166-02401 BEARING COLLAR ATTYVYT B3~ 1
18 166-02609 MOTOR GEAR -2 TRV 1
19 SH-8061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 FARYT M6 L=10 1
20 167-20104 BEAR ING ATPOVYT 1
21 166-02708 BALI. SCREV GEAR FRES = VAR M o 1
22 166-02807 BALL SCREV AR -REIT 1
23 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER A RFTHx 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
24 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 2Yp7 3R A ¥5X0.8 L=20 4
25 167-21805 KEY A439% - (VFIN) 1
26 WP-0841600~-SC  WASHER S5 A 1
27 ¥S-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 ATRETHT R M8 1
28 NM-6080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 oYEYIYE M8 132 i
29 SH-0050801-SC  SCREW FIRFYT 3

— 20 —



11. BINDER COMPONENTS (1)
NA VT —BfR (1)

- 21 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION | AMT.
1 PC-0105080-00  SPEED CONTROLLER e’ - avin-3 2
2 187-25707 CYLINDER SCREV MINEEEE S ¢V 2
3 PA-2003002-00  CYLTINDER e WEVEVELUYY M MV 1
4 SH-6051602-TP ~ SCREW M5X0.8& L=16 uyh 7R A M5X0.8 L=16 2
5 WS-0510002-KN " SPRING WASHER ATE$H7% 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
6 166-54402 CYLINDER BRACKET YRS TV 1
7 RC-0560711-KP  RETATNING RING Ch a2y 2
8 166-54709 ROLLER -3 2
9 166-54501 JOINT VAEEV) 1

10 166-54600 ROLLER SHAFT -3 37 1
1 SM-8040602-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FARYT 1
12 167-25509 SCREW ATTYVT RS IMARDT 1
13 166-54006 BEARING PRESSER ATTYUET YT 1
14 166-53909 BEARING COLLAR ATPY IS - 1
15 SB-1120002-00  BEARING ATTYVET D=12X28 2
16 166-53404 BEARING CASE ATPYVY -2 1
17 166-55409 CONNECTIEG PLATE Vo597 -k 1
18 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETHT R 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
19 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW MhH L=20 oyF7 IR A H5X0.8 L=20 2
20 SM-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L.=12 Y #7567 A 4
21 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR TR M4 4
22 166-55607 CYL INDER BRACKET (2) VRS TS (2) 1
23 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N $TH7% 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
24 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 nyyh7 IR A M5X0.8 L=20 2
25 PC-0105070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER 2k - avhn-g 2
26 167-27109 BAND V] 2
27 PA-2513502-A0  AIR CYLINDER AUV 1
28 166-53602 BALL SPLINE T =-NATTI4Y 1
29 166-53503 LINEAR SHAFT YZ7I¥7h 1
30 SH-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 [=12 RYHYTFE" bh 4
31 167-25608 NUT AFFT A VRAFY R 1
32 166-54204 POSTITIONING PIN {FFT ALY 1
33 166-53800 ROTATION SHAFT BAFVYTh 1
34 RC-0560711-KP  RETAINING RING Ch™arxy 2
3 166-55102 CYLINDER PN PPN A 1
36 SM-6063002-TP  SCREW M6 L=30 EVPLEEENAVLL RS ¢V 1
37 166-53701 SWING BASE AAVITAT =3 1
38 "166-54105 STOPPER AN 1
39 SM-6062002-TF  SCREW M6 1.=20 nyph7 IR A M6 L=20 1
40 166-55706 NUT YaUFYE 1
41 PC-0105070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER AL -} AV M- 2
42 PA-1501510-A0  PIN CYL INDER T~ MA4YFIFET VI 02" 1
43 166-55003 LIMIT GUIDE 3zFa?LMAT AR 1
44 SH-6041202-TH  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 w7 RS A MAX0.7 L=12 2
45 166-54808 LIFTING BASE 23994 -2 1
46 SH-6030802-TP  SCREW M3X0.5H L=8 oyH7PFRT A M3X0.5 L=8 4
47 166-55201 CYLINDER CONNECTOR MR arhy ]
48 166-55300 CYLTNDER BRACKET (1) et 7Y (1) ]
49 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR 5U1X9.2X1.3 ]
50 SM-6051602-TP  SCREV M5X0.8 1.=16 0YRy 7R A MHX0.8 1=16 1
51 166-54907 PIVOT PIN 2RRIYTANRTITUL Y 1
52 WP-1052001-SC  WASHER 10,5X21%2 EF¥TH7F IFTFRA M10 1
53 166-55508 COLLAR hi- 1
54 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 oy M56X0.8 191 2
55 SM-6053002-TP  SCREW MHX0.8 1.=30 uyBy IR hb VA
56 165-55955 SENSOR CABLE ASHM. NAURTART B Y Fr - )T AR 1
57 165-56250 SENSOR CABLE ASM. NEAVRTRDFIINIFUFT-T TR ]
58 165-56052 SENSOR CABLE ASM. AR VL A M UVEUL M) 1
59 165-55955 SENSOR CABLE ASM. NSRS E N UL S & R A RS 1
69 165-56359 SENSOR _CABLE ASH. AT AU HANIEyF -7 3 1
61 1B7-27307 SPEED CONTROLLER "y 1

- 22 —



12. BINDER COMPONENTS (2)
NA VT —Bf% (2)

- 23 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. BDESCRIPTION [ AMT.
1 165-58652 LIGHT A ASM. YTAYYT R-FVYTILL A Y3 2
2 166-56100 LIGHT BRACKET (1) =% 77379 (1) 2
3 (5338-116-000  CLAMP BOLT JAYFET AR 2
4 SH-6052502-TP ~ SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 DYHIPFET R 2
5 WS-0510002-KN " SPRING WASHER N3P HT% 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
6 167-24403 WASHER ITAGLTHVTHETT 7 2
7 166-56209 LIGHT BRACKET (2) -3 7TINYR(2) 2
3 SH-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 nYAY7 TR M5X0.8 L=16 2
9 SH~8040502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 FA39T M4X0.7 L=5 1

10 166-56001 LIGHT INSTALLING SHAFT 2-h MIYYIYTE 1
11 166-55904 LIGHT INSTALLING ARM =0 MIYFT-L 1
12 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 YAy PFRT A M5X0.8 L=20 2
13 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRFTHTR 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
14 166-52802 BINDER SLIDE BASE ATAVET 294FTAT <2 1
15 SM-6081542-CP  SCREW M8X1.25 L.=15 DYRYFIRTAE M8 L=15 1
16 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 N EETET R M8 1
17 167-24502 WASHER 79I 1
18 166-53305 THRUST WASHER A3AMIYIY 1
19 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 oYBH7FE" AL M5X0.8 L=12 2
20 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NPT H R 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
21 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 EIFTHTE aHTaA M5 2
22 SM-4031201-SN SCREW M3 X 12 FAT27Y" M3X0.5 L=12 1
23 SM-4031601-SN  SCREW M3X0.5 L=16 FATIRYT M3X0.5 L=16 1
24 166-56308 SENSOR BRACKET (1) 95T UBVTT IR (1) 1
25 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 EFRTHTR BT AN M3 1
26 W5-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 NFFTHTF 3.1X5.9X0.7 1
27 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 2YF739h M3X0.5 192 1
28 167-22902 KNOB 77 1
29 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 Y7 IYE M6 1z 1
30 167-23801 SPRING PYVITILRNT R 1
31 166-53008 STOPPER PIN ARYAC %Y 1
32 166-53107 GUIDE COLLAR B4R B9 1
33 SM-4031601-SN SCREW M3X0.5 L=16 FATI3YT M3X0.5 L=16 2
34 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 EIFTHTR IATA M3 2
35 167-25806 SCREW PAINVIAS S PN 2
36 166-56407 SENSOR BRACKET (2) 195 VBV 359 (2) 1
37 166-98409 STOPPER BOLT ZRYNT = RTAE 1
38 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 IYA73Yh M6 192 1
39 SM-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 FAzY” 4
40 166-52901 BINDER SHAFT NAVRT I 1
41 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 nyA7FET A M5X0.8 L=12 1
42 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AT33THTR 5U1X9.2X1.3 1
43 167-24403 WASHER ITIRTHYTHETAT R 1
44 166-53206 POSITIONING PLATE AFFTANTY 1
45 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2%X1.5 NTRETHT R M6 2
46 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 D9HI7 HET A M6 L=20 2
47 167-24007 SLIT COLLAR YOV F ’ 1
48 SM-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 ay#7 R AL M6 L=25 1
49 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 YRR AL M5X0.8 L=20 3
50 166-52406 BINDER BRACKET N AVRT T 5hYh 1
51 SM-4031201-SN  SCREW M3 X 12 FAT27YT M3X0.5 L=12 2
52 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 e hT R ahTavh M3 2
53 166-52703 SENSOR BRACKET vy 7759 1
54 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER B3R R 2hTRRE M4 (2
55 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NRETHT R M4 2
56 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 YT A M4X0.7 L=10 2
57 166-52612 COVER BAT- 1
58 SM-0050801-SC  SCREW F32397 2
59 164-64257 BINDER ROTATION SENSOR ASH. ATAVRT BTV UE 3 1
Y 165-56656 RECETVING SENSOR CABLE ASM. RIFVEST LI -7T 0 3 1
61 165-56557 PROJECTION SENSOK CABLE ASM. RIFVERITIN IR TR 1

- 24 —



13. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (FOR DOUBLE WELT.RIGHT&LEFT)

EfittaER (Mt A, £R)

- 25 —



REF.NO. NOTE - PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ S | ANT.
1 166-70358 BINDER ASM. (DOUBLE WELT) AT4YET Yy (Vauaw) 1
2 166-72552 BINDER KNIFE ASM.,LEFT (DOUBLE WELT A™4v%™1a9%393b™1ix (1)
3 SM-6042002-TP ~ SCREV M4X0.7 L=20 aYBI7 IR Rk (2)
4 166-71406 BINDER INSTALLATION BASE DNV UDE e (1)
5 SM-6062502-TP__ SCREW M6 [.=25 0YB7IR" b M6 1,=25 (1)
6 PA-1500503-A0  PIN CYLINDER T-F24YFIRET VI URT (1)
7 166-71604 CYLINDER BRACKET B MR 7559 B (1)
3 166-55201 CYLINDER CONNECTOR IUET 2R3 (1)
9 166-71505 CYLINDER BRACKET A VRS 7959 A o))

10 SH-1041001-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 $5139° M4X0.7 1=10 2)
1 166-70804 NEEDLE COVER NFAT - (1)
12 35-5060410-3P  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 F92%Y" 3/32-56 1=3.5 (16)
13 166-70705 NEEDLE PLATE, RIGHT LUNASTE) S (1)
14 SH-1030601-SC  SCREW M3 X 8 31297 M3X0.5 L=6 (4
15 166-71109 CAP §v97° 4)
16 166-71307 PIN MR AR Y (D
17 166-71208 NEEDLE ny (40)
18 166-70507 NEEDLE GYIDE, RIGHT MFTART 337 (1)
19 166-70309 BINDER PLATE ATAVET RATY (1)
20 166-71000 SPACER PIN 2N -% %y (2)
21 (G5377-139-000  SCREW M4 L=8 I VA VRIS TSN (2)
22 166-70606 NEEDLE PLATE, LEFT M7 u-b 2y (1)
23 166-70408 NEEDLE GUIDE, LEFT MFTART ERTY (1)
24 166-70903 NEEDLE COVER (R) MFAT-(R) o))
25 166-72750 WELT PATCH HOLDING PLATE ASM. 2I2)95 45393 Ya94> 1)
26 166-73014 NEEDLE HOLDER RUBBER ULY v A S (2)
27 S5-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 E5397 11/64-40 1=11 (4)
28 166-72719 NEEDLE HOLDER RUBBER LULY b i S (2)
29 166-72800 STOPPER PLATE 222/2490° (2)
30 ¥S-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 A% 3.1X5.9%0.7 (4)
31 SH-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 A7 IR Ak M3X0.5 L=6 (4)
32 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 EFFTHT R 2TAIN M3 (4)
33 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETET R M4 1
34 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 Yh739F M4X0.7 132 4
35 SM-8041552-TP  SCREW M4 L=15 >SN 4
36 166-72107 STOPPER BASE ZRINC R4 1
37 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 oya77 3 A M4X0.7 L=10 1
38 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETETR M4 1
39 #01 166-72206 VORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A FUNTARTATE A 1
40 #02 166-72305 WORKPIECE GUIDE _SPRING B YA R B 1
41 #03 166-72404 WVORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING C FTIANAR C 1
42 166-72503 WORKPIECE GUIDE, LEFT FTUTAR ERTY 1
43 166-72602 WORKPIECE GUIDE, RIGHT S AR A 1
44 385-1060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 979" 3/32-56 L=5.5 4
45 166-72016 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (LEFT) ¥4 TTb(ERTY) 1
46 SN-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 Y77 AR 1
47 166-71703 GUIDE PIN B4R Y 1
48 166-71802 ARM BUSHING F-hAN 2
49 166-71919 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (RIGHT) FUITARTT-A(3FT) 1
50 SK~6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 YP77 34" Ak 1
51 (G5329-116-000  WASHER D=8 LA A 1
52 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 ATRETE % 3.1X5.9X0.7 1
53 SM-4030601-SN  SCREV M3 X 6 FAT2ZYT M3X0.5 L=6 1
54 SH-6040802-TR  SCREV M4X0.7 L=8 nYA773R" b M4X0.7 L=8 1
55 SM-8051002-TP _ SCREW M5 L=10 S ' 1
56 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 nYy77IAT Ak M5X0.8 L=20 2
57 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETETR 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
58 166-56605 PIVOT SHAFT RRRIGFARITVITY 1
59 166-56704 ARM 221957 -1 1
60 SK-8052002-TP__ SCREW M5 L=20 0937734 4k M5X0.8 1.=20 1
61 166-55805 POSITIONING PIN B 4457’ B 1
62 166-56506 BASE Yr43A" -2 1
63 SK-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 Y7737 Ak M5X0.8 L=20 1
64 166-56803 BRACKET ELEEIUNE WALV 2

65 166-57009 ARM ULESIUNL TSN 1

66 SK-8050812-TP  SCREW M5X8 FA39™ M5X0.8 L=8 2
67 167-05808 BRACKET P42y rBKT (B) 2
68 S5-6110810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 1.=8 FAZRYT 4
69 #04 166-34102 DOUBLE WELT PLATE 10MM ESSYNAE UL 1
70 G5333-119-000  SCREW M2 L=4 FIRIFNTY MARYT 4

NOTE (&) #01. ... For 8,10,12,14mm 8,10,12. 14mm F

#02..... For 16,18, 20mm 16,18,20ms F
#03..... For 22,24, 26mm 22,24,26mm H
#04..... Gauge part ¥ — U
(Refer to the table on page 117.) (1174-Y ORETBELBEEW)

- 26 —



EnfEER (L 6H)

14. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (FOR SINGLE WELT, RIGHT)



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTTION vy 2 A AMT.
1 166-70366 BINDER ASM. (SINGLE WELT,RIGHT) NAVES I3 (BRRTasT) 1
2 166-70390 BINDER SINGLE WELT ASM. AU IRRTIIEL AR (1)
3 166-71406 BINDER INSTALLATION BASE NTAYRT MRS A (1)
4 SH-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 ) DYIITIES AL M6 L=25 (1)
5 PA-1500503-A0 ._PIN CYLINDER - F24Y$YFL° VY™ 1)
6 166-71604 CYLINDER BRACKET B VRS T555YF B (M
7 166-55201 CYLINDER CONNECTOR WYR™ azrk (1)
8 166-71505 CYLINDER BRACKET A IPVES ITS5EYL A (13
9 SM-1041001-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 $92%Y° M4X0.7 L=10 (2)

10 166-73501 NEEDLE COVER MHA™ - (1
11 SS-5060410-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 }92%9" 3/32-56 L=3.5 (8)
12 166-73402 NEEDLE PLATE, RIGHT MO L-b {IRRTR. 3% YaY) (1)
13 SH-1030601-SC  SCREW M3 X 8 #9239 M3%0.5 L=6 (2)
14 166-71109 CAP $vy7° (2)
15 166-71307 PIN MEF ALY (20)
16 166-71208 NEEDLE N (1)
17 166-73600 GUIDE COVER BARTINT - (1)
18 166-73303 NEEDLE GUIDE MF 4R (1)
19 166-70309 BINDER PLATE NAVES EATY (1)
20 166-73709 SPACER PIN AA° % kY (2)
21 G5377-139-000  SCREW M4 L=8 NAVE FRTVMIRYT (2)
22 SM-6042002-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 YIRS AR (2)
23 166-73857 WELT PATCH PLATE ASHM. ESSPLL R VR TS (1)
24 166-74103 RUBBER MY L (3357 239) (1)
25 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 539" 11/64-40 L=11 (2)
26 166-73808 REST PLATE 23395 4% (M)
27 166-73907 STOPPER PLATE 232 2MYN° (1)
28 SM-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 Y7 ERT A M3X0.5 L=6 (2)
29 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 B3I R TR M3 (2)
30 WS-0310002-KN ___ SPRING WASHER M3 ARTPT R 3.1X5.9%X0.7 (2)
31 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NI E M4 1
32 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 nYBYIYE MAX0.7 132 4
33 SM-8041552-TP  SCREW M4 L=15 FARY 4
34 166-72107 STOPPER BASE ARYAC -3 4 1
35 SM-6041002-TP  SCREY M4 1=10 nYFY7 IR AL M4X0.7 L=10 1
36 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NETIT R M4 1
37 #01 166-72206 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A FUSHCAMAE A 1
38 #02 166-72305 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING B $UH 4N R B 1
39 #03  166-72404 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING C FUHARAE C 1
40 166-72503 WORKPIECE GUIDE, LEFT $9O8° 4R 2Ty 1
41 166-72602 WORKPIECE GUIDE, RIGHT $9SP AL 3% 1
42 SS-1060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 .=5.5 $5%9° 3/32-56 L=5.5 4
43 166-72016 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (LEFT) FYTHARPA (BRTY) 1
44 SM-6041002-TP  SCREVW M4 L=10 nYFHPIE AL MAX0.7 L=10 1
45 166-71703 GUIDE PIN BAR Y 1
46 166-71802 ARM BUSHING 7 - A% 1
47 166-71919 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (RIGHT) FUHARP-A(3F) 1
48 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 Y7 HE AL M4AX0.7 L=10 1
49 G5329~116-000  WASHER D=8 P37 1
50 WS-0310002-KN __ SPRING WASHER M3 ARETH R 3.1X5.9X0.7 1
51 SM-4030601-SN  SCREW M3 X 6 FAT273° M3X0.5 L=6 1
52 SH-6040802-TR  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 YT IR A M4AX0.7 L=8 1
53 166-56506 BASE Ir48A" -3 1
54 SH-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 S ETN 1
55 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 DYFYPIET AL M5X0.8 L=20 2
56 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NRFFF 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
57 166-56605 PTIVOT SHAFT 2R3IINARIFVIH 1
58 166-56704 ARM 23395 P -1, 1
59 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 DYAIPFET AL M5X0.8 1.=20 1
60 166-55805 POSITIONING PIN B 4F3°4L°Y B 1
61 #04 166-88905 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 43330V 10G9.3X9.3 1
62 G5333-119-000  SCREW M2 L=4 2IRIFRY. FARYS 4
63 166-56803 BRACKET SLEEINDTIAEY DIN 1
64 167-05808 BRACKET 9542 )YFBKT (B) 1
65 SS-6110810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 =8 FAEYT 2
OTE (7E22) #01.....For 8,10,12,14mm 8,10,12, 14mm H
NOTE (¢ a)#oz ..... For 16,18, 20mm 16,18.20mm
$03..... For 22,24, 26mm 22,24, 26mm
$04..... Gauge part & — B

(Refer to the table on page 117.)

— 28 —

(11789 OFRZTEHELZEWY)



EfERER (FE £H)

15. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (FOR SINGLE WELT, LEFT)

- 29 _



REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION By A A AMT.

1 166-70374 BINDER ASM. (SINGLE WELT,LEFT) ATAVET E (B2EReRTY) 1
2 166-74251 BINDER SINGLE WELT ASM. NTAURT PR YR Y AR & (1)
3 SM-6042002-TP  SCREV M4X0.7 L=20 DYHI? R A (2
4 166-71406 BINDER INSTALLATION BASE ALV MUTRT A (1)
5 SM-6062502-TF ~ SCREW M6 L=25 aYRIP IR ME M6 L=25 (1)
6 PA-1500503-A0  PIN CYLINDER T-F 24V FIRL° VI VRT (1)
7 166-71604 CYLINDER BRACKET B JIVES TT959F B (1
8 166-55201" CYLINDER CONNECTOR SUNE N L2 Y
9 166-71505 CYLINDER BRACKET A PUNEREYALT DI (1
10 SM-1041001-SC_ SCREW M4¥0.7 =10 $517Y° MAX0.7 L=10 (2)
i1 SM-1030601-SC  SCREY M3 X 8 $531%Y° M3%X0.5 L=6 (4)
12 166-71109 CAP 5y97° (4
13 166-70309 BINDER PLATE NEAVRS EATY (1)
14 166-71000 SPACER PIN 2%~ %Y (2)
15 G5377-139-000  SCREW M4 1,=8 N4V SATYRARYS (2)
16 166-71208 NEEDLE n) (20)
17 166-74400 NEEDLE GUIDE SPACER MBI AR 2A° -4 (1
18 166-74202 NEEDLE PLATE M7° -k (1)
19 166-71307 PIN MFS ALY (20)
20 166-99407 WELT PATCH HOLDING PLATE 22N A% (1)
21 SS-5060410-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 F9azxY" 3/32-56 L=3.5 {(3)
22 166-73303 NEEDLE GUIDE B AR (1)
23 166-73600 GUIDE COVER BUARTHNT - (1)
24 $SS-7060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 M5y 3/32-56 L=5.5 (5)
25 166-73857 WELT PATCH PLATE ASM. 2921954203 HRe (1)
26 166-74103 RUBBER INELENACEEAEED)) n
27 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 E53Y° 11/64-40 L=11 (2)
28 166-73808 REST PLATE 233 )97 4% (1)
29 166-73907 STOPPER PLATE IR ARINC (1)
30 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 N5 9% 3.1X5.9X0.7 (2)
31 SH-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 Y7 IR W M3X0.5 L=6 (2)
32 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 ISP 2 R M3 (2)
33 US-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N M4 1
34 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 B FYE MAX0.7 192 4
35 SH-8041552-TP  SCREW M4 L=15 PARYT 4
36 166-72107 STOPPER BASE RN -2 4 1
37 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 RYPITFES AL MAX0.7 L=10 1
38 “W¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N M4 1
39 #01  166-72206 WORKPTECE GUIDE SPRING A FYSHARTATR A 1
40 #02  166-72305 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING B FUTH AR R B 1
41 #03  166-72404 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING C FUSHAAR C i
42 166-72503 WORKP1ECE GUIDE, LEFT FYOPART kR 1
43 166-72602 WORKPIECE GUIDE, RIGHT FUTHOART 3R 1
A4 SS-1060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 F539° 3/32-56 L=5.5 4
45 166-72016 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (LEFT) N Rt A ) 1
46 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 nYBI7IESRE MAX0.7 1L=10 1
47 166-71703 GUIDE PIN HALTEOY 1
48 166-71802 ARM BUSHTNG 7- 42N 2
49 166-71919 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (R1GHT) FYHART L (3FT) 1
50 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW H4 L=10 P 7HE b MAX0.7 L=10 1
51 G5329-116-000 ASHER D=8 P 3 1
52 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 N z5P 7 3.1X5.9%0.7 1
53 SM-4030601-SN  SCREW M3 X 6 FATIRY M3X0.5 L=6 1
54 SH-B040802-TR  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 a7 b MAX0.7 1.=8 1
55 166-56803 BRACKET W AR5k ]
56 186-57009 ARM R AZRYITT =), 1
K7 SH-3050812-TP  SCREW M5X8 FAzYS MBX0.8 L=8 2
58 SM-G8052002-TP  SCREY M5 L=20 nyHE7FE AL M5XD.8 1.=20 '
59 167-05808 BRACKET x4 2 YrBET (B) 1
60 104 166-88905 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 22230y 106G9.3X9.3 1
61 (5333-119-000  SCREW M2 L=4 ISR ARy 1
62 SS-6110810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FoAy® 2

NGTE(iEEE)ﬁOI...

. .Gauge part

For 8,10,12,14mm
For 16,18, 20mm
For 22,24, 26mm

(Refer to the table on page 117.)

— 30 —

8.10,12, 14mm
16,18, 20mm
22.24,26mm FH
& — B

(1178~ OFEETEBELIZEW)



SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION
IVVUE

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COVERS COMPONENTS (1)

SEES - AALEEAR (1)

— 31 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION bV 1 AMT.
I 164-00400 COVER PYESEELL S LN 1
2 164-00509 GASKET AZLFFIYLAINT -1 9%y 1
3 SS-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 IWEFFYT 11/64-40 L=18 4
4 164~00608 TUBE COVER JRARRYF2ITHNT - 1
5 PJ-3040405<04 - £LBOW UNION NG e 2
6 G5682-116-000  UNION haxazdy 2
7 55-7110910-SP  SCREW TEI2YT 11/64-40 1=8.5 2
3 S3-6151920-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.0 L373" 15/64-28 L=19 4
9 164-00202 TOP COVER MAE LD V) N 1

10 B1114-051-000  NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN et S 1
11 NS-6620310-SP  NUT 3/16-32 ayprIYr 3/16-32 1
12 TA-1871602-R0  RUBBER PLUG FAty D=18.7 L=16 1
13 TA-1250406-R0  RUBBER PLUG FAEY D=12.5 L=4 2
14 TA-1050504-R0O  KUBBER PLUG FALY 2
15 TA-1250504-R0  RUBBER PLUG bty 1
16 01  164-01259 THROAT PLATE ASM. 10MM AARIOMM 3 1
17 #01  164-01200 THROAT PLATE T10MM A42 10MM (1)
138 #01  164-01002 FIXED BLADE 25442 (1)
19 S8-6080320-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 L9537 1/8-44 1L=2.5 (2)
20 S5-2110915-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 [=6.8 32" 11/64-40 1.=8.5 4
21 164-00806 THREAD GUIDE B 1+Pv¥4 B 1
22 35-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 WhtIrIT 9/64-40 1.=6 1
23 164-00905 THREAD GUIDE B FELT AP IFABTLIAE 1
24 B1130-051-000  FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE AbPUFA 1
25 35-2090520-SL__ SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 IAFIZY” 9/64-40 L=h 1
26 101-01400 THREAD GUIDE, € 1PV 4 C 1
27 #01  164-02455 THROAT PLATE, RIGHT 10MM A7 33T TOMM 73 1
28 #01 164-02406 THROT PLATE RIGHT 10MM MAZ 337 T0MM (1)
29 #01  1684-03008 CONTER KNIFE, RIGHT IF4A% 3% (1)
30 S5-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 1= 2.5 EI3%Y" 1/8-44 1.=2.5 (2)
31 #02  585-2110930-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1.=8.7 INFIFIT 11/64-40 L=8.75 2

NOTE (7F22) #01. ..

..Gauge part

{Refer to the table on page 117.)

..For 8mm gauge

- 32 -

by S,

(11789 ORAETBBL X W)

8mm & — U H



5]
2

SHER - SRR (2)

2. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVERS COMPONENTS (2)

- 33 —



REFF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION bV AMT.
1 164~-23964 THREAD TENSTON BASE PLATE ASM. AMFI-927 442 93 1
2 PA-1000503-40  CYLINDER Sk VUM (D
3 164-24608 CYLINDER BRACKET LhFATIIYURT -7y (1
4 SS-7090610-SP ~ SCREW  9/64-40 L=6 WWeIRYT 9/64-40 L=6 (2}
5 164-24202 _~ -TENSION RELEASE PLATE AL 2RA42 (1)
6 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.38 27Uy D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
7 16423956 THREAD TENSION BASE PLATE ASH. AMFATIRT 442 I3 (1
3 B1124-804~000  THREAD GUIDE, SMALL AM3F va- (2}
9 164-23907 THREAD TENSTION BASE PLATE IS EVPEAE R (1

10 PS-0200122-K0 _ SPRING PIN 2.0X12 A7°YyyTe%y 2.0X12 (2)
11 B3124-512-000  THREAD TENSTON STUD CAMFR-IRT- (2)
12 164-24301 THREAD GUIDE NP UFA (2)
13 164-24905 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD AMMIAT 22D (2)
14 B1130-051-000  FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE AP U4 (2)
15 $$-2090520-SE,  SCREW 9/64-40 1=5 AY5RYT 9/64-40 L=5 (2)
16 B3127-051-000  TENSTON RELEASE PIN, SHORT FUEY S S (2)
17 B3126-051-000  TENSION DISC {H32-2 19 (4)
18 B3132-051-000  TENSION DISC HOLDER AMF-D5 191 (2)
19 #01 B3129-012-A00  TENSION SPRING {MI-INTF A (2)
20 #01  B3129-526-000  TENSION SPRING (1.2) {H$3-y A% (1.2) (2)
21 B3120-125-000  ROTATING STOPPER AMFA-99F PAFURTA (2)
22 B3116-512-00B  TENSION NUT B AMF3-2 FYE B (2)
23 $S-6060220-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 2.0 3%y 3/32-56 L=2 (2)
24 Yp-0250516-SD  WASHER 2.5X6X0.5 L3y TR 2.5X6X0.5 h
25 $S-7090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 hEIFY” 9/64-40 1.=6.8 (1)
26 G3197-116-000  INSULATING BUSHING FA-£942 ETYIVTTIYL (2)
27 164-24509 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE {MMUATRPUTAFIEY A2 (2)
28 B2213-019-000  LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (C) B AMPVFE C (1
29 $§-7090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 /EIFYT 9/64-40 L=4.6 (1
30 164-24707 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE {F7U3 1443 (2
31 164-24400 THREAD TENSION POST AFPINTZRT AT A (2)
32 164-24806 THREAD TAKE-YP SPRING AFMINT R (2)
33 164-25100 SPRTNG ADJUSTING POST A LMMIAT 2FATEYSTY A (2)
34 ©164-25209 SPRING ADJUSTING POST B AMIATFFIIEYITY B (2}
35 $S-6080610-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 1.=6 £33y 1/8-44 L.=6 (2)
36 $$-2090541-SL. SCREV 9/64-40 L=5 AWHIRYT 9/64-40 L=4.5 (1)
37 164-24004 THREAD GUIDE ALV (1
38 G5066-110-000  CORD HOLDER -7 R L (2)
39 $S$-7090540-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 EIEYT 9/64-40 L=H v
40 WT-0480002-KR  WASHER WITH TEETH M4.5 MEFTHTF MALD (L
41 164-25050 SENSOR CABLE ASM. PILRETLVE h-TT R D3 (1)
42 $S$-7110910-SP  SCREW W3y 11/64-40 1.=8.5 3

NOTE (7£&2) #01. ..

..Selective part

— 34 —

EIREAD



ER COMPONENTS

3. MAIN SHAFT & THRED TAKE-UP LEV

L - KRR R

AN
| !l‘«kll'.ln T\
A \
/w % =\
A N
\
\ @llﬂ/ //
/ A

//M& MmW N //
RN \
W/w '\ mx/
w \

\e o5 R =a /A >
R S A\
| ////////f./.r %“@/.ME/@U N //
/@ \ @mme g\ \ \
| \

o/

- 35 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION | S AMT.
1 164-23006 THREAD TAKE UP LEVER FUETY 1
2 SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 FA3Y" 15/64-28 L=15 1
3 B1907-526-000  TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FUETY ZIALTYTY 1
4 CQ-2020000-00 ~ OIL WICK vy 0.2
9 B1906-528-000 - THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PIN ASM. FUETUERIVTY 1
6 R0-0371801-00  RUBBER RING oyvy® 1
7 CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK vy 0.3
8 41407-118<A00  NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD MRS y5vhngrs 1
9 B1210-526-000  NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN MR- B3V Y 1

10 CQ-3030000-00  OIL WICK Yy 1
11 164-06209 COUNTER VEIGHT T A4 1
12 S5-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 FARYT 9/32-28 L=16 1
13 SS5-7681750-TP SCRFW 9/32-28 L=16.5 IRy 9/32-28 L=16.5 1
14 S5-8680730-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 FAxY" 9/32-28 L=7 1
15 S5-8680540-SP SCREW 9/32-28 .= 4.5 PA%D™ 9/32-28 1.=4.5 1
16 103-05159 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT 9IITH RIARN 73 1
17 S5-8150760-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 1.=7.0 MAxY™ 15/64-28 L=7 2
13 164-04204 MAIN SHAFT BN 1
19 B1302-051-000  SPROCKET WHEEL, UPPER 9927° Y b 1
20 B1214-019-000 _ SPROCKET RING 277059k Yy 3
21 55-8681950-SP SCREW 9/32-28 1.=19 FARYT 9/32-28 1.=19 1
22 S5-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 FAFY" 9/32-28 L=16 1
23 103-07056 HAND WHEEL ASH. MTITTRR 73 1
24 B1203-512-000  MATN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR IV aYRATFYUYT (1)
25 S3-8151550-SP_ SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 FAzy" 15/64-28 L=15 (2)
26 101-03406 TIMING BELT FAIVTTAT R 1
27 B1303-512-000  SPROCKET WHEEL, LOWER Y227° 059} 1
28 G8213-117-0A0  HINGE BLOCK ASM. SZV MR 1
29 G8215-119-000  HINGE PIN VAV (2)
30 S5-8110320-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 o™ 11/64-40 1=3.2 (4)
31 G8214-119-000  HINGE EUY” (2)
32 G8220-117-000  HINGE BLOCK BASE EVITET AL (1)
33 SM-6082002-TP  SCREW M8 L=20 BYHBIPFHE" AT (2)
34 - WP-0850002-SP  WASHER 8.5X18X1.6 L3337 8.5X18X1.6 (2)
35 (i8213-117-000  HINGE BLOCK S0 (1)
36 SS-7680870-SP  SCREW 9/32 L= 8.0 QREIFIT 9/32-28 L=8 4
37 £Q-2020000~00  OIL WICK Y 0.1
38 TA-0290301-M0  PLUG 2.9X3.2X3 Mty D=2,.9X3.2 L=3 1
39 167-24809 V VELTE, M TYPE VAT AT (MY %) 1
40 SS-6661110-SP SCREW  1/4-40 1.=11 £339° 1/4-40 L=11 2
41 M8512-120-BA0-A SYNCHRONIZER ASM. BBu% vvinr44 b3 1
42 101-29054 SINCHRONIZER HOLDER STUD ASM. Fuoa9% $4I9°9 »3 1

— 36 —



SHEETREN A B %

4. NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS

- 37 -



REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTI1QON [ T | ANT
1 PA-1201002-A0  WIPER CYLINDER FANC -IY 02" 1
2 PJ-3040405-01  ELBOW UNION 4XM5 IART 204y 4XH5 1
3 BT-0400251-EA  TUBE HOSE, BLUE ILRVE-2 7 1
4 164-02000 WIPER CYLINDER BASE F4N =YYV RT-57 4 1
2 SS-7110910-SP ~ SCREW QEIFYT_11/64-40 1.=8.5 2
6 SM-4032501-SN SCREW M3X0.5 L=25 TATaryT H3X0.5 L=25 2
7 164-16505 CYLINDER JOINT VARV ]
3 164-01903 WIPER SHAFT ARM FAN =Y g5T !
9 164-01804 WIPER URIINES 1
10 SS-6110710-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 k579" 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
11 B3034-450-000  LINK PIN ITARY Yoy 1
12 B3035-450-000  SNAP RING PN YUY kA 2
13 164-01903 WIPER SHART ARM AN~ hFS 1
14 SH-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 oYy yFRT AL M5X0.8 L=12 1
15 ¥5-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 MEEThTR 3.1X5.9%0.7 2
16 164-06456 NEEDLE BAR FRAME A ASM. A9bT9%%4 A b3 1
17 164-06506 NEEDLE BAR SHAFT BASE A METHYTH2T4 A (1)
18 SS-8110750-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 PARYT 11/64-40 L=6.5 (1)
19 164-06902 NEEDLE BAR AT )
20 B1411-051-000  NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION AR -2 % (1)
21 B1412-051-000  FELT ART=2"% JIAb (1)
22 SS-7090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 REIRY” 9/64-40 L=8.5 (2)
23 164-06100 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE MRTIPA (1)
24 RE-0700000-K0  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (7MM) Ed™ 247 7 (1)
25 164-06704 HEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT ME YL IR"49™Y )
26 164-06407 NEEDLE BAR FRAME A AT A (1)
27 G1411-118-A00  OIL WICK HOLDER 1YY 1¥1 )
28 CQ-2000000-00  OIL WICK oV (1)
29 S5-5090420-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 F32397 9/64-40 L=3.5 1)
30 WP-0350516-8D  WASHER 3.5X6X0.5 L35 3 % 3.5X6X0.5 (1)
31 SS-5090610-SP  SCREW  9/64-40 L=6 F3AxY" 9/64-40 L=6 (4)
32 164-06605 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE PLATE MNRTIFVTA42 (1)
33 . PS-0200082-KH  SPRING PIN VARV R (1)
34 164-07009 FELT AFTIRTATIRG (1)
35 164-07108 RETAINER A9 {IINMAYT )
36 SS-7090530-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 WWEIRIT 9/64-40 L=4.5 (1)
37 SS-8111610-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=15.5 FAxY" 11/64-40 L=15.5 (1)
38 SS-7111310-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 TREIRYT 11/64-40 L=12.8 2
39 164-06308 NEEDLE BAR FRAME RUBBER APFTIRTAINT - ]
40 #01 G1402-116-BA0  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 10MM AJRTA 103Y B3 1
41 SS5-8080410-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.5 PARYT 1/8-44 L=3.5 (2)
42 MMT-190B1600 NEEDLE MTX190 #16 A MTX190 #16 2
43 164-06803 STOPPER PLATE AYRTARTAMAYTHT 1
44 SS-7110740-TP  SCRE¥W 11/64-40 L=7 We7y™ 11/64-40 L=7 ]
45 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.3 L35 H % 4.8X8.4%0.38 2z
46 SS-9111010-3P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 YRR 11/64-40 L=9.5 ]
47 103-13708 WALKING BAR GUIDE PITIYET - Ao ]
48 SS-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 AWEFIFIT 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

NOTE (7£32) #01. ..

.. Gauge part

(Refer to the table on page 117.)

— 38 —

o DR b
(1178~ OFRECEBBLIEZEW)



TRO»HHEER

. BOBBIN THREAD CLIP COMPONENTS

REF.NO. NOTE PART RNO. DESCRIPTTON | AMT
1 G5659-116-000  BOBBIN THREAD NIPPER BAR IRAMIRIRT - 2
2 (5701-119-000-A UNDER KNIFE MOUNTING BASE JRAAM) R4 1
3 55-6151712-TP  SCREW 15/64~28 L=168.5 DYBIPFRTAL 15/64-28 2
4 164-13502° CYLINDER BASE B VRAAM)IFRT4 B 1
5 G5707-119-000 _ CYLINDER JOTINT YRIZA) VR YT A4V 1
6 B3034-450-000  LINK PIN VR VUM ) 2
7 B3035-450-000  SNAP RING gIEHY YUY pAY 4
3 G5702-119-000  KNIFE SUPPORTING BASE YRAZVYTRTA 1
9 SD-0640902-TP  HINGE SCREV 27v%yT D=6.35 H=9 1

10 (15708-119-000 _ JOINT CONNECTING PLATE VAER VI VAN LS 1
11 164-13403 KNIFE PRESSER BASE IRARTFIRTA 2
12 WP-0450000-SD  WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 L7 H% 4.5X8%0.5 2
13 S5-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 WEGEYT 11/64-40 L=7 2
14 G5710-119-000  KNIFE LINK ARM, LEFT IRARYTANYTT XY 1
15 55-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FAxYT 11/64-40 1.=3.5 2
16 G5704-119-000  PIN YEAZE" Y 2
17 B3035-450-000  SNAP RING VI VU VI VR S U 2
18 S5-7150940-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 RIEIFYT 15/64-28 L=9 2
19 WP-0621026-SP  WASHER 6.2X9.5X1 EF¥THTR 6.2X9.5X1 2
20 PA-1001502-A0  AIR CYLINDER ASM. PNV PE 1
21 (15680-116-000  UNTVERSAL ELBOW AN -FRIAET 1
22 PJ-0320525-01  HOSE NIPPLE K297 0 2
23 BT-0600400-EC  TUBE HOSE, BLUE TLRVE-Z 7 0.9
24 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE F1-77 0.8
20 GES-12153000 "OIL WICK HOLDER BEUATVRT A 1
26 EA-9502B05-00  CABLE CLIP =79 9° 1
27 D2611-555-B00-A CABLE HOLDER F=1h RoAhF® 1
28 SS-T110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1.=7 pEIFIT 11/64-40 L=7 2

— 45 —




REF

. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
NI b AN— - REBRZR

NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTTION SR S AMT.

1 164-27908 BELT COVER PLATE ASLMINT =72 1
2 SS-7110710-SP SCREW  11/64-40 L=7 /eIFYT 11/64-40 L=7 1
3 SS-7110510-SP SCREW  11/64-40 L=5 MeFFYT 11/64-40 L= 5 5
4 101-28007 BELT COVER ATNRIAT - 1
5 WP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 ESF P 6. 2X13X1 1
6 SS&-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 RIS 15/64-28 L=T7 1
7 100-39105 BELT COVER SUPPORT STUD ASRMINS - Yf2- 1
& SH-0050801-SC  SCREW Sy ESN 2
9 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER EIFTHT R PN M5 2
10 164-27551 BOBBIN WINDER ASM. {FREY9F 43 1
11 B3125-012-000  THREAD TENSTION NUT AFF3-9 FY (2)
12 B3129-012-BO0  THREAD TENSION SPRING {b#3-Y A% B (2)
13 B3126-012-000  THREAD TENSTON DISK £bF2-945 (4)
14 S$-7110840-SP SCREV 11/64-40 L=7.8 IEIRIS 11/64-40 L=7.8 (4)
15 WP-0501016-SC_ WASHER 5X10.5X1 35 87 % 5X10.5X1 (2)
16 B3223-012-0A0  THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASM. £FRE AFFI-VRT-2TA U3 (2)
17 164-27700 BOBBIN WINDER BASE ARRFLA (1)
18 G3213-116-000  THREAD GUIDE LFIRAL YU (1)
19 164-27809 BOBBIN WINDER WHEFL PISE VA A (1)
20 SS-8110510-SP SCREW  11/64-40 L=5 FAFYT 11/64-40 L=5 (1)
21 B3229-012-000  BRAKE CLAMP LA -ATRE AFIAY (1)
22 S$-7110410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 IREIEYT 11/64-40 1= 4 (1)
23 B3228-012-000  RUBBER BRAKE BAPT AT R (1)
24 (G3212-116-0A0  THREAD WINDER SHAFT ASM. IS VAUV E (1)
25 B3210-771-000  BOBBIN STOP SPRING ATETY MANTE (1)
26 B3224-771-000  COLLAR LREYTH P5- (1)
27 SD-0490261-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.9 H=2.6 2uiYS D=4.9 H=2.6 (1)
28 102-32650 BOBBIN PRESSER ARREMIF (13) A1B7 239 (D
29 $S-7081310-SN SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 IWEIFYS 1/8-44 1.=12.5 (1)
30 164-27601 BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET ISES 2 (1)

— 46 —



10. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
6 1 B

— 47 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTTION [ AMT.
1 164-25902 OIL TANK ¥292%0h 1
2 164-27007 OIL GAUGE P4 -0 1
3 B3541-012-000  OIL WICK hva- ady 0.8
4 164~26504 OIL ADJUSTING BASE 2394391937 4 1
b 164-26207 RUBBER 239§V A 1
6 164-26306 FELT SUELS EVIONAS NS 1
7 164-26009 OIL TANK GASKET F2922090° YRy 1
3 164-26603 OIL TANK COVER , $2912097% 1
9 SS-8111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=15.5 F%YT 11/64-40 L=15.5 1

10 NS-6110420-SP  NUT 11/64-40 oyaryyE 11/64-40 1
11 SS$-7110840-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=7.8 WeIRYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
12 SS-7110410-8P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 MeIFYT 11/64-40 L= 4 2
13 D2611-555-B00  CABLE HOLDER ¥-7%k FAHTYT 2
14 SS-6090630-SP  SCREW  9/64-40 L=6 33" 9/64-40 L=6 4
15 SS-2090820-TP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=8 A352Y7 9/64-40 L=8 2
16 164-26405 OIL ADJUSTING PIN ELSEVEA MY 1
17 GES-12153000 OIL WICK HOLDER IHEUATUET A 1
18 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW ILEVE-3 % 1
19 B3529-226-000  OIL FELT PRESSER hoya- JIRMAFI 1
20 CQ-2000000-00  OIL VICK 1Y 0.6
21 164-26751 OIL RETURN FELT ASM. BN 2-TIRE 73 1
22 B3568-771-000  OIL RETURN TUBE WY 1- n°47° (1)
23 SU-1110401-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW F2-77UEYRYT 2
24 B3513-512-000  LUBRICATING OIL PUMP SHAFT F1-258°V7° YY) 1
25 SS-8150410-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1.=4 P97 15/64-28 L=4 2
26 B1807-512-00B  BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE B YRYTH ThAaL B 1
27 SS5-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FAxYT 15/64-28 L=7 1
28 SS-7110720-SP  SCREW  11/64-40 L=7 MeIxy™ 11/64-40 L=7 1
29 B3511-512-000  PLUNGER PRESSER 70UV Y- 1
30 BP-4000000-00  VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=4 LT I-f AT 47° 0.6
31 164-26108 PLUNGER VARV S 1
2 B1214-038-000  PLUNGER SPRING 7OV Y- MRINT R 1
33 164-26801 OTIL RESERVOIR FITIRTRY 1
34 164-26900 COCK AM29D 1

— 48 —



T—VIEIZLRE (F 7> av)

11. SA-27:DARTS EXTEND UNIT (OPTION)

— 49 —



REF.NG. ROTE PART NO. PESCRETPTTUN S AMT.

GSA-270000A0

1 CLOTH LENGTHEN DEVICE (SA-27) %=y I yu95(SA2T) 1
2 SH-6063502-TP  SCREW M6 L=35 IYHI7 IR AL (1)
3 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NFETET R M6 (1)
4 SM-3041551-SP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 2RAFYT M4X0.7 L=15 (1)
5 NM-6040001=SC " ‘NUT M4 nyhr 3y M4X0.7 191 (1)
6 167-00403 CYLINDER BASE PR S A (1)
7 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 LI 2Tk M5 (2)
8 WS-0510002-KK  SPRING WASHER NEETETR 5U1X8.2X1.3 (2)
9 SH-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 Y7 3R A (2)
10 167-00502 CYLINDER BKT Y3~ BKT 1)
11 WP-G531000-SC  WASHER M5 [ M e b N 4 T 1) (1)
12 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATFETAT & M4 (2)
13 SH-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 YA A (2)
14 167-00601 CYLINDER SHAFT HOLDER WvEs YTk (1)
15 167-00809 METAL AN (1)
16 165-64254 RECETVING SENSOR CABLE ASM. CARSFINVLLL ML BV VR (1)
17 165-63355 PROCESSING OUTPUT CABLE 5 =YIRT ¥y A=y (1)
18 167-00700 CILNDER EDGE MV VN (1)
19 PV-1505090-00  5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE HE -5 VYT RIRIATY (1)
20 PJ-3040405-04  ELBOY UNION 1 e 7 (4)
21 PJ-0105050-01  JOINT IVFAIIETF (1)
22 167-56702 BAND ATV (1)
23 PA-1513501-A0  AIR CYLINDEK FAYIIP IR - (1)

— B0 —



12.

SA-28 :FLAP PRESSER UNIT (1) (OPTION)
7oy TTHRZEE (1) (F7Tvav)
For 8~14mnm 8~14mmfH (GSA28000AA0)
For 16~20mm 16~20mmAH (GSA28000BA0)

- 5] —



REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION - S AMT.

1 168-40407 WAHER 70 2
2 168-40308 COIL SPRING IR PLVRE] T 1
3 SH-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 FAzy™ M5X0.8 L=6 1
4 167-20807 CAM FOLLOVWER A hnny A 1
9 167-20906 CAM FOLLOWER B ALy B 1
6 166-12905 SLIDE BASE A74FTAT -2 1
7 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 nYA57 3R A M5X0.8 L=20 1
g SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 uYHH? R A 4
9 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 nY#7FE" A M5X0.8 L=20 4
10 167-21102 BALL PLUNGER . WA N M 2
1 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ArETHTF 5.1X9.2X1.3 8
12 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 nY#H7 IR A M5X0.8 L=20 8
13 166-13507 BASE PLATE Pr42R)YFAT -2 1
14 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 mYBy 9 M6 192 2
15 166-13804 ADJUSTING SLATE FYTRAREYT 2
16 166-13606 SUPPORT SHAFT PLATE PEANAVLL R 1
17 SK-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 FA%Y" MbX0.8 L=6 2
18 167-22803 SPRING L VRV PARVEVER VNN 4
19 S5-7111120-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 ReF#IT 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
20 166-13903 SPLIT COLLAR YUY, i 2
21 166-13705 ADJUSTING PLATE FITYAMATY 2
22 166-14307 PIN GUIDE VED b)) B 1
23 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 nYHy7FE" A MAX0.7 L=10 4
24 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATEETHT R M4 4
25 166-14208 STOPPER PLATE b4 2
26 166-14109 SHAFT TH19299L° Y 2
27 166-14000 LIFTING BLOCK VELNUNA iYL 2
28 166-13200 BLOCK I3V 2
29 166-13408 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT SHAFT PPN 1
30 166-13309 BUSHING A24 4
31 166-13119 SUPPORT ARM BASE (RIGHT) IYTP-RATA(3FT) 1
32 166-13010 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, LEFT IITFLETA(e2TY) 1
33 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 aYAYPFET A M6 L=20 4
34 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 o939 M6 12 4

~ 52 —



16.

SA-28:FLAP PRESSER UNIT (5) (OPTION)
7oy T7HAIAEE (5) (A Tvayv)
For 8~14mm 8~14mmf (GSA28000AA0)
For 16~20mm 16~20mmA (GSA28000BA0)

- 57 —



REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

[ S

AN

T.

1 PC-0105070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER y = e V) N1 B 1
2 SM-6031002-TP  HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 oy 7FET B M3X0.5 L=10 1
3 HM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 YAy E M3X0.5 192 1
4 167-01005 SPRING 7597 BRTIIAINT R 1
5 SH-6051202=TP =~ SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 YAy 7 R AL M5X0.8 L=12 2
6 YS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N3 % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
7 NH-6040001-SC  NUT M4 a2 M4X0.7 132 1
8 (G5147-116=D00  CYLINDER BRACKET, RIGHT 7597 4FL IYVRTTT YR 1
9 SH-8042502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 - Y7 FRT AL M4X0.7 L=25 1
10 G5410-116-AA0  CYLINDER T3 FFIIN VAT B3 1
11 SH-6041002~-TP  SCREV M4 L=10 SR FRTAR M4X0.7 L=10 2
12 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER A 23583 M4 2
13 WP-0430800-SC  YASHER L3 h T T M4 2
14 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER L% 2T 2h M4 2
15 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER A EThT % M4 2
16 SH-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 nYBH7FETAE 2
17 G5151-116-C00  FLAP PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT THYT° AL IFVITH 1
18 (G5148-116-C00  PIN 75974 LY 1
19 GSA-04012000 FLAP PRESSER RIGHT 739774 HL 337 1
20 G5143-116-A00  FLAP PRESSER RUBBER SOLE 739 7°AFL 24 1
21 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 1.=10 Y77 AT R M4X0.7 L=10 1
26 GH151-116-000 WASHER Y 1
23 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AT ET R M4 1
24 SH-8030502-TP  SCREW M3 L=b FA39® M3X0.5 L=b 2
25 (i5144-116-C00  FLAP PRESSER ARM, RIGHT 799 7°4BL F-4 3% 1
26 (G5847-116-000  KNOB SCREW VEES VA 1
27 SH-1040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 ¥32%Y" M4X0.7 L=6 1
28 GSA-21008000 FLAP SCALE 7397 25 - A 1
29 SH-1040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 1.=6 ¥3523Y° M4X0.7 L=6 1
30 SM-5040451-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L.=4 N AVETaRYT M4 =4 1
31 #01  166-99217 FLAP BASE PLATE, RIGHT 799 7° AT -2 (3%7) G=8~14 1
32 #02 167-01112 FLAP BASE PLATE, RIGHT A 79977 A" =2(3%7)G=16-20 1
33 SM-4030401-SC  SCREW (EUROPE) FAT23YT M3X0.5 L=4 1
34 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 E3FTHT % TN M3 1
35 G5124-117-000  FLAP STOFPER B 7997° 2bYN° B 1
36 SKM-6040802-TR  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 B FRT AR M4X0.7 L=8 1
37 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N335 M4 1
38 WP-0450801-SD  WASHER 4.5X10.0X0.8 E39 4% 4.5%X10X0.8 1
39 $S-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 ReIRYT 11/64-40 L=7.3 2
40 168-07109 PIN 311°0h9v7° YFvE Y 1
41 #01 188-09303 GARMENT CLAMP, G=8&-14 32°57° (3%7) 6=8-14 1
42 #02 168-00501 GARMENT CLAMP, RIGHT G=16-20 373V 7° (3%7)6G=16-20 1
43 167-78508 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, RIGHT 12°15v7° 17 A (R) 1
44 #03  187-04900 RUBBER CLAMP tphsv7eath 1
45 167-26101 ADAPTER AN 2
46 PV-1305090-00 5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE IR -FFTUITRYIIATY 2
47 165-59056 SOLENO 1D VALVE CABLE 759 7° A F 1) Y29y A -7 b (1)
43 165-59155 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE YEVNEP L S EENVEVIEDY B A 1) (1)
49 166-97005 WORKPIECE GUIDE, RIGHT FUHAMT 3" 1
50 166-72602 WORKPIECE GUIDE, RIGHT N4 33T 1
51 166-97104 WORKPTECE GUIDE, LEFT LN N S ) 1
52 1686-72503 WORKPIECE GUIDE, LEFT ESVND IR S A 1
53 PV-0105080-00  MECHANTICAL VALVE LHZHANT AT 2
54 PJ-0460525-03  HOSE ELBOW F-2 IAET 4
NOTE ((Z2) #01. ... .For 8~14mm 8 to 14mm B
#02.....Forl6~20mm 16 to 20mmM
#03.....For heavy-weight materials EWMH



17. SA-29:ZIPPER ATTACHING UNIT WITH INCHING FUNCTION{1) (OPTICON) R S
ET 7225 —%8 (1) (F7vay) @X\%

(GSA29000AA0)




REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTTION

1 GSA-19003000 INSERTION PLATE, LEFT 1342 (£27Y) 1
2 HL-0071700-81  IC IC 1
3 SM-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 IYAIP 4" A 4
4 WS-0820002-KN = SPRING WASHER M8 NRETHTF M8 4
S 166-96809 - CLAMP_FOOT ARM, RIGHT 14 19I7-h 3% 1
6 SM-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 IHI?Fh™ b 2
7 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 By I3 M3X0.5 192 2
8 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 IYAYP TR R M4X0.7 L=10 2
9 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AT HTE M4 2
10 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER EIETHTR RN M4 2
11 (G5132-116-B00  FOLDING BRACKET 1377959 1
12 (G5129-116-C00  SPRING 13342 3nT% C 1
13 G5119-116-D00  FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,RIGHT AAIVYUET TTIFYE 3T 1
14 SH-6051402-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 RYAIPFE" A 2
15 USA-19004000 INSERTION PLATE, RIGHT AVII(Z(3F7) 1
16 GSA-18005000 ZIPPER SET PLATE PAVYS SRR 2
17 55-6060210-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 E33y" 3/32-56 L=1.9 4
18 PV-0105080-00  MECHANICAL VALVE APSHANTATT 2
19 PJ-0460525-03  HOSE ELBOW R-2 TART 4
20 166-96908 CLAMP FOOT ARM, LEFT 14 A$I¥-4 k32™Y 1
21 SM-6051402-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 RYDIFFE M+ 2
22 (5119-116-C00  FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,LEFT I UET 7R k2N 1
23 SM-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 IYAIP 35" b 2
24 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 093739+ M3X0.5 132 2
25 (5129-116-C00  SPRING TH234%2 k¥n"x C 1
26 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 nyBPFRT AL M4X0.7 L=10 2
27 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETHTR M4 2
28 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER ETETHT R hT A M4 2
29 (G5132-116-B00  FOLDING BRACKET Y2377 959} 1

— 60 —



18.

SA-29:ZIPPER ATTACHING UNIT WITH INCHING FUNCTION (2) (OPTION)
EHT 7 25 -%E (2) (FT>av)

(GSA29000AA0)




REF.HNO. NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

1 G5109-117-000  SUPPORT ARM, LEFT 9L IV°7-4 vRATY 1
2 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 OYBI7FRT AL M6 L=20 1
3 (5146-119-C00  SLIDE SHAFT PFLIVTP-LAGAR I 1
4 SH-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 Y7 AT AL M5X0.8 L=12 1
5 WS-0510002-KN ~ SPRING WASHER N33 5% 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
6 (5108-119-000  WASHER 7I9% A 1
7 (5131-116-D00  STOPPER, LEFT Y2349 2MYA° - E2°Y A 1
8 SH-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 BYHIPIR" b 1
9 W5-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NRETHT R M4 1
10 WP-0430800-SC _ WASHER L3R IR M4 1
11 G5117-117-000  SLIDING METAL A74LT 4% 1
12 SH-6053002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 aYHI7 R A 1
13 ¥5-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NPT 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
14 SH-6065002-TP  SCREW M6 L=50 OYRI7 R A M6 L=50 1
15 NM-6060001-SC _ NUT M6 Y3719 M6 192 1
16 NH-6050001-SC  NUT W5 2yyrivE MbX0.8 132 1
17 G5122-117-000  SUPPORT ARM STOPPER IITP-b ARYA° 1
18 SH-6040802-TR  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 Y7 R AL H4X0.7 L=8 1
19 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NTRETHTF M4 1
20 WP-0450801-SD  WASHER 4.5X10.0X0.8 E5%"5°% 4.5X10X0.8 1
21 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 0977 A M4X0.7 L=10 2
22 WS-0410002-KK  SPRING WASHER ATRETHTR M4 2
23 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER LT AT M4 2
24 GSA-20001000 FLAP PRESSER ASM., LEFT 7397 ALY (A2 ) 1
25 (5143-116-A00  FLAP PRESSER RUBBER SOLE 7397°4§L 274 (1)
26 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 YRS PFET A M4X0.7 L=10 1
27 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETETF M4 1
28 G5151-116-D00  WASHER VA 1
29 SH-8030502-TP  SCREW M3 L=5 FA%I" M3X0.5 L=5 2
30 (5150-116-C00 _ FLAP PRESSER ARM, LEFT 7597°3517~4 e3"Y 1
31 (G5148-116-C00  PIN 7597° 151 7Y 1
32 SH-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oYAI7 R b 2
33 W5-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER MFETE R M4 2
34 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER (72 A A e b -9 T 2
35 (515]1-116-C00  FLAP PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT 7397° 481 Y5vITY 1
36 SH-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 oYFy7 R A+ M5X0.8 L=12 2
37 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AF$TFT % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
38 (5147-116-C00  CYLINDER BRACKET, LEFT 73Y7° 1L WYRT TG 1
39 167-01005 SPRING 7997 ¥R VAN % 1
40 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 093739k M3X0.5 131 1
41 SH-6031002-TP  HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 oy¥7 3R A+ M3X0.5 L=10 1
42 BT-0400251-ED  TUBE HOSE, GREEN YLAVE-2 3MTY 1
43 PC-0105070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER e -pTavha-y 1
44 (5410-116-AA0  CYLINDER TV AFLINYRT H3 1
45 NM-6100618-SB  NUT M10X1.25 oYy Ive H10X1.25 (1)
46 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 oYy7IE M4X0.7 132 1
47 SH-6042502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 oYHI7rET R MAX0.7 L=25 1
48 (5847-116-000  KNOB SCREW PAET A 1
49 (G5140-116-000  FLAP SCALE 7597° 2%~ R 1
50 SH-5040451-SC _ SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 AAVE 2T M4 L=4 1
51 168-07109 PIN 1TV YFUR Y 1
52 35-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1.=7.8 HEFFYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
53 SH-8060802-TP  SCREW M6 L=8 YT M6 L=8 2
54 SH-1040601-SC  SCREV M4X0.7 L=6 ¥$51%9° M4X0.7 L=6 3
55 GSA-19001000 FLAP BASE, LEFT 7597° A7 -2 (e27Y) 1
56 168-09402 GARMENT CLAMP, LEFT G=16-20 31°055v7° (£27Y) G=16-20 1
57 (5115-117-C00  RUBBER CLAMP, LEFT 3170Y5v7°1%h € 1
58 #01 G5115-117-D0O0  RUBBER CLAMP, LEFT 31°0y5v7°1h D 1
59 167-78409 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, LEFT 31°0y5v7° 17 A (L) 1
69 #01 167-04900 RUBBER CLAMP 32703V 7° 1A 1
61 GSA-19007400 COLLAR A TATFLAFE A7 -A 2
62 167-26101 ADAPTER FAT7°% 2
63 PV-1305090-00  5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 3R -FFTUYTRYHIATY 2
64 165-59056 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE 7997° A LERTY YAy Ay r -7 4 1
65 165-59155 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE 7597° 491337 Y29 a7 -7 A0 1
66 (5126-117-000  SPACER AA° ~¥ 1

NOTE (7¥30) #01. ..

For heavy-weight materials

- 62 —

Lyl



19.

SA-29:ZIPPER ATTACHING DEVICE WITH INCHING FUNCTION(3) (OPTION)
BT 7 2+ —%E (3) (FT7¥av)

(GSA290004A0)




REF.HNO. ROTE

PART RO.

DESCRIPTIOMN [ S 1 AMT.

1 SH-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 nYBI? IR A 1
2 ¥S-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NzETh 7z M4 1
3 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER EIPTHN % 2298 M4 1
4 G5130-116-C00 -~ STOPPER, RIGHT 12342 2AMYN°- 3% 1
5 SH-6062002-=TP - SCREW M6 1=20 Y37 +E" A M6 L=20 1
6 (G5110-117-000  SUPPORT ARM, RIGHT 8L IYT7-h 3% 1
7 G5117-117-000 SLIDIKG METAL 2944743 1
8 SH-6053002-TP  SCREW M5¥0.8 L=30 V) Uid r 1 1
9 ¥S-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N2373"% 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
10 SH-8065002-TP SCREW M6 L=50 0939734 Ak M6 L=50 1
11 SKH-8051202-TP SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 nYyar 73R Rk MbX0.8 L=12 1
12 YS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER A z#7h%% 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
13 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 Y9k M6 132 1
14 NM-8050001-SC NUT M5 93739 r M5X0.8 192 1
15 (G5122-117-000  SUPPORT ARM STOPPER JITF=bh ARYN°® 1
1% (G5146-119-C00  SLIDE SHAFT TETFIIY F-hAS4F "I Y 1
17 G5108-119-000 WASHER g99% A 1
18 YP-0450801-SD  WASHER 4.5X10.0%0.8 e384 3% 4.5X10X0.8 1
19 ¥S-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER Nz Pz M4 1
20 SH-6040802-TR SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 a7 R AF MAX0.7 L=8 1
21 (G5460-116-000  TUBE HOSE, RED F1-7"k-% 7H 1
22 PC-~0105070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER i (e e V] N v B 1
23 G5410-116-AA0 CYL INDER 7997° TFLIYUAET H3 1
24 NM-6100613-SB NUT M10X1.25 Y3739 M10X1.25 (1
25 SM-6042502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 Y7 R A M4X0.7 L=25 1
26 NN-6040001-SC  KUT M4 a7y r M4X0.7 132 1
27 SH-6031002-TP HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 uyyy7 3R A M3X0.5 L=10 1
28 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 a7y r H3X0.5 132 1
29 167-01005 SPRIKG 7997° €FTYAINT 2 1
30 SKH-6051202-TP SCREY M5X0,8 L=12 uyyy7 3R Ak M5X0.8 L=12 pA
31 ¥S-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER Nz 5% 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
32 G5147-116-D0O0  CYLINDER BRACKET, RIGHT 7997° 4L YYVRT 7519 i
33 SK-6041002-TP  SCREV M4 L=10 uyyy7IET A M4X0.7 L=10 2
34 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NP % M4 2
35 YP-0430800-SC WASHER b33 hT % TRk M4 2
36 GSA-20002000 FLAP PRESSER ASM., RIGHT 7997° 3H13%" (hak° F) 1
37 (G5143-116-400 FLAP PRESSER RUBBER SOLE 7597° 1%L 17 1
38 SH-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 oyyy7 IR A MAX0.7 L=10 i
39 ¥S-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N2 )"z M4 1
40 G5151-116-D00  WASHER UV A 1
41 SH-8030502-TP SCRE¥W M3 L=5 FzY" M3X0.5 L=5b 2
42 G5149-116-C00  FLAP PRESSER ARM, RIGHT 7997° 441 7-h 3%° 1
43 G5148-116-C00 PIN 7997° 481 e°V 1
44 G5151-116-C00  FLAP PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT 7997° 391 IFUYTH 1
45 YP-0430800-SC  WASHER E33° 82 2Tk M4 2
46 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NzEThTz M4 2
47 SM-8041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oYy P IR A 2
48 G5847-116-000  KNOB SCREVW VEEE VA 1
49 G5140-116-000 FLAP SCALE 7577027—b i
50 SH-5040451-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 N AURTazY" M4 L=4 i
51 SK-1040601-SC SCREY M4X0.7 L=6 $95232Y" M4X0.T7 L=6 3
52 GSA-19002000 FLAP BASE, RIGHT 7997° AT -2 (3%") i
‘53 168-09501 GARMENT CLAMP, RIGHT G=16-20 317 nr3v7° (3%7) G=16-20 1
54 167-78508 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, RIGHT 31753 7° 17 A (R) Q1
55 #01 167-04900 RUBBER CLAMP 31TV 7° 1T A 1
56 G5115-117-E00 RUBBER CLAMP, RIGHT 31°wh5v7° 1L E 1
57 #01 G5115-117-F00 RUBBER CLAMP, RIGHT Taysv7°ata F 1
h8 168-07109 PIN N W1 U5 My M5 VI 1
59 SS-7110840-SP SCREV 11/64-40 L=7.8 XEIZY™ 11/64-40 L=T.8 2
60 GSA-19007A00 COLLAR A T I4F5 ANI-A 2
61 SKH-8060802-TP  SCREW M6 L=8 FAZYT M6 L=8 2

NOTE (7%£22) #01. ... .For heavy-weight materials B

— 64 —



20. SA-30:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING UNIT (1) (OPTION)
SHIBEMSEEE (1) (F7vay)
For 8~12nm 8~12mmf (GSA30000AA0)
For 14~16mm 14~16mmf (GSA30000BA0)
For 18~20mm 18~20mmA (GSA30000CAQ}




REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

167-25509
PJ-3040451-02
P¥-1505090-00
167-08604

YP-0430800~-SC -

DESCRIPTIOHN

SCREW

ELBOW UNION, C

5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE
PADDING GUIDE BRACKET
WASHER

ATPYUYTFF LI ARYT
IR 223y C

BRC -FFTUYTEYHIATY
JVITHT AT

EIFTHTR BT aeh M4

WS~-0410002-KN
SH-6041002-TP

SPRING WASHER
SCREW M4 L=10

N % W4
oYy 7IETRE MAX0.7 L=10

167-08406 - PADDING GUIDE (LEFT) IVITHTART (kRTY)
168-01805 GUIDE PLATE SETSCREW (LEFT) BTART AR (BRTY) FARYT
167-08505 PADDING GUIDE (RIGHT) : YUITHTART (3%7)
168-01805 GUIDE PLATE SETSCREW (LEFT) BTART AR (BRTY) FARYT
167-08000 GUIDE FITTING BLOCK BTANTRIYF T Y
SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 oYy 73E" ke M5X0.8 L=20
167-08109 GUIDE PLATE (LEFT) FTAM 42 (ERTY)
168-01805 GUIDE PLATE SETSCREW (LEFT) DA 42 (E27Y) bAFY”
167-08208 GUIDE PLATE (RIGHT) BAR 42 (3%7)
168-01904 GUIDE PLATE SETSCREW (RIGHT) B4R (IFT) FAEDT
167-08307 GUIDE FITTING BASE BTART YR 4
(G5531-139-000  HANDLE MYy

NH-6040001-SC__ NUT M4 oy 3yr M4X0.7 192
167-07903 HANDLE FITTING PIN by RYYSE Y

167-10303 BEARING ATTYUYT

167-07705 AUXILTARY ROLLER K97 a03

167-07804 BEARING COLLAR (B) ATFYV 89— (B)
167-07606 AUXTILIARY ROLLER SHAFT LENEL S P

167-07408 FULCRUM PIN YFURY

167-29105 DRY METAL }T 9430

167-07507 ROLLER LEVER iRl 12 ke

167-24403 WASHER YTagpTIYTHET YR
YS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AE§TH"% 5.1X9.2X1.3
SM-5051202-SP  SCREW M5¥X0.8 L=12 nyas7IRT AL M5X0.8 L=12
SK-8050802~3P  SCREW M5X0.83 L=8 FX%Y" M5X0.8 L=8

NK-6040001-SC
SK-6041202-TP

NUT. M4
SCREW M4X0.7 L=12

oyh739F M4X0.7 133
ayFI7 IR A

167-08901 PULLING SPRING EENT R
(i5533-139-000  ANCHOR AT RBF
NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 oy373y+ K4X0.7 132
167-08703 SPRING RACK BRACKET AT FHF 77559
WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETHTR W4

SH-6041002-TP

SCREY M4 1.=10

Y3y 7IE"RE M4AX0.7 L=10

SK-3050602-SP

SCREV M5X0.8 L=6

FAzYT M5X0.8 L=6

167-07200 PULLEY (SUB-DRIVING) 7°-0 (IT29179%7Y)
RC-0220001-KP  C-TYPE SNAP RING CH 2D
44 167-10303 BEARING ATPYUYT
45 167-06905 BEARING CASE ATPYUY -3
48 167-07002 BEARING COLLAR A ATTYVETHS- A
47 SH-8040682-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FA2YT M4X0.7 L=6
43 168-01607 POLYURETHANE BELT RYILEVAT B}
49 167-06707 PULLEY (DRIVING) 7°-9 (JFT9579)
50 _167-08301 SCISSORS FULCRUM PIH NIIFVE Y
51 167-06004 SCISSORS FITTING BASE NEIMYFRTA
52 167-06103 FIXED SCISSORS 174193
53 $S-68121210-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 539" 3/16-28 L=9
54 167-06202 REMOVING SCISSORS AL onE3
25 167-06509 KNUCKLE PIN FYIRE® Y
56 (G5367-139-000 PIN VL EN
57 (G5368-139-000  RUBBER CUSHION MY HY993vaT A
53 (G5365-139-000  SCREW MITIFYT
59 168-01508 SET COLLAR By bH7-
69 (5366-139-000  LOCK NUT NPIAIE° Y
61 SH-6041202-5P  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 ayFy7+E" Ak M4X0.7 L=12
62 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NPT M4
63 NU-6080003-8C  NUT M8 Y3739+ M8 332
64 WP-0841600-5C  WASHER (A2 % A
65 WZ-0850002-SD  CORRUGATED WASHER 8.5X13X0.3 FIF"A$TH % 8.5X13X0.3
66 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NFITHTR M4
87 WS-0410002-KP  SPRING WASHER ATRETHT R M4

— 66 —



21. SA-30:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING UNIT (2) (OPTION)
CHEEMLERE (2) (F 7V ayv)
For 8~12mm 8~12mmA (GSA30000AA0)
For 14~16mm 14~16mmA (GSA30000BA0)
For 18~20mm 18~20mmfA (GSA30000CAQ)




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTTION B Y X 4 AMT.
1 166-02203 MAGNETIC VALVE FITTING PLATE FIUYTATYIMIYY 44 1
2 SH-3031000~SC  SCREW M3X0.5 L=10 Rz 2
3 SM-6041002-TP-  SCREW M4 L=10 o9AY7FR~ AL M4X0.7 L=10 2
4 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N33 9 % M4 2
5 167-08400 - RETURN GUIDE EFTIBTART 1
6 WP-0430800-SC WASHER ESETHT 2 287290 M4 2
7 SM-6041002-SP SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 AP IR AL M4X0.7 L=10 2
8 167-09909 SCISSORS COVER MIHNT - 1
9 SM~0040801-SF  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 F32233% M4X0.7 L=8 1

10 167-10006 BEARING ATPYUYT 1
11 SHM-6041202-SP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 O9A7FRT A MAX0.7 L=12 1
12 YS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N8z M4 1
13 WP-0430800-5C WASHER ESHTHT 2 bt 4eh M4 1

14 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 DA77 IR A M5X0.8 L=10 3

15 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MN87H % 5.1X9.2X1.3 3

16 SH-6062002-SP  SCREW M6 L=20 DIAIFFRTAL M6 L=20 2

17 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N2 5% M6 2

18 167-07101 FEED ROLLER SHAFT n-3379 1

19 168-01706 SHELL-TYPE ROLLER CLUTCH JINET =559 1

20 167-07309 FEED ROLLER -3 1

21 168-01706 SHELL-TYPE ROLLER CLUTCH JINDTRO-599YF 1

22 (G5518-139-000 WASHER LA 1

23 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N#3™h" % M4 1

24 SH-6041202-SP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oYAy7FE" A M4X0.7 L=12 1

25 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 YAy7 IR A M4X0.7 L=10 1

26 WS-0410002~-KN  SPRING WASHER N3P % M4 1

27 168-02001 WASHER Todv 1

28 167-09107 STOPPER RUBBER AMYNS 2T 1

29 167-09008 STOPPER BASE AN 274 1

30 NM-6080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 oyayI9r M8 1y2 1

31 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 MR M8 1

32 SH-8050602-SP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=6 FA3Y" M5X0.8 L=6 1

33 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 nyh7ryr M6 192 1

34 WS-0610002~KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N3 5% M6 1

35 (G5333-119-000 SCREW M2 L=4 BRAJFNTY RARYT 2

36 168-02100 MAKE-UP SCREW UPELEVA 2

37 167-09206 GUIDE ROD BTARTETY 1

338 168-02100 MAKE-UP SCREW UNEVESN 2

39 167-09305 ROLL SET COLLAR n-AeYhs- 2

40 167-08802 PUSHING SPRING TINT 2 1

41 166-05404 SIDE PLATE IINTY 2

42 167-09503 ROLL CORE n-AoY 1

43 167-09404 ROLL FITTING STAY IS ALy & o 1

44 WP-0841600-SC WASHER 572 A B 1

45 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 N335 % M8 1

46 SM-6081552-SP  SCREW M8 L=15 nIA7FAT A M8 L=15 1

47 SM-6051002-SP  SCREW M5 L=10 oyEy7 3R A M5%X0.8 L=10 2

48 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N2ETH% 5.1%9.2X1.3 2

49 WP-0531000-SC WASHER M5 EFETH 2 ahTRIN M5 2

50 167-06806 STOPPER LEVER ARYN® AT~ 1

51 PA-2501502-00 AIR CYLINDER IPIve” 1

52 SM-6051002-SP SCREW M5 L=10 oyhyPrAT A M5X0.8 L=10 1

53 167-05907 BASE AT =% ) 1

54 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N 23THT % 5.1%9.2X1.3 1

55 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 093739k M5X0.8 192 1

56 PA-9000140-00 KNUCKLE JOINT INES VL2 VAERFNIY 1

57 PA-8000090-00 SCISSORS CYLINDER AIWURT 1

58 PC-0124010-00  SPEED CONTROLLER A% -+ avho-3 2

59 SH-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 nyay7 IR Ak M4X0.7 L=10 4

60 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N2 h % M4 4

61 168-02209 ROCKING HOLDER METAL ELI LYY ST ] 1

62 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 oyAs7 3R A M5%X0.8 L=10 2

63 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N EH % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

64 167-06608 CYLINDER BRACKET D2IVE M AT b 1

65 165-69659 SCISSORS OUTPUT CABLE ASM. IVITINEY 29I -TT R (1)

66 #01  167-09602 SEWING TABLE REAT-7N 1

67 #02 167-09701 SEWING TABLE FYRAT-TTH 1

68 #03  167-09800 SEWING TABLE RE4T-7 8 1

NOTE (722) #01. ... .For 8~12mm 8 to 12mm FH
#02.....Forl4~16mm 14 to 16mmf
#03.....For18~20mm 18 to 20mmM

— 68 —



(OPTION)

ABEEZAY VR (T3 )

22. SA-31:STAND FOR STANDING WORK

- 69 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART Nu. DESCRIPTION [ AMT.
1 GSA-31000AA0 SA-31 NEW TYPE SA-31 Yva47° 1
2 167-04215 WORKTING STAND ESRENELEDY SV (1)
3 SH-6107002-TP  SCREW M10 L=70 VY iy S A (4).
4 WS-1020002-KN ~ SPRING WASHER M10 MFETHT 2 N1O (4)
S GSA-06002000 - WASHER 79o¥ (8)
6 NM-6100001-SC  NUT M10X1.5 OYH3759+ M10 192 (4)

- 70 —



(A 7T>vav)

Ty - AAEMARRE (1)

23. SA-33:RIGHT-HAND CENTER KNIFE APPLICATING UNIT (1) (OPTION)

— 71 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION |- AMT.
1 166-95850 BINDER ASM. (DOUBLE WELT,RIGHT IFTARNTAVRTYY YARRTR 1
Tz T T T187-01963 BINDER DOUBLE WELT ASH. AT AVRTYIIRRYIIFTAR (1)
3 SM-6042002-TP - SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 YRy 7 TR kb (2)
4 166-71406 BINDER INSTALLATION BASE ATAVRT FYYFRT4 (1)
5 SH-6062502-TP__SCREW M6 L=25 DYAY754" Ak M6 L=25 ()
6 PA-1500503-A0  PIN CYLINDER T-F2AYFYFL UIUET (1)
7 166-71604 CYLINDER BRACKET B MWyaT 77959 B (1
8 166-55201 CYLINDER CONNECTOR WVET 2% (1)
9 166-71505 CYLINDER BRACKET A IR TUIFIE A (1
10 SM-1041001-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 #523%Y° M4X0.7 L=10 (2)
11 166-70804 NEEDLE COVER MFA™ - (1)
12 $S-5060410-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 F9239" 3/32-56 L=3.5 (16)
13 166-70705 NEEDLE PLATE, RIGHT M7°L-b 3T (1
14 SM-1030601-SC  SCREW M3 X 8 ¥5239" M3X0.5 L=6 (4)
15 166-71109 CAP $v97° (4)
16 166-71307 PIN M Ay M
17 166-71208 NEEDLE N (40)
- 18 166-70507 NEEDLE GYIDE, RIGHT MNFTAET 3% (1
19 166-70309 BINDER PLATE AAVET ENTY (O
20 166-71000 SPACER PIN 2A°-% ¥y (2)
21 (G5377-139-000  SCREW M4 L=8 NTAVRT FNTURARYT (2)
22 166-70606 NEEDLE PLATE, LEFT M7°b-F R (1
23 166-70408 NEEDLE GUIDE, LEFT MPTAET eRTY (1)
24 166-70903 NEEDLE COVER (R) : AHA"-(R) (1
25 166-72750 WELT PATCH HOLDING PLATE ASM. 22954393 Davie (1)
26 SS-6111140-SP SCRE¥ 11/64-40 L=11 E9%y° 11/64-40 L=11 (4)
27 166-72719 NEEDLE HOLDER RUBBER WUL/L Je M (2)
28 166-72800 STOPPER PLATE 23 ARIN° (2)
29 ¥S-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 NTE3THT2 3.1X5.9X0.7 (4)
30 SH-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 oypY7 A" Ak M3X0.5 L=6 (4)
31 166-73014 NEEDLE HOLDER RUBBER UL L e iy (2)
32 W¥P-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 9T 2 228 M3 (4
33 HM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 9%y 3yh M4X0.7 192 4
34 SM-8041552-TP  SCREW M4 L=15 FARY" 4
35 166-72107 STOPPER BASE ARYNC -2 4 1
36 SH-6041002-TP  SCREVW M4 L=10 ayar7 3R A M4X0.7 L=10 1
37 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR R M4 1
38 #01 166-72206 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A FUTHTAEIATR A 1
39 #02 166-72305 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING B FUOHANTR B 1
40 #03 166-72404 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING C FPAATR C 1
41 166-72503 VORKPIECE GUIDE, LEFT FOTITART ERTY 1
42 166-72602 WVORKPIECE GUIDE, RIGHT FUTHTART 3T 1
43 $S-1060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 #5%9" 3/32-56 L=5.5 4
44 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR R M4 1
45 166-72016 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (LEFT) PP (6RTY) 1
46 SH-6031202-TP  SCREVW M3X0.5 L=12 DYBIPIR" hb 1
47 166-71703 GUIDE PIN BAMETY 1
48 166-71802 ARM BUSHING P-b33h 2
49 166-71919 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (RIGHT) FHANT L (RFT) 1
50 SH-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 aYAYP IR AE 1
51 (G5329-116-000  WASHER D=8 L A 1
52 VS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 AT % 3.1X5.9X0.7 1
53 SM-4030601-SN  SCREW M3 X 6 FAT2FYT M3X0.5 L=6 1
54 SM-6040802-TR  SCREW M4X0.7 L=38 nYBIPFET A M4X0.7 L=8 1
55 SM-8051002-TP _ SCREW M5 L=10 FARY” 1
56 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M L=20 nyy73H" Ab K5X0.8 L=20 2
57 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AT EFTHT2 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
58 166-56605 PIVOT SHAFT ZIRIVFARITVIY 1
59 166-56704 ARM ESSIULNEIN 1
60 SH-6052002-TP _ SCREW M5 [=20 nyhy7 A" vk H5X0.8 L=20 1
61 166-55805 POSITIONING PIN B 4557 4°Y B 1
62 166-56506 BASE Yr4AT -2 1
63 166-57108 POSITIONING PIN 4F5T Y 1
64 166-56803 BRACKET 9y 42MYF 773y 2
65 166-57009 ARM 9542 M0YI7 -4 1
66 SH-8050812-TP  SCREW MbHX8 FAxYT M5X0.8 L=8 2
67 167-05808 BRACKET 9542 M)95BKT (B) 2
68 SS-6110810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=38 SN 4
69 #04 166-84102 DOUBLE WELT PLATE 10MM 2IRYTA9ET 1
70 G5333-119-000  SCREW M2 L-=4 RIRIENTY MAFYT 4

NOTE (7£5C) #01. ..
#

..For 8,10,12,14mm
..For 16,18, 20mm
..For 22,24, 26mm

. .Gauge part

(Refer to the table on page 117.)

8,10,12,14mm /B
16,18,20mm H
22,24, 26mm
S,

(11749 OFRETBELEEW)



33:RIGHT-HAND CENTER KNIFE APPLICATING UNIT(2) (OPTION)
(X Tvav)

Ty - AZEMHEE (2)

24. SA-

- 73 -~



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION By ¢ AMT
1 166-95876 RIGHT KNTFE BINDER ASM. IFINTAVRIY PRy 1
2 167-01971 BINDER SINGLE WELT ASM. NAVETHRRIRER Y 3X T A2y (1)
3 166-71406 BINDER INSTALLATION BASE NAVET FYERT o (1)
4 SM~-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 OYBP7 IR AF W6 L=25 o))
> SH-6042002-TP - SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 DYBY7FH" R (2)
6 PA-1500503-A0  PIN CYLINDER ERd W EVEDE ATV e (1)
7 166-71604 CYLINDER BRACKET B MNyET T8 B (1)
g 166-55201" CYLINDER CONNECTOR PUVE S b (1)
9 166-71505 CYLINDER BRACKET A WURT 7Y A (1)

10 SM-1041001-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 ¥9329" M4X0.7 L=10 (2)
11 SM-1030601-SC  SCREW M3 X 8 ¥53277 M3X0.5 L=6 (4)
12 166-71109 CAP ¥vy7° (4)
13 166-70309 BINDER PLATE NEVENEE S N (1)
14 166-71000 SPACER PIN VSRS B (2)
15 G5377-139-000  SCREV M4 L=8 N AVET ENTVRARYS 1)
16 166~71208 NEEDLE WUl (20)
17 166~74400 NEEDLE GUIDE SPACER ML} 2A° -4 (1)
18 166-74202 NEEDLE PLATE MT - (1)
19 166-71307 PIN MY (20)
20 166-99407 WELT PATCH HOLDING PLATE 2332/95 4% (1)
21 S5-5060410-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 F92%97 3/32-56 L=3.5 (3)
22 166-73303 NEEDLE GUIDE AHT AR (1)
23 166-73600 GUIDE COVER BUARTHNT - (1)
24 SS-7060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 IREIRYT 3/32-56 L=5.5 (5)
25 166-73857 WELT PATCH PLATE ASM. 233954953 hprw (1
26 166-74103 RUBBER MP9FaT 4 (522 239) (1)
27 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 52y 11/64-40 L=11 (2)
28 166-73808 REST PLATE 23295 4% (1)
29 166-73907 STOPPER PLATE 23 IARMINC (1)
390 166-74004 SPACER ZA° =% (1)
31 SH-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 [.=6 I9A77 55 A+ M3X0.5 L=6 (2)
32 SM-6040802-TR  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 aYPI7HE" A M4X0.7 L=8 ]

33 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NRETHT R M4 1

34 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 O9A739h M4X0.7 192 4
35 SH-8041552-TP  SCREW M4 L=15 FARYT 4
36 166-72107 STOPPER BASE ARYN° -5 1 1

37 166-71802 ARM BUSHING F=bARN 1

38 G5329-116-000  WASHER D=8 LA 1

39 US-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 NZFTH 2 3.1X5.9X0.7 1
40 SM-4030601-SN SCREW M3 X 6 FAT229T M3X0.5 L=6 1

— 74 —



25. SA-34:CLAMP FOOT UNIT A (1) (OPTION)
AMAEEA (1) (ATvav)

(GSA340000A0)

- 75 —



- 76 —

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION A AMT.
1 168-40308 COIL SPRING IS VAL NES WA 1
2 167-20807 CAM FOLLOWER A ALI07 A 1
3 167-20906 CAM FOLLOWER B bhyy B 1
4 166-12905 SLIDE BASE Z34FTAT -2 1
5 SH-6052002-TP~ "SCREW M5 L=20 DYBY73H" A M5X0.8 =20 1
6 SH-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 DYHI7FHR™ hb 4
7 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 nYBIPFE" A M5X0.8 1=20 4
8 167-21102 BALL PLUNGER PN VAR VAR 2
9 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATZ3TH % 5.1X9.2X1.3 3

10 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 DYBYP IR AL M5X0.8 1=20 8
11 166-13507 BASE PLATE COITARMY AT -2 1
12 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 A9 MG 192 2
13 166-13804 ADJUSTING SLATE AR PSSV 2
14 166-13606 SUPPORT SHAFT PLATE PPAVALL BT 1
15 SH-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L.=6 PX¥Y™ H5X0.8 L=6 2
16 167-22803 SPRING L RV PARVETIE STRET) 4
17 SH-8050602-TP  SCREV M5 L=6 FA2Y" M5X0.8 L=6 1
18 SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 EIEIT 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
19 166-13903 SPLIT COLLAR 7%~ 2
20 166-13705 ADJUSTING PLATE PIT¥IMATY 2
21 166-14307 PIN GUIDE I P4 1
22 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 nIBIFFE AL M4X0.7 L=10 4
23 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR M4 4
24 166-14208 STOPPER PLATE kX144 2
25 166-14109 SHAFT LR AVED NI 2_
26 166-14000 LIFTING BLOCK 2399771y Y 2
27 166-13200 BLOCK PAVIAVY 2
28 166-13408 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT SHAFT IITITY 1
29 166-13309 BUSHING AR 4
39 166-13119 SUPPORT ARM BASE (RIGHT) IITV-BRT4(3%7) 1
31 166-13010 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, LEFT ITTTBRTA (1Y) 1
32 168-40407 WAHER S0 A A 2
33 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 D9EI7FHR AL ME [=20 4
34 NH-6060001-SC  NUT M6 DYFIFIF M6 192 4



26.

SA-34:CLAMP FOOT UNIT A (2) (OPTION)
AMZEEA (2) (FTvav)

(GSA340000A0)

— 77 —



REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION [ AMT.

1 SS-5060410-SP SCREVW 3/32-56 1.=3.5 F92%¥T 3/32-56 L=3.5 1
2 1686-15205 STEADY REST PLATE TFUFTATC -} 1
3 166-15106 SPACER AA° =¥ 2
4 S5-6111610-SP ~ SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 339" 11/64-40 L=16 2
5 166-15403 - - CYLINDER BRACKET, RIGHT MVETTTIYE 3% 1
] SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 1.=8 YHI7 R A 2
7 166-17300 SPRING RACK PIN ATEBFECY 1
8 PA-1201301-00  AIR CYLINDER VPR RLPIY R 1
9 SH-6083002-TP  SCREW M8& L=30 LYBI7 R L 1
10 166-15502 LEVER PIN LA™ -E%Y 1
11 RE-0250000-K0  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (2.5MM) Ed°2ba9 2.5 1
12 166-16609 SPRING RACK BRACKET (RIGHT) ATEFFADTTSEYR (3%7) 1
13 SH-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 DYHITFET A 2
14 166-16708 SPRING RACK N 3hy 1
15 166-17201 PULLING (FOLDING PLATE) EFATR (FY2INTY) 1
16 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 YBT3 M3X0.5 132 1
17 166-15601 FOLDING PLATE LEVER EURESE &L 1
18 166-15700 FOLDING CLAMP SHAFT, LEFT A5V Yh ey 1
19 166-15908 FULCRUM PLATE 95v7° b-b 4
20 SS5-1110640-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 5.5 529" 11/64-40 L=5.5 4
21 166-16906 BASE (RIGHT) AT-2 3% 1
22 S5-5090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 FIAFYT 9/64-40 L=6 2
23 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 NTEETHT R M8 1
24 166-15007 GARMENT CLAMP, RIGHT R i 1L VYA 1
25 166-17003 PRESSER RUBBER 191275 1
26 166-17102 RUBBER PLATE 2TANAY 1
27 166-16302 FOLDING PLATE, LEFT FWIINTY 2™y 1
28 166-16401 GUIDE PIN IR Y 1
29 55-4080620-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 FATRYT 1/8-44 L=6 2
30 166-16005 GUIDE PLATE e A Tl 2
31 166-16104 CONNECTING PLATE Lry7° b=t 2
32 P5-0160042-KH  SPRING PIN 1.6X4 7YYy 1.6X4 2
33 166-16203 PLATE SPRING RE YN 2
34 35-5090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 F3239° 9/64-40 L=6 4
35 WP-0430800~SC  WASHER EIETHTE e M4 2
36 166-14406 SUPPORT ARM, LEFT YVTF-h kR 1
37 166-14604 ARM GUIDE SPRING P-bITAFTAT R 2
38 35-5060410-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 F9A%9" 3/32-56 1=3.5 4
39 166-14703 STEADY REST PIN AL () 2
40 166-14802 FULCRUM PIN YTV Y 2
41 SH-6061802-TP  SCREW M6 L=18 wYHH7 R b 4
42 166-98904 METAL 7277°% 3% 1
43 166-72602 WORKPIECE GUIDE, RIGHT FUHTAET 3R i
44 166-74707 FLAP STOPPER 7597° 2b9N° 1

— 78 —



(3) (OPTION)

(X7>av)

RMZEEA (3)

27. SA-34:CLAMP FOOT UNIT A
(GSA340000A0)

— 79 —



REF.H0. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION | AMT.
1 166-14604 ARM GUIDE SPRING F-bB™4F A" % A
2 166-15205 STEADY REST PLATE AN VARTEY S 1
3 166-15106 SPACER 2A°-% 2
4 $S-6111610-SP  SCRE¥ 11/64-40 L=16 539" 11/64-40 L=16 2
5 166-15304 -~ - CYLINDER BRACKET, LEFT WURTTTIIYE Ry 1
6 SH-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=38 YT IR b 2
7 16617300 SPRING RACK PIN N 2BFECY 1
8 PA-1201301-00  AIR CYLINDER VRN ALY I VRS 1
9 166-14406 SUPPORT ARM, LEFT YI°7-b e3TY 1

10 166-15502 LEVER PIN AT -E°Y 1
11 RE-0250000-KO  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (2.5MM) Ed™2r47 2.5 1
12 166-16500 SPRING RACK BRACKET (LEFT) N 295A977 35 (e27Y) 1
13 SM-6040802-TP  SCREV M4X0.7 L=8 DYRITIET b 2
14 166-16708 SPRING RACK N 2BF 1
15 166-17201 PULLING (FOLDING PLATE) EEATR (AY23IN"Y) 1
16 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 nya739r M3X0.5 1¥a 1
17 166-15601 FOLDING PLATE LEVER EUNEEEEL] N 1
18 166-15809 FOLDING CLAMP SHAFT, RIGHT a5V ITy % 1
19 166-15908 FULCRUM PLATE Y3v7° b=} 4
20 SS-1110640-TP__ SCREW 11/64-40 L= 5.5 $53Y"° 11/64-40 L=5.5 4
21 166-16807 BASE (LEFT) AT-2(E2™) 1
22 $5-5090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 F5239° 9/64-40 L=6 2
23 166-14802 FULCRUM PIN TV 2
24 166-14901 GARMENT CLAMP, LEFT 3I1°WI5v7° 2Ty 1
25 166-17003 PRESSER RUBBER 191275 1
26 166-17102 RUBBER PLATE VAN UES 1
27 166-70200 FOLDING PLATE, RIGHT FYIINTY 3% 1
28 166-16401 GUIDE PIN BTARTECY 1
29 $S-4080620-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 FATEYT 1/8-44 L=6 1
30 166-16005 GUIDE PLATE y e L A e » 2
31 166-16104 CONNECTING PLATE vry7° L= 2
32 PS-0160042-KH  SPRING PIN 1.6X4 ATV Y 1.6X4 2
33 166-16203 PLATE SPRING SELNE 2
34 $S-5090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 F923Y° 9/64-40 L=6 4
35 ¥P-0430800-SC _ WASHER EFFTHTR 2T M4 2
36 166-72503 WORKPIECE GUIDE, LEFT FTHTAFT ERTY 1
37 166-74707 FLAP STOPPER 7997° ARN° 1
38 $S-5060410~SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 F92%9° 3/32-56 L=3.5 1
39 SH-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 DYPITFRT A 2
40 ¥S-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 A F5TH7 % M8 2
41 166-99001 METAL FRTR ERTY T
42 SH-6061802-TN  BOLT nYBIPFIEET b 2
43 166-14703 STEADY REST PIN FUFTAET Y 1
44 $3-5060410-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 F92%Y° 3/32-56 L=3.5 2

— 80 —



HREE (X 72 ay)

28. SA-37:PAVING PLATE UNIT (OPTION)

— 871 —



REF.NO. KOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

1 #01  GSA-370004A0 SPREAD PLATE ASM. G8-12 A TYPE SA-37 G8-12 Yva47° 1
2 #02 GSA-37000BA0 SPREAD PLATE ASM. G14-16 B TYP SA-37 G14-16 Yva47° 1
3 #03 GSA-37000CA0 SPREAD PLATE ASM. G18-20 C TYP SA-37 G18-20 »vi47° 1
4 SH-1040601~SC - - SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 ¥5229° M4X0.7 L=6 (1)
5 167-29600 - - --TIE MOUNT 2429} (D
6 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 aYIy7FE A (2)
7 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N RFTH 2 5.1X9.2X1.3 (2)
8 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 L3I % BT el M5 (2)
9 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 o7+ A (2)
10 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N5 9% 5.1X9.2X1.3 (2)
11 167-03407 PLATE FITTING BRACKET DAL MIYF TSRV (1)
12 SH~-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 ayA?IET AL M5X0.8 L=20 (2)
13 167-03308 PIN GUIDE YAIWL°Y FTAPT (1)
14 #01 167-03506 PAVING PLATE BASE A JRARR5A {1)
15 #02 187-03605 PAVING PLATE BASE B JEAL22°A4 {1)
16 #0353 167-03704 PLATE BASE JRLART 4 (1)
17 167-03803 PLATE Y43 : (2)
18 WS-0441040-KP  SPRING WASHER 4.4X7.4X1 N 25552 4.4%X7.4X1 (2)
19 SS-5090610-SP  SCREW  9/64-40 L=6 F32EYT 9/64-40 L=6 (2)
20 #01 167-03019 PLATE GUIDE (LEFT) FRALITART (k27) (1)
21 #02 167-03118 PLATE GUIDE (LEFT) JRAZDTART (e2TY) (1)
22 #03 187-03217 PLATE GUIDE (LEFT) JRAZITAPT (e2TY) (1)
23 #01 167-02409 PLATE GUIDE (RIGHT) DRABTALT (3FT) 0]
24 #02 167-02508 PLATE GUIDE (RIGHT) JELABTART(3%7) (1)
25 #03 . 167-02607 PLATE GUIDE (RIGHT) JRARPTART (3F7) (D
26 SS-5090210-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=2 Foa2YT 9/64-40 L=2 (4)
27 #01 167-03910 SEWING TABLE FEAF-7" R (2)
28 #02 1687-04017 SEWING TABLE Fe4F-770 (2)
29 #03 167-04116 SEWING TABLE FEA7-7"R (2)
30 G5126-118-000  TAPE XFYnT-7° (2)

NOTE (;%32) #01.....For 8~12mm 8 to 12mm F

#02.....Forl4~16mm 14 to 16mm

#03.....For18~20mm 18 to 20mmM

— 82 —



29. SA-41:WELT PATCH RECEIVING PLATE UNIT (OPTION)
ERZHRE (£ T a )

REF.NO. NOTE DESCRIPTILION [CR A S AMT.
1 GSA-410000A0 CLOTH HOLDER DEVICE 2R IIF4RI0F 1
2 166-73014 NEEDLE HOLDER RUBBER AT ) (1)
3 166-74103 RUBBER My L (D" e39) (1)
4 167-05600 WELT PATCH STOPPER (B) 233 2b9n° = (B) (N
5 WP-0320501-SD  WASHER EIEHT 2 IACE M3 )
6 SH-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 TYPI7 AL M3X0.5 L=6 (2)
7 167-05709 CHANGE PLATE FPHINY (1)
8 165-45105 BALL PLUNGER it R A A VAR (D
9 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 ayFIrYE M5X0.8 1z (1)

10 SD-0450401-SP HINGE SCREW D= 4.5 H= 2v3y™ D=4.5 H=4 (0
11 167-05501 WELT PATCH STOPPER (A) 2732) 2k n° - () (1)
12 SM-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 DYIY7 R AL M3X0.5 L=6 (2)
13 VS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 A3 3.1X5.9X0.7 (2)
14 WP-0320501-SD  WASHER eI E INCEN M3 (2)
15 167-05402 STOPPER PLATE 2RI AY (1)

- 83 —



30. SA-43:HAIR CLOTH PRESSER UNIT (OPTION)
CHIRZRE (AT 2ay)

o—>9
®&—4
|
4
L o e _

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTI1ION E M A £ AMT.
1 GSA-430000A0 PADDING PRESSER DEVICE IUFTAFIYYF 1
2 SH-1041001-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 F52%37 M4X0.7 L=10 (13
3 SM-1044050-SH SCREW M4X0.7 L=40 ¥52%3° M4X0.7 L=40 (1)
4 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 oyayFyr M4X0.7 132 (2}
5 YS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N2 8% M4 Cp”
6 166-77205 WASHER UN DAY (1;
7 PA-1500502-A0 PIN CYLINDER SRV NN (1)
8 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION AR 224y (1)
9 166-76009 VORKP IECE CLAMP FYTAHT (1)

— 84 —



=
=
[
B —~
=AY
m
)
u7
.*4
<
Hal
s

SA-44:POCKET BAG CLAMP UNIT A

Ay SR

31.

0
I\
<
N
i
N

- 85 —



REF.NO. HNOTE PART MO. DESCRIPTION [V S 1 AMT.
1 GSA-4400044A0 POCKET BAG LAYING BASE DEVICE KXY 7INA %2 49 1
2 SM-1030501-SC  SCREY M3X0.5 L=5 $52%3 M3X0.5 L=5 (4)
3 168-10004 BLIND PATCH A54% (2)
4 168-04007 POCKET BAG PRESSER B, RIGHT F2EYF 7T INAH13%°B (5)
5 168-04304 - POCKET BAG PRESSER A WAIIT D N (2)
8 168-04205 POCKET BAG PRESSER B, LEFT FIYFT IRt IER2 B (1)
7 SM-6040802-SP  SCREW M4%0.7 L=8 Y7 IR R H4X0.7 L=8 (2)
8 168-04403 POCKET BAG PRESSER FITTING PLA ROFYRT I LER Y FYYTATY (1
9 168-09907 CYLINDER FITTING BASE (C) W= TR 4 (C) (1)

10 SM-6040802-SP SCREY M4X0.7 L=8 YBI7IR A M4X0.7 =8 (2)
11 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N2F 52 M4 (2)
12 168-03405 POCKET BAG MAGNET FAYETTInARy T 29 (2)
13 168-03504 MAGNET FITTING BASE /AR VISNIDL L (2)
14 PA-1501512~-A0  TURN OVER CYLINDER WV VI V- (2)
15 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING UNEYEVE NN (3)
16 PX-5000140-00  PLUG A5ty (1)
17 ¥P-0430800-SC  WASHER EFTTHT R Tyl M4 (2)
18 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N 2552 M4 (2)
19 SM-6040802-SP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 Y73 E AR MAX0.7 L=8 (2)
20 168-09808 CYLINDER FITTING BASE YU -RYYF R4 (2)
21 PJ-3040451-02 ELBOW ONION, C INET 2124y C (3)
22 G5421-116-0A0  MECHANICAL VALVE ASM. PY7Y ABZHANTATT D3 (1)
23 #01 168-10103 SEWING TABLE (G=8,10,12) #4747 8 (G=8,10,12) (1)
24 #02 168-10202 SEWING TABLE (G=14,186) Fre4547°8 (G=14, 16) (1)
25 #03  168-10301 SEWING TABLE (G=18,20) FE45477 4 (G=18, 20) )]
26 PJ~3030400-02  STRAIGHT UNION AbL-F 224y (1)
27 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N2FTHT 2 M4 (2)
28 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER EFFTHT 2 TN N4 (2)
29 SM-6040802-SP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 oYBI7 IR M M4X0.7 L=8 (2)

NOTE (7F&2) #01.. ... For 8~12mm 8 to 12mm

#02..... Forl4~16mm 14 to 16mmf]

$03..... For18~20mm 18 to 20mmMA

— 86 —



32. SA-45:POCKET BAG
it

LACING BASE UNIT (OPTION)

P
Ry MRERESE (A 7vay)

1 GSA-45000BA0 POCKET BAG LAYING BASE A26 FOFYPIInTERT MISA263Y 1

2 168-04700 POCKET CLOTH BRACKET PSS P AL PN (1)
3 166-57009 ARM UUEEINVPL AN (1)
4 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ARETHTR 5.1X9.2X1.3 (2)
) SH-6061552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 YBPIE" Nt (1)
6 168-04908 POCKET BAG HOLDING L ROD SRS AL LR ETTI N ()
7 SH-B051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 oYHI7 I b (1)
8 168-10707 POCKET BAG CLOTH PLATE NS EI VAV YL LS (1

- 87 —



33. SA-46:RIGHT AND LEFT CLAMP FOOT INDEPENDENTLY LOWERING UNIT (OPTION)
KEZEETBREE (773 Y)

REF.NO. NOTE PART KO. DESCRIPTTION [ St AMT.
1 GSA-46000CA0 PRESSER WORKING DEVICE APW-232 TH1gIgahayrys APW-232 1
2 167-72402 SOLENOID VALVE BASE FTUITATY AT -3 (1)
3 PV-1505090-00  5-WAY SOLENGID VALVE 557 =FF VIR HIATY (2)
4 164-92357 WORKING OUTPUT CABLE ASH. FHFLIF hpvayarr-7"4s (1)
5 164-92258 WORKING OUTPUT CABLE ASM. AT UH V2 I -7 (1)
6 PJ-3040405-04  ELBOW UNION AR 224y (6)
7 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 nYAI7PFE A M4X0.7 L=10 (2)
8 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETET R M4 (2)
9 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER EIETHTE TR M4 (2)

10 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING PNEVE VL M) (1)
11 PX-5000140-00  PLUG A5ty (1)
12 164-92456 DIRECTING OUTPUT CABLE ASM. FAFLE 9L a5 -7 (1)
13 HL-0071700-44  1IC IC (1)

—~ 88 —



34. SP-31:GRASP STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTION)
DPHBATyH—FE (1) (FT7vav)

44 /Q,}og ‘? 126

&
)
&
,/2
o]
N

50

-89 —



REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

1 (5527-116-000  GASPING CLAMP IN3507° 1
2 (15628-116-000  RUBBER BOSS e A% 4
3 SM-8030302-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=3 FA%IT M3X0.5 L=3 2
4 (5520-116-000 -~ CENTER SHAFT EUR-I¥ 7 1
5 (i5523-116-000 -~ COIL SPRING NELULNE 1
6 (5525-116-000  CYLINDER EDGE NUT WVRETEYIT FYE 1
7 (5524-116-000  CYLINDER EDGE MURTIYYT 1
8 (5827-116-000  CHUCK BOSS PIN FYYIHETZ LY 2
9 (5526-116-000  CHUCK BOSS FYI7R" 2 1
10 (5522-116-000  CHUCK ROD NUT FYYyOYET FYh 1
11 G5519-116-000  CHUCK ROD Fyyrayr* 1
12 5819-116-000  DRY METAL b5 4% R 2
13 G5518-116-000  CHUCK STAND PAPVEN 1
14 SH-6083002-5P  SCREW M8 L=30 DYHIFPFET AL M8 L=30 (1)
15 NM-6080001-SC_ NUT M8X1,25 aYAyIYE M8 132 3
16 (G5521-116-000  CHUCK JAW APV AN SUL M 1
17 PJ-3040651-01  ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/8 IMET224Y -6XPT1/8 2
18 (5405-116-0A0  STACKER CLAMPING CYLINDER ASH. A2YWIIVI° VRt - 3 1
19 (5503-116-000  T-SHAPED FRAME TH 271-4 1
20 (i5850-116-000  VELVET CLOTH E'n-p” 1
21 (G5504-116-000  TAKE-UP TABLE ¥4795 F-77R 1
22 SH-1061001-SC  SCREW M6 L=10 $5297 2
23 (G5843-116-000  RISED HINGE YPTRFA-NTY 2
24 SM-6040602-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 DYB7HET A M4X0.7 L=6 1
25 WS-0410002-KN _ SPRING WASHER N 2TH7 % M4 1
26 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER EITHT NN M4 1
27 SH-9081523-SN SCREW M8 L=15 DYWE" R+ M8 L=15 1
28 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 ATEETHTE M 1
29 G5514-116-000  WASHER D=30 LA R 1
30 (5513-116-000  FIXING PIN I74E°Y 1
31 (5517-116-000  BLOCK BRACKET YATUVARE T TR 1
32 (5832-116-000  SPRING PIN F-7TREHIET - €Y 1
33 (5512-116-000  TABLE SUPPORT BAR F-7 AFFLR" - 1
34 NH-6080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 oYY M8 132 1
35 SM-9082503-SC  SCREW M8 L=25 2YBHE” b 1
36 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 DYB77 TR AL M6 L=20 1
37 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NTRETHTR M6 1
38 167-28206 WASHER EVPA 1
39 SH-6061602-TP  SCREV M6 L=186 oYBI7 TR b 1
40 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N ETHTF M6 1
41 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER L7877 35734 M6 1
42 166-81207 FRAME BRACKET TY-577 35 1
43 166-98102 ROCKING ARM BRACKET JESIYP -4 FTS5rYE I
44 SM-6084002-TN  SCREW M8 L=40 gYII7FEe A M8 L=40 1
45 166-82007 ROCKING ARM Al 1
46 166-82213 SUB TABLE ¥77F-770 1
47 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 EFFTHT R ahT s M5 3
48 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETYT R 5.1X9.2X1.3 3
49 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 aYBy7PFE" AL M5X0.8 L=10 3
50 166-81306 PIVOT PIN ITVR°Y 1
51 167-28107 BUSHING YN DN7T 932 2
52 166-81405 ARM BRACKET LAl VAT I 1
53 SH-6050802-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 1.=8 RYWIPFRAE M5X0.7 L=8 2
54 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 1

— 90 —

RIBIPIRT A M6 L=20



(7> av)

IT(1) (OPTION)

R UNIT (
& (1)

I+
—%

36. SP-32:BAR STACKE
N—2 % v A

- 93 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION |- AMT.
1 166-82817 SUB TABLE FI°5-77H 1
2 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 EFFTHTR aFT AN M5 3
3 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR 5.1X9.2X1.3 3
4 SM-6051002-TP ~ SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 oYF7IE" A M5X0.8 L=10 3
5 166-81207 - ‘FRAME BRACKET Fb-4a7" 559+ 1
6 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 MYAY7FET AL M6 L=20 4
7 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATRETHT R M6 4
8 SM-9082503-SC  SCREW M8 L=25 DY 7k 13 1
9 NM-6080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 oyBs3Yh M8 132 1

10 167-28206 WASHER 9% 1
11 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 OYAY7 IR AL M6 L=20 1
12 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AR R M6 1
13 GSP-02011000 KNUCKLE JOINT PIN B FYIAE°Y B 1
14 (5824-116-000  STOP RING AFY7°Y YT 2
15 166-82502 SHAFT DAl 1
16 GSP-02018000 DRY METAL INTIRE FTH0R 2
17 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 oYAY7IET A M6 L=20 1
18 166-82403 ARM BRACKET Ll VAL 1
19 SM-6050802-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 DYAy 7R A M5X0.7 L=8 2
20 166-82601 ROCKING ARM e IY7-4 1
21 SM-6083502-TP  SCREW M8 L=35 YA 7FE™ M 1
22 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 ATRETH M8 1
23 166-98003 CONKECTING BLOCK 1193 , 1
24 166-97906 ROCKING ARM BRACKET AUV ATV AL LY 1
25 SM-6084002-TH  SCREW M8 L=40 UYAY7IE" AL M8 L=40 1
26 GAS-11124000 RUBBER CUSHION 99avaT 1
27 GSP-11011000 AUXILIARY ROCKING ARM A-AUEY MAE VAN 1
28 SM-8040602~-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 AT 1
29 166-82908 PRESSER ARM B 1917-4 B 1
39 GSP-02014000 FIXING SHAFT B 154977 B 1
31 GSP-02018000 DRY METAL RN EN PP TY Y 2
32 GSP-02015CA0 THRUST COLLAR ASM. B 1749929 B 73 1
33 SH-6040802-TR  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 DYPy7 3R b M4X0.7 L=8 (2)
34 SK-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 oYAY7 IR A 2
35 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEFTH7% 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
36 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 EFETE R 28T 2vh M 2
37 GSP-11008000 CYLINDER BASE PLATE B LIV 4 1
38 GSP-11003000 T-SHAPED FRAME bR A VTSN 1
39 (5850-116-000  VELVET CLOTH = O 1
40 GSP-02004000 TAKE-UP TABLE B ¥7055-770 B 1
41 SH-1061001-SC  SCREW M6 L=10 $9307 2
42 (5502-116-000  FRAME BRACKET TV-57"5%Y} 1
43 G5832-116-000  SPRING PIN F-TTRFFLET - %y 1
44 (5512-116-000  TABLE SUPPORT BAR F-7T AFHIA - 1
45 G5843-116-000  RISED HINGE ¥RITRFa-0"Y 2
46 SH-6040602-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 DAy 3TN MAX0.7 L=6 12
47 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETE R M4 12
48 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER EFFTIT R 2FT e M4 12
49 SM-0082503-SC  SCREW M8 L=25 IYA7H A 1
50 NM-6080001-SC _ NUT M8X1.25 DYE939F M8 132 1
51 SM-6061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 oYBy7 5" M 1
52 (5509-116-000  CYLINDER PIVOT PIN IVETITY Y 1
53 PA-2004001-A0  PRESSER ARM CYLINDER ASM. IFIYVRT b¥ara 43 1
54 PC-0151060-00  SPEED CONTROLLER AE® -} avin-3 2
55 G5409-116-000  Y-SHAPE KNUCKLE JOINT FYINDT A4V 1

— 94 —



37. SP-32:BAR STACKER UNIT(2) (OPTION)
N—=AZ 9 A—%E (2) (FTvay)

- 95 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION By x4 AMT.
1 166-82700 CYLINDER BRACKET MINER ALV 1
2 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 FAFYT M5X0.8 L=6 2
3 SM-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 nYAH7IET AL M6 L=12 4
4 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATEETFTF M6 4
9 167-28800 ~ - -ROCKING CYLINDER et A vt (SP-32) 1
) 166-81702 CYLINDER PIN (1) ey (1) 1
7 PC-0151060-00  SPEED CONTROLLER V(A e VI R re ] 2
& 166-31900 CONNECTING BLOCK axh% 1
9 166-81801 CYLINDER PIN (2) WUy (2) 1

10 RC-0841011-KP __ RETAINING RING &.4 CH™abx9 8.4 2
11 166-82304 MAIN FRAME A4UTV-4 1
12 SH-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 2YFIFIERT R 4
13 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATRETHTR MG 4
14 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 ayrrIYE M6 122 2
15 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NRETH" % M6 2
16 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER EFFTHTR IHTHIL M6 2
17 166-82106 STACKER SAFETY PIPE ARIN-PUET YN 47° 1
18 SH-6063502-TP  SCREW M6 L=35 nYWI7IH" R 2
19 167-28107 BUSHING YNTYE DN7T Y92 1
20 166-98201 SET PLATE TH13D7 R4 1
21 166-98300 PIN SUPPORTING SCREW IFUEY $HLRYT 1
22 PV-1505090-00  5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 5R%-FFTUYTRYHLATY 2
23 HB-0003100-10  RELAY SOCKET Ay YYTHYIYE 2
24 164-91300 TIMER RELAY 24291~ 2
29 165-63553 SWING OUTPUT CABLE ASM. A2YE 24V Y399 agE -7 A3 1
26 165-63454 GRASPING OUTPUT CABLE ASM. FESr D) EVECTEDE By YR 1
27 PJ-3080600-03 Y UNION 22494 1
28 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW H5X0.3 =10 YRy 7R AL M5X0.8 L=10 2
29 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATEETHTR 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
30 166-833005 SOLENOID VALVE BASE PLATE FTUYTATUAT - 1
31 167-28503 BASE AT -3 2
32 PJ-3040405-05 IART 223y 2

ELBOW

- 896 —



38. SP-33:ROLLER STACKER UNIT (OPTION)
U—52A8 v h—RKE (7> aV)

- 97 —



— 98 —~

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION | B AMT
1 167-70505 MAIN FRAME A4VTL-) 1
2 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 RYFIPFET A M5X0.8 L=20 3
3 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MNRFH% 5.1X9.2X1.3 3
4 #01 167-71800 SPACER (&) 2A° =#-(A) 1

5 167-70604 _ _HOTOR BASE E-2-4" -2 1
6 SM-8050812-TP  SCREV M5X8 FAZY™ M5X0.8 L=8 2
7 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 Y77 FE" R M5X0.8 L=12 4
8 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NI R 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
9 GSP-06025040 MOTOR ASH. -2 »3 ]

10 167-28909 GEAR HEAD F oAy 1
11 SM-3045000-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=50 RAZYT MAX0.7 L=50 4
12 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N2 % M4 4
13 PV-1505090-00  5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE LY SO S MVVAE ST AT 1
14 PJ-3040405-04  ELBOW UNION AR 254y 1
15 165-67158 STACKER QUTPUT CABLE ASM. -5 Z29% Y299ark -7 4h3 1
16 165-60906 MOTOR CONTROL BASE E-2E4%7 94T~ 1
17 165-61003 MOTOR CONTROL BOYX E-2E4%7 357992 1
18 SL-4041081-SF  SCREY M4 L=10 FAT2RYT kA2 M4 L=10 4
19 165-65756 CONDENSER CABLE ASM. VTV -T AR 1
20 165-65855 SERIES KILLER CABLE ASM. $-U%5-5-7 493 1
21 165-65756 CONDENSER CABLE ASM. TV - TR 1
22 167-71701 CYLINDER BRACKET Wyr™-BKT 1
23 SM-6051002-TP  SCREV M5%0.8 L=10 RYFTPIET AL M5X0.8 L=10 4
24 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NP % 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
25 167-71602 CYLINDER CONNECTOR B VRS -2 (B) 1
26 PA-1506003-A0  SUPER MINI-CYLINDER FA932I08° 1
27 PC-0105080-00  SPEED CONTROLLER AL -} avin-3 2
28 BT-0400251-EA  TUBE HOSE, BLUE yLavE-2 71 1.5
29 165-65459 PERCEIVER CABLE ASM. -5 239%-915V$5 -7 i3 1
30 167-56702 BAND AYRT 1
31 167-71412 CYLINDER CONNECTOR, A WURT a2~ (4) 1
32 SH-8040802-TP  SCREW M4X8 FAZYT M4X0.7 L=8 1
33 167-56702 BAND NURS 1
34 168-09006 BRACKET N 2IFBKT 1
35 168-09105 BOLT N ZBFR R 1
36 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 oYYk M5X0.8 132 2
37 G5129-116-C00  SPRING Y2342 LN % C 1
38 167-29204 BELT INGTEDY U A 1
39 GSP-06008000 DRIVING PULLEY BETHTO - 1
40 SM-8050502-TP  SCREW M5 L.=5 pARY® 1
41 GSP-06010000 ROLLER A n-5 A 1
42 SM-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 S EON 1
43 GSP-06011000 ROLLER B -3 B 2
44 SM-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 SN 2
45 167-70901 ROLLER SHAFT U-5-3v 7}k 1
46 GSP-06006000 BALL BEARING ATPY YT 2
47 167-70810 ARM STUD F-hIFVTTh 1
48 168-12000 COLLAR LFEUE® vayhs- 1
49 SM-8050502-TP  SCREVW M5 L=5 PESN 2
50 167-29006 DRY METAL b 54040 2
51 167-70703 ROLLER ARM R=9-7-} 1
52 167-71511 PIN S5 1
53 167-29105 DRY METAL R0 2
54 168-08909 SET COLLAR by 1
55 SM-8040502-TP  SCREY M4X0.7 L=5 FAEY” M4X0.7 L=5 2
56 PX-5000290-A0 PIN PUET A3 Lty 1
57 RE-0500000-KO  E-RING E¥™4bay 5 2
58 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK lRvk-2 4 1.5
NOTE (7£20) #01. ... .For 16,18, 20mm 16,18, 20mm H



39. SP-34:CLAMP BAR STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTION)
PS5 VITIN—AF v h—%E (1) (7Y av)

2 1l

B

- 99 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART RO. DESCRIPTTION b Y A AMT.
1 166-19207 BASE AT-2 1
2 NM-6080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 DYrFYE M8 132 4
3 NM-6100001-SC  NUT M10X1.5 oyHrFYe M10 132 4
4 167-27505 CASTER ¥yz2z- 4
B} 167-23306 ADJUST BOLT FYT¥ALRT AE 4
6 166-19306 SIDE FRAME, LEFT LT TU~L ERTY 1
7 166-19405 SIDE FRAME, RIGHT FAFTTV-A 3FT 1
8 167-21508 PILLOV L - 2
9 SM-6061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 ‘ oYB7FE" A 6

10 YS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NP HR MG 6
11 SH-6082002-TP  SCREW M8 L=20 oYWI7 IR A 4
12 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 ATEETHTR M8 4
13 166-19801 HUB NT® 1
14 167-20203 DRY F 54 2
15 SH-6061202-TP __ SCREW M6 1.=12 DYFY7IE"AE M6 L=12 3
16 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATIFETHTR NG 3
17 166-19900 SHAFT Pl 1
18 167-24007 SLIT COLLAR S 1
19 16620007 BAR BRACKET ARV AT 1
20 SM-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 nYyh7 5" A+ M6 1.=25 2
21 SM-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 Y7 IR b 1
22 166-20106 CLOTH HOLDING LEVER FUTRTA AT 1
23 SM-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 oY 7FE" Ak 1
24 166-20304 CYLINDER BRACKET IWuET IT5ryh 1
25 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 oyFY PR AL M5X0.8 L=10 2
26 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MTRETHTR 5.1X9.2X1. 3 2
27 RC-0841011-KP  RETAINING RING 8.4 Ch™ab4y 8.4 1
28 166-20403 KNUCKLE JOINT TYIR YT a4ub 1
29 166-20502 PIN koY 1
30 RC-0841011-KP _ RETAINING RING 8.4 Ch™ab4y 8.4 4
31 166-21302 CLOTH FEED CAM ¥THIY A4 1
32 SM-8061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 FAxYT M6 L=10 1
33 166-21401 CAM SHAFT WeI™h 1
34 167-22100 KEY 1 -1 1
35 167-22209 KEY 2 ¥- 2 1
36 166-21609 BRACKET 775y b 1
37 SH-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 Y7 IRT R 2
38 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATEETH R MG 2
39 SM-8051002-TP  SCREV M5 L=10 [FE 2
40 166-21708 FULCRUM SHAFT AP 1
41 166-21807 CLOTH FEED LEVER ¥THYY bAT- 1
42 167-20302 DRY F 54 1
43 166-83302 HEAD PIN (WA E 15 1
44 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATHETHTR M 1
45 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 oY#939h M6 1va 1
46 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER e3P R 3HTEA MO 1
47 166-22102 MOTOR BRACKET t-2- 779 9 1
48 SM-9061403-SC  SCREW M6 1.=14 oyAET AL M6 L=14 2
49 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER EFETHTR IHTEN ME 2
50 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N FETHTR M6 2
51 166-22201 SPROCKET B 277059+ B 1
52 SH-8081242-TP  SCREW M8 L=12 FARYT M8 L=12 2
53 167-27703 CHAIN RS3H F1-2 RS3b 1
54 166-22390 SPROCKET B 27709 B 1
55 SM-8061202-TP  SCREY M6 1.=12 bARY” 2
56 166-22706 DIRECTING DRUM MR 1
57 SH-8060802-TP  SCREW M6 L=8 FAFYT M6 L=8 2
58 166-23209 COVER, LEFT BN 2%y 1
59 SH-4050801~-SC  SCREW M5X0.8 1.=8 FAT22Y" M5X0.8 L=8 6
60 PA-2510001-00 _ AUTOMATIC SWETCH CYL INDER 1-p24YFIYVRT 1
61 PC-0151070-00  SPEFD CONTROLLER "2y 1
62 166-83401 CAM FOLLOWER BL107 1
63 164-87654 MOTOR CABLE C ASM. =2 -7 0Ch % 1
64 164-91151 HOTOR CABLE B ASM. T-2r-7 " WBY s 1

- 100 —



- SP-34:CLAMP BAR STACKER UNI

DI VTIN=AY y Hh—EE

T
(

(3) (OPTION)
3) (A Fvay)

- 103 —




- 104 —

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION A AMT.
1 166-21906 JOINT ROD PAEEVI NN V) 1
2 168-40902 NUT (LEFT SCREW) Fob (2 Y29") 1
3 NM-6080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 29H739r M8 1va 1
4 168-40803 ROD END (L) b Ivb™ (L) 1
5 - G5606-116-000 - -CYLINDER ROD END IAZIY 2T~ By pIvES 1
6 SH-6082002-TP  SCREW M8 1.=20 OYBI7 IR Ak 2
7 ¥S-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 NRTH R M8 2
8 166-23506 STACKER POSITIONING PIN AZIH- £FFTARC Y 1
9 SH-6061202-TP  SCREW M8 L=12 nYBI7 RN M6 L=12 2

.10 US-0610002-KN _ SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X%1.5 NFEH 2 M6 2

11 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER EFFTHTR 3D Hh M6 2
12 166-23605 STACKER POSTITIONING BOSS AR AF57 A2 1
13 SH-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 OYAIPFE" AL M6 1=12 4
14 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 MTRETETE M6 2

15 166-23407 SWITCH FITTING PLATE PIIIRAYS MIYETO U-} 1

16 SH-6040602-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 ayBI7 35"k M4X0.7 L=6 4
17 167-27802 RUBBER FOOT AN & 4
18 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 mIBI7FET R M6 L=20 3
19 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NPT R M6 3
20 PV-0151010-A0 _ MECHANICAL VALVE ASM. DIV AT 1
21 PJ-3040451-02  ELBOW UNION, C IAETazty C 11
22 166-22805 SWITCH FITTING BASE A 2405 MIYFRT 4 A 1
23 SH-6061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 nIBI7IE RS M6 L=10 2
24 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X%1.5 NI R M6 2
25 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER EIEHTR 3D M6 2
26 166-23001 SWITCH FITTING BASE C A49F MpYFRT 4 C 2
27 SM-4043201-SC  SCREV M4X0.7 L=32 FAT2ZYT MAX0.7 1.=32 4
28 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR M4 4
29 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 nIBI7 RN M5X0.8 L=10 4
30 ¥S-0510002-KN__ SPRING WASHER N3 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
31 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 €N % 2T hen M5 4
32 PV-0151050-00  MECHANICAL VALVE O=3 VA" =3 205 hhn™ 7 1
33 PJ-3040605-02  ELBOW UNION 6XM5 IMRT 224V BXM5 3
34 166-22904 SWITCH FITTING BASE B A49F MYFRT 4 B 1
35 PV-0151060-00 _ MECHANICAL VALVE L-FUN"=H"2 JHZHRN BT 1
36 G5496-116-A00  SILENCER FLLU¥- 2
37 SM-4032501-SN SCREW M3X0.5 =25 FAT2RYT M3X0.5 L=25 2
38 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 NRETHF 3.1X5.9X0.7 2
39 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 nIBI7 IR A M5X0.8 =10 2
40 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NREH % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
41 WP-0531000-SC ~ WASHER M5 EIFTHT R 2 e M 2
42 PJ-3080600-03 Y UNION 2244 1
43 PJ-3050400-02 T UNION 174V F4~ 2
44 PJ-3050600-02  QUICK COUPLING VPSP E N 1
45 PV-2051010-00  SHUTTLE VALVE JRMNT AT 2



42. SP-35:ROLLER BAR CLAMP STACKER UNIT(1) (OPTION)
O—3— - N—235 T2y h—%EE (1) (Tvav)

30 46 4\ ~_

- 1056 —



-~ 106 —

REF.NO. MOTE PART MNo. DESCRIPTION |- AMT.
1 167-70505 MAIN FRAME A4UTh-h 1
2 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 Y7 AT AL M5X0.8 L=10 3
3 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATF$TH% 5.1X9.2X1.3 3
4 167-71800 SPACER (A) AN ~5-(A) 1

) 167-70604 __MOTOR BASE 212 1
6 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 ny¥y73E" kb M5X0.8 L=12 4
7 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATFETHT% 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
3 GSP-06025040 HOTOR ASH. -2 3 1
9 167-28909 GEAR HEAD ¥ y-avpe 1

19 168-05707 SENSOR FITTING BASE PYI-PUYTE R4 1
11 168-05608 SENSOR POLE LUF-R R 1
i 167-70703 ROLLER ARM 0-9-7- 1
13 GSP~-06006C00 BALL BEARING ATV 2
14 167-29006 DRY METAL P42 2
A5 167-29105 DRY METAL FUI43%% 2
16 167-70810 ARM STUD PhITVITY 1
17 SH-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 FAFYT 2
18 167-70901 ROLLER SHAFT 0-5-%7h 1
19 GSP-96010000 ROLLER A -7 A 1
20 SM-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 bX2Y” 2
21 GSP-06011000 ROLLER B -7 B 2
22 SM-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 AR 4
23 GSP-06008000 DRIVING PULLEY ypTe7°-y 1
24 SH-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 MX2Y" M5X0.8 L=6 2
25 167-29204 BELT FOYR9Y2AT A 1
26 166-20809 CYLINDER BRACKET VRS Ty 1
27 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 aYBI7IET AL M5X0.8 L=20 2
28 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATFFTHTR 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
29 167-71602 CYLINDER CONNECTOR B JVRT 23793~ (B) 1
30 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 ayh7Ia A M5%X0.8 1=12 2
31 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NRETH% 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
32 PA-1506003-A0  SUPER MINI-CYLINDER FA9329YVET 1
33 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING Ep™2b49 5 2
34 167-56702 BAND ATURT 1
35 PC-0105080-00  SPEED CONTROLLER ALC~pTavha-g 2
36 167-71412 CYLINDER CONNECTOR, A IR -~a3h2-(4) 1
37 167-71511 PIN Ly 1
38 SM-8040802-TP  SCREW M4X8 FXZY™ M4X0.7 L=8 1
39 164-92951 CLOTH EXISTENCE SENSOR ASM. *I9br$93 1
40 168-05509 SENSOR BRACKET EUE-7" 59} 1
41 SL-4032081-SC  SCREW M3 L=20 BA2ZY™ (M3X20) 2
42 (5338-116-000  CLAMP BOLT IAITRT AR 2
43 HX-0004300-00  CLIP LV PLY VI 2
44 PV-1505090-00  5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 55° -FFTUYTFYHIAY 1
45 PJ-3040405-04  ELBOW UNION INHT 204y 3
46 166-21203 SET COLLAR Y #9 1
47 SM-8061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 FAFYT M6 L=10 2
48 PX-5051010-00  VOLUME TANK U RUERS -] 1
49 PJ-3080451~01  BRANCH 77IvF 1
50 PC-0124010-00 _ SPEED CONTROLLER L -FT avhn-3 1
51 BT-0400251~EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW TVRUE-2 ¥ 0.9
52 BT-0400251-ED  TUBE HOSE, GREEN DURVE-2 3T 0.5
53 168-05400 REFLECTING TAPE Mo F~7° 1
54 168-44706 SUB-TABLE F7°5-7"4 1
55 SM-6050802-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 =8 aypn7rE" At M5X0.7 L=8 3
56 WS-0510002~KN  SPRING WASHER NFPTHTF 5.1%X9.2X1.3 3
57 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 G R ahTavh M5 3
58 165-65459 PERCEIVER CABLE ASM. -3 Z3YF-9I1r V-7 A3 1
59 165-67158 STACKER OUTPUT CABLE ASM. -5 Z2%29% 299395 -7 93 (1)
60 164-91656 ROLLER STACKER -5 Z3Yh ¥-293 (1)
61 168-089309 SET COLLAR |22 Ve 1
62 SM-8040502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 FAFIT M4X0.7 L=5 2
63 168-12000 COLLAR IFEVE® VAYHI- 1
64 SM-8050502-TP  SCREW M5 L=5 FARDT 2
65 168-09105 BOLT LN L 1
66 168-09006 BRACKET NERFBRT 1
67 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 n9A7+9+ M5X0.8 132 2
68 (5129-116-C00  SPRING 2342 e3n"% C 1



(A7 >vav)

)

=
o
—
=
[a ™
2
m(
HE
sH
Mﬂ
Cl\j
m&
~
1N
TN
C;/
=
= |
[a
[S& N
Lo
el
2 |
[
e N
T
S0
-
hsal

- 107 -



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [V AMT.
1 166-19207 BASE AT -3 1
2 NM-6080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 nyFrIYE M8 1v2 4
3 NM-6100001-SC  NUT M10X1.5 uyFrFyr M10 132 4
4 167-27505 CASTER FyaR- 4
S 167-23306 - -ADJUST BOLT FITRALRRE 4
6 166-19306 SIDE FRAME, LEFT $4M Y-8 e2TY 1
7 166-19405 SIDE FRAME, RIGHT LR R T i
8 167-21508 PILLOV L’ n- 2
9 SM-6061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 YA 7FE M 6

10 WS-0610002~KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATXTHTR M6 6
11 SM-6082002-TP  SCREW M8 L=20 2YHI7FE" A 4
12 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 ATFETHTR M8 4
13 166-19801 HUB VA 1
14 167-20203 DRY VA 2
15 SM-6061202-TP  SCREY M6 L=12 aYFy7IE" AL M6 L=12 3
16 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NTFFTRTx MO 3
17 166-19900 SHAFT J¥7F 1
18 167-24007 SLIT COLLAR A9~ 1
19 166-20007 BAR BRACKET A= 77559 1
20 SM-6062502-TP___ SCREW M6 L=25 IYB7 IR AL M6 L=25 2
21 SH-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 A7 HE A 1
22 166-20106 CLOTH HOLDING LEVER FTRA AT 1
23 SM-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 RYBIP R Ab 1
24 166-20304 CYLINDER BRACKET MUV ATV 1
25 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 YAy 7 I A M5X0.8 L=10 2
26 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AT RFTHT R 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
27 RC~0841011-KP  RETAINING RING 3.4 Charig 8.4 1
28 166-20403 KNUCKLE JOINT FYIL YT a4vh 1
29 166-20502 PIN LY 1
30 RC-0841011-KP  RETAINING RING 8.4 Ch 2bx9 8.4 4
31 166-21302 CLOTH FEED CAM S VU N -1
32 SH-8061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 FAx9T M6 L=10 1
33 166-21401 CAM SHAFT BLYTY 1
34 167-22100 KEY 1 -1 1
35 167-22209 KEY 2 - 2 1
36 166-21609 BRACKET PARL VL 1
37 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 aYAy?IE” R 2
38 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATRETHTR M6 2
39 SH-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 FARYT 2
40 166-21708 FULCRUM SHAFT A 1
41 166-21807 CLOTH FEED LEVER FITEHY AT 1
42 167-20302 DRY F 94 1
43 166-83302 HEAD PIN b7 YRS Y 1
44 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATRETHT M6 1
45 NM-6060001-SC_ NUT M6 uyByIvE M6 122 1
46 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER EEE AP AEIEY AR S A [V 1
47 166-22102 MOTOR BRACKET T-%- 7795Yb 1
48 SM~9061403-SC  SCREW M6 L=14 ayRyE" AL M6 L=14 2
49 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER EFTHTR IBTEYL M6 2
50 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 8.1X12.2X1.5 NI MB 2
51 166-22201 SPROCKET B 27°059r B 1
52 SH-8081242-TP  SCREW M8 L=12 MR M8 L=12 2
53 167-27703 CHAIN RS35 $1-v RS35 1
o4 166-22300 SPROCKET B 27° 59+ B 1
9b SM-8061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 FAFYT 2
56 166-22706 DIRECTING DRUM JUAMT T4 1
57 SM-8060802-TP  SCREW ME L=8 FA2YT M6 L=8 2
58 166-23209 COVER, LEFT BN~ ERTY 1
59 SM-4050801-SC  SCREW M5X0.8 L=38 FAT1%Y" M5X0.8 L=8 6
60 PA-2510001-00  AUTOMATIC SWITCH CYLINDER T-F24YFIYVET 1
61 PC-0151070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER FAZ V] 1
62 166-83401 CAM FOLLOVER 4707 1
63 164-87654 MOTOR CABLE C ASH. E-2F-77ACH3 1
64 164-91151 MOTOR CABLE B ASH. E-25-77 MY 1

- 108 —



44. SP-35:ROLLER BAR CLAMP STACKER UNIT(3) (OPTION)
U—2— - N=035VT2% 9y h—%E (3)

(T ay)

- 109 -



REF.NO. HOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTTION b AMT.
1 166-19504 STAY A7- 1
2 SM-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 DA77 FHRT AL M6 L=12 4
3 WS-0610002-KN ~ SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATRFTHT: MG 4
4 166-19603 T-TYPE FRAME % 7b-b 1
5 SM-6061202-TP- - -SCREW M6 L=12 OYAY7TE" N M6 [=12 4
6 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NPT 5.1X9.2X1. 3 4
7 166-19702 CLOTH RECEIVER ¥779% 1
8 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 oyps7+E" A M5X0.8 L=10 4
9 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRPTHTE 5.1X9.2X1. 3 4

10 166-20205 CLOTH HOLDING BAR 3OS N~ 1
11 166-20601 CLOTH FEED BAR FTHPY AT 1
12 166-20700 CLOTH REMOVING BAR 74T AT 1
13 SM-8050812-TP  SCREW M5X8 FA%Y™ M5X0.8 L=8 2
14 166-20809 CYLINDER BRACKET PUVENEVAYT VI 1
15 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 [=20 DYAHPTE AL MEX0.8 L=20 2
16 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
17 166-20908 REMOVING BRACKET A+ 9755y 1
18 SH-6063002-TP  SCREW M6 L=30 WL EEEVAVLL IS EVN 2
19 167-20302 DRY F94 2
20 166-21005 FULCRUM SHAFT IFVITH 1
21 166-21104 COLLAR BUSH YNTYE 7YYL 2
22 166-21203 SET COLLAR BYh B9 1
23 SH-8060602-TP  SCREW M8X6 PAZYT M6 L=6 2
24 166-21500 SHAFT Pavls 1
25 167-24007 SLIT COLLAR AUYH5- 2
26 166-20403 KNUCKLE JOINT ) BVAERPIN 1
27 166-20502 PIN [ 1
28 RC-0841011-KP  RETAINING RING 8.4 Choapag 8.4 2
29 166-22003 SHAFT STOPPER PAYL I 2
30 167-27604 SHAFT SETSCREW A J¥7F BARYT,A 2
31 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 DYAI7IET N M6 L=20 4
32 166-23100 COVER, RIGHT BAT- 3%T 1
33 SM-4050801-SC  SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 FAT2xYT U5X0.8 L=8 4
34 166-23308 VIBRATION-PROOF RUBBER FTovvath 5
39 166-23803 SAFETY PIPE FutTy n°47° 1
36 SM-6061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 DIBITIE" b 2
37 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 PNES B N[ 2
38 167-28107 BUSHING YATY% DN77Yva 1
39 166-23902 PLATE 7°b-} 1
40 PA-2525002-00  ATR CYLINDER IPVyv2° 1
41 PC-0151080-00  SPEED CONTROLLER L%y 2
42 PJ-3040605-02  ELBOW UNION 6XM5 MR 223y 6XMS 1

- 110 -



45.

SP-35:ROLLER BAR CLAMP STACKER UNIT (4) (OPTION)
O—5— - N=0S5VTAY v H—%E (4) (FTvav)

- 111 -




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION | AMT.
1 166-21906 JOINT ROD PAEEV] SNV ] S 1
2 168-40902 NUT (LEFT SCREW) Fyb (E2TYEY) 1
3 NM-6080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 RYBTFIE M8 132 1
4 168-40803 ROD END (L) Db Lvb (L) 1
B} i5606-116-000  CYLINDER ROD END FHAAVYVR - pYrIvp 1
6 SH-6082002-TP  SCREW M8 =20 DY /NS r 2
7 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 NTFETE M8 2
8 - 166-23506 STACKER POSTITIONING PIN ARVF~ AFF ALY 1
9 SH-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 DYBIFFRTAE M6 L=12 2

10 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATRETHT: M6 2
11 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER Sk b NV REST AN T 2
12 166-23605 STACKER POSITIONING BOSS ARIR- AFFT AR 2 1
13 SM-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 DYEIPFERE M6 L=12 4
14 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATRETET R M 2
15 166-23407 SWITCH FITTING PLATE FYTIZAYF PIYFTO -} 1
16 SM-6040602-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 DYBIPFRTAE W4X0.7 L=6 4
17 167-27802 RUBBER FOOT ATATY 4
18 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 DYIIPFRTAF M6 L=20 3
19 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATEETHT M6 3
20 PV-0151010-A0  MECHANICAL VALVE ASM. by LN YA 1
21 PJ-3040451-02  ELBOW UNION, C IR 224y C 11
22 166-22805 SWITCH FITTING BASE A A49F MIYERTL A 1
23 SM-6061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 DYRI7FR" A M6 L=16 2
24 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATRETE 2 M6 2
25 WP-0641601-SC _ WASHER LSBT % IHTHRA M6 2
26 166-23001 SWITCH FITTING BASE C Z49F MIYFRT4 C 2
27 SM-4043201-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 1=32 FATIFIT M4X0.7 L=32 4
28 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER MR M4 4
29 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 nYBY7FE A M5X0.8 L=10 4
30 WS-0510002-KN _ SPRING WASHER ATE$H"% 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
31 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 EFETHET R 2hTawh M5 4
32 PV-0151050-00  MECHANICAL VALVE =5 LA =3 2002 hn " h7° 1
33 PJ-3040605-02  ELBOW UNION 6XM5 INET224Y BXMG 3
34 166-22904 SWITCH FITTING BASE B A49F FIYFRT 4 B 1
35 PV-0151060-00  MECHANICAL VALVE R-FUA" =372 ABTHAN AT 1
36 (5496-116-A00  SILENCER ALt 2
37 SM-4032501-SN SCREW M3X0.5 1=25 FAT2FYT M3X0.5 L=25 2
38 ¥S-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 NRETHT R 3.1X5.9%X0.7 2
39 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 YRR A M5X0.8 L=10 2
40 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NTX¥"H"% 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
41 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 EIFTHTF 2hT e M5 2
42 PJ-3080600-03 Y UNION 223094 1
43 PJ-3050400-02 T UNION 224V FA- 2
44 PJ-3050600-02  QUICK COUPLING TorIFI%" 7 1
45 PV-2051010~-00 JYRANTRATT 2

SHUTTLE VALVE

- 112 -



46.

PNEUMATIC COMPONENTS
ZEFBGR

REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ AMT.
PX-0652010-00  AIR PRESSURE SWITCH ISUEVYEVES
(G5433-116-000  CROSS JOINT PRSPV
167-27406 LONG NIPPLE IR A ¥
(G5434-116-000  NIPPLE Zy7°N 1/47
167-26309 TEE UNION ¥k 2F-2"223Y
PJ-3040405-04  ELBOW UNION IMET 224y 2

PV-1305080-00
SM-6051602-TpP
WS-0510002-KN
166-75803

3-WAY- SOLENOID VALVE
SCREW M5X0.8 L=16
SPRING WASHER
SOLENOID VALVE BASE A

3R -MFTUYTRYRIATY
nyA73E" A M5X0.8 L=16
MTH7% 5.1X9.2X1.3
FIUYTATYAT-2 A

PV-1505090-00
PV-1305090-00
167-26200

SM-6042502-TP
WS-0410002-KN

5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE
5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE
PLATE

SCREV M4X0.7 L=25
SPRING WASHER

5515 VY RIAIAY

I -HT UV HIHIA"Y
17344

nyA73E b WAX0.7 L=25
ATE TR W

ot

N ] el el by
OO0 -INO R WA —|[O WO I LW —

1

2

2

1

1

2

2

4

4

1

5

0

5

)

8

PJ-3010851-01  HALF UNION A-712%Y 2
G5496-116-A00  SILENCER F4LV¥- )

167-26507 ELBOW UNION IMET 224y 1

166-75902 SOLENOID VALVE BASE B FIUYTATUAT -2 B 1

167-26507 ELBOW UNION IR acty 1

21 167-26101 ADAPTER F2T7°% 1
22 PJ-0105050-01  JOINT WS EVVE A 1
23 165-58058 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE SUPMNYUELLEVA VN 1
24 165-58157 BINDER OUTPUT ASM. NAVET =9 7092933 1
25 165-58256 BINDER OUTPUT ASM. ATAVET -7 399999293593 1
26 165-58355 BINDER OUTPUT ASM. SNEVENS SUMVUEVLN 1
27 165-57951 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE ATAVRTAR T 92y 3 1
28 165-57852 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE ATAVETAM 9T A9 vay)ay 1
29 165-57050 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE A-F-X2929Y395-77h U3 1
30 165-57258 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE VRSV PNOVEVEY S i BVE 1
31 165-57357 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE 994 Y2925 -7 43 1
32 165-57456 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE PEENE YA VUEVIU R VN 1
33 165-57159 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE SR P PAVUEVL EVA BV 1
34 165-57753 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE S ELVPVMSUEVL BV TIVE 1
35 165-57654 SQLENOID VALVE CABLE BUR-A29299 A5 -77 8 Y3 1
36 165-57555 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE YAAMEYIIYYANT-TTh H3 1
37 165-63355 PROCESSING OUTPUT CABLE EARVPINY RUPSYUEL U EAS V) 1
38 165-56953 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE ) 23449299a%r-7"h 43 1
39 165-58553 BIG PRESSER OUTPUT ASM. EEERRY RUMNVUELLA 1
40 165-58454 BIG PRESSER OUTPUT ASM. EEE MR NEVPEUPEVUEVVE 1
41 165-56755 CABLE ASM. IP-FYHUF5-7"N 3 1
42 G5430-116-000  AIR COCK 17299 1

- 113 -



47. ELECTRICK COMPONENTS

I\
it 12
REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION |- AMT.
1 164-50058 CPU CIRCUIT BOARD ASHM. CPURA™Y »3 1
2 #01 164-55503 PANEL SHEET ASHM. A NERY-MA 73 1
3 #02  164-55602 PANEL SHEET ASH. B N ERY-FB 73 1
4 164-50157 PANEL CIRCUIT BOARD ASH. PIFN° R FATY H3 1
9 E9605-454-000  DIP SWITCH 77 4Y7° 249F 4
6 HA-0015700-0B  DIP SWITCH FU497° 2494 1
7 164-50355 QUTPUT TERMINAL BASE ASM. VASUEUE VNN SN 1
8 164-50454 INPUT TERMINAL BASE ASM. SagyaravIET4 g3 1
g 164-50553 MOTOR DRIVER BOARD ASM. E-2FTIANT- RNTY HY 1
10 164-50256 DC_POWER SOURCE BOARD ASH. DCT VI™y ¥n7Y 43 1
11 164-60651 MOTOR RELAY ASH. =2 - h3 1
12 HX-0022400-00  SWITCHING POWER SOURCE AAIEVT TRy 1
13 HA-0013800-0A  MAGNETIC CONTACTOR FIUYT BAAAF 1
14 HF-0018010-00  FUSE 10A k2-71" 1
15 164-59059 NOISE FILTER ASH. JAZTT4RE B3 1
16 #03 164-55800 TKANSFORMER A FUUFTYMYZA 1
17 #04 164-55909 TRANSFORMER B FIUITURIVAB 1
18 165-67208 SERVO PACK F-FTAYY 1
19 #05 165-67307 FUSE k2-2" 1
NOTE (732) #01. . . .. For Japan Eall]
#02..... For export rfangs
#03..... For 200,220, 230, 240, 250V 200, 220, 230, 240, 250VF
#04..... For 380,415, 440V 380,415, 440VH
#05..... Accessory 118 &

- 114 —



48. THREAD STAND UNIT

HILEE
REF.NO. NOTE PART N DESCRTPTION S AMT.
1 B3301-704-0A0  THREAD STAND ASM. APRFI-F B3 1
2 B3311-704-600  SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP AMRTRT - F2T3TA (2)
3 B3217-704-000 NUT C15 ARRFRT - FAFYE (4)
4 B3306-704-000  THREAD GUIDE STOPPER PLATE 12T APPUFL BAA2 (1)
5 B3307-704-000  THREAD GUIDE A 1b2F ARPVF1L A (3)
6 B3308-704-000  THREAD GUIDE B 127 AFPUF4 B (2)
7 WP-1702600-5S0  WASHER 17X30X2.6 B33 % 17X30X2.6 (3)
g B3313-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER SL S S (1)
9 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT AMRTRT-9%7F (1)
10 SM-6041410-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=14 b33 H4X0.7 1L=14 (2)
11 NM-6040000-SN  NUT M4 nyB7FIr MAXG.7 132 (2)
12 SH-6062700-SC  SCREW M5 1L=27 E33329° M5X0.8 1.=27 (1)
13 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 n9h739+ MHX0.8 192 (1)
14 B3309~-704-000  THREAD GUIDE ARM TM2F APPUFL 957 (1
15 B3311-804-000  LOWER THREAD GUIDE M5 ARPUFL I3 (1)
16 SS-7110540-SP SCREW  11/64-40 L=5 REIEYT 11/64-40 L= 5 (1)
17 B3304-704-000-A THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER ARPUFAITT AR - (1)
18 B3301-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER AFRFRT- 97 (1
19 B3312-012-000  SPOOL RETATNER AbT% TLFTA (5)
20 B3307-804-000  SPOOL PIN AbRE 9pET - (5)
21 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION AL¥TY T (5)
22 B3303-704-000  SPOOL REST 13T 5132 (5)
23 SH-9050813-SE SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 29PE" A M5X0.8 1.=8 (5)
24 ¥S-0521010-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.2%X8.2X1 - AR 5.2X8.2X1 (5)
25 WP-0520656-SA . WASHER 5.2¥9.5X0.6 LI % 5.2X9.5X0.6 (5)
26 WP-0560860-SE  WASHER 5.6X12X0.8 337 h" % 5.6X12X0.8 (5)
27 WS-0521010-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.2X8.2X1 N % 5.2X8.2X1 (5)
28 NS-6120310-SP  NUT 3/16-28 oYy 3/16-28 (5)
29 B3302-704-000  SPOOL REST BRACKET AM2T AR o (1)
30 SH-9061080-SE ~ SCREY M6 L=10 98254 K6 L=10 (1)
31 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER N RFTHTF 16.4X26.6%3.2 (1)
32 MAO-11532000 CORD STAPLE A-FT 279770 (3)

- 115 -



TABLE OF EXCHANING PARTS

REH R —ER

1. MECHANISM COMPONENTS

KERF
Sewing tal}le asm. Selective part Rubber sole
HET—-7L (8) BHI 57T A
: EIRES
Left K Right &
Needle
gauge <
3 Specification
FH1E (mm)
t B
Standard #2 #£ 167-78409 167-78508
For heavy-weight
materials E{H 167-04900 167-04900
8.10, 12mm 166-74814
Sponge ARV G5152-119-E00 G5152-119-F00
14, 16mm 166-74913 :
Sponge ( for heavy-
18. 20mm 166-75019 weight materials) G5152-119-G00 G5152-119-H00
2R (BEHA)
Neeedle gauge Folding plate Foldin plate Garment clam
B asm. stopper plate asm
# & AR HTIABR Ab 9 )5~ EEHI977 (48)
8.10,.12. 14mm G5121-119-A00-A G5131-116-C00 167-77807
Left K
16,18, 20mm G5121-119-B00-4A G5131-116-D00 167-78003
8,10,12. 14mm G5120-119-A00-A G5130-116-C00 167-77906
Right &
16,18, 20mm G5120-119-B00-A G5130-116-D00 167-78102
Corner knife Needle gauge Workpiece
o (#t tF ) guide spring
166-07301 (A-1) Needle gauge | £Hi7 1 K /N %
8§ 10,12 m |}————eoe—
166-07400 (A-2)
g 18 (mm)
166-07509 (B-1) /,\6,
14.16, 18mm  |f—————— —— ] ~% &2
166-07608 (B-2) :
166-07707 (C~1)
20,22,24,26mm —————————o 8.10,12, 14mm G5328-116-000
166-07806 (C-2)
16,18, 20mm (G5328-116-A00

- 116 —




2. WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS

EmEHRER
Needle gauge Double welt Single welt Varied double welt
= 3 #% F < % z FE @ k8
o« I —— | — "
s (a— |42 |
(6] | 5] i | __f\ }
RENe" S T
3 —- r —- S
G L R L R L R
8 mm 167-87608 3.3 3.3 167-87707 7.3 7.3
( 5/167)
1 O mm 167-85008 4.3 4.3 167-85206 9.3 8.8 167-85602 8.1 HI:
(25/647) 167-85701 3.8 3.8
1 2mm 167-85107 5.3 5.3 167-85305 11.3 ] 11.3
(15/32")
1 4 mm 167-85800 6.3 6.3 167-86105 13.3]13.3
(35/647)
1 6mm 167-85909 7.3 7.3 167-86204 15.3115.3
{ 5/8")
1 8&mm 167-86006 8.3 8.3 167-86303 17.3117.3
{45/64"7)
2 Omm 166-91909 9.3 9.3 166-89606 19.3119.3
(25/327)
3. SEWING MACHINE COMPONENTS
U UER
Needle gauge | Throat plate asm. Needle clamp asm. Knife Needle thread Needle thread Nipper spring, left
) counter knife clamp plate
F i #oo® ) g #H ERTIVAZ | ERYINETEAR | LRI VT | VS IEUNRE

W

EAAR | EAZA

8mm( 5/167) | 164-01150 | 164-02356 G1402-116-JA0
164-11019 164-21208

1 Omm(26/647) | 164-01259 | 164-02455 G1402-116-BA0

1 2mm(15/327) | 164-01358 | 164-02554 G1402-116-CA0
164-09500 164-09906 164-10201 164-21307

1 4mm(35/647) | 164-01457 | 164-02653 G1402-116-DA0

1 6em( 5/ 87) | 164-01556 | 164-02752 G1402-116-EA0
164-10508 164-21406

1 8mm(45/847) | 164-01655 | 164-02851 G1402-116-FA0
2 Omm{25/327) | 164-01754 | 164-02950 G1402-116-GA0 164-11100 164-11308 164-11407 164-21901

- 117 -



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS * 5
Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref . Part No. Page Rerf.

o & E No . & B B No . e B B No . & 8 B No .
BP-4000000-00 48 30 B3513-512-000 48 24 GSP-060250A0 98 9 G5124-117-400 10 31
BT-0400251-E4 38 3 B3529-226-000 48 19 GSP-08025040 106 8 G5124-117-A00 56 17
BT-0400251-FA 98 28 B3541-012-000 48 3 GSP-11003000 94 38 G5124-117-000 58 35
BT-040025:1-FB 98 58 | B3568-771-000 48 29 GSP-11008000 94 37 G5125-117-A00 12 31
BT-0400251-EC 48 18 B8125-280-000 6 40 GSP-11011000 94 27 G5125-117-A00 54 12
BT-0400251-EC 106 51 B8151-771-000 6 32 G1402-116-BA0 38 40 G5126-117-000 62 66
BT-0400251-ED 62 42 | B8152-771-000 6 33 G1407-118-A00 36 8 G5126-118-000 82 30
BT-0400251-ED 108 52 B8153-771-000 6 34 G1411-118-A00 38 27 G5129-116-C00 10 18
BT-0600400-EC 45 23 G1815-119-000 42 28 G5128-116-C00 12 13
BT-0600401-EB 45 24 CQ-2000000-00 38 28 G1816-119-000 42 33 G5129-116-C00 53 10
B1114-051-000 32 10 CQ-2000000-00 48 20 G1831-116-00B 42 39 G5129-116-C00 54 4
B1124-804-000 34 8 €Q-2020000-00 36 4 G1860-119-AA0 42 26 G5129-116-C00 60 12
B1130-051-000 32 24 C1-2020000-00 36 7 G1860-119-BA0 42 51 G5129-116-C00 60 25
B1130-051-000. 34 14 €Q-2020000-00 36 37 G1861-119-000 42 25 G5129-116-C00 98 37
B1203-512-000 36 24 CQ-2020000-00 42 36 G1862-119-000 42 54 G5129-116-C00 106 68
B1210-526-000 36 9 CG-3030000-00 36 10 G1864-119-A00 42 11 G5130-116-C00 12 22
B1213-012-000 44 13 €Q-3030000-00 44 49 G3197-116-000 34 26 G5130-116-C00 64 4
B1214-019-000 36 20 CS-1111019-SH 44 41 G3212-116-0A0 46 24 G5130-116-D00 12 23
B1214-038-000 48 32 G3213-116-000 46 18 G5130-116-000 54 27
B1302-051-000- 36 19 D1450-055-BA0 44 11 G5023-116-000 2 20 G5130-116-000 54 28
B1303-512-000 36 27 D1456-055-B00 44 6 G5058-116-A00 2 25 G5131-116-C00 10 25
B1411-051-000° 38 20 D1457-055-B00 44 5 (5058-116-B00 2 26 G5131-116-C00 56 8
B1412-051-000 38 21 D1457-055-B00 44 9 (5064-116-400 6 13 G5131-116-D00 10 26
B1659-484-000. 44 24 D2611-555-B00 48 13 G5065-116-400 6 5 G5131-116-D00 56 9
B1702-012-000 44 8 D2611-555-B00-A 45 27 G5066-110-000 34 38 G5131-116-D00 62 7
B1801-515-000-4 42 1 D8113-555~B00 6 35 G5087-116-A00 6 17 G5132-116-B00 10 10
B1802-512-0AB 42 2 D8114-555-BOF, 6 36 (5068-116-000 6 7 G5132-116-B00 12 9
B1804-512-000 42 8 (5069-116-400 6 18 G5132-116-B00 53 8
B1807-512-00B 48 26 EA-9502B05-00 45 26 G5072-116-000 6 30 G5132-116-B00 54 26
B1813-512-000 42 6 £9605-454-000 114 5 G5073-116-000 6 29 G5132-116-B00 60 11
B1816-512-0A0 42 3 G5075-116-A00 6 24 G5132-116-B00 60 29
B1818-051-000 42 32 GAS-11124000 94 26 G5075-116-000 6 22 G5140-116-000 56 44
B1821-051-000 42 35 GES-12153000 45 25 G5077-116-400 6 1 G5140-116-000 62 49
B1906-528~000 36 5 GES-12153000 48 17 G5078-116-000 6 23 G5140-116-000 64 49
B1807-526-000 36 3 GSA-04007000 53 1 G5087-116-400 6 10 G5143-116-A00 56 32
B2213-019-000° 34 28 GSA-04008000 54 31 (5088-116-400 6 19 G5143-116-A00 58 20
B3034-450-000. 38 11 GSA-04009000 53 2 G5103-119-000-4 10 35 G5143-116-A00 62 25
B3034-450-000 45 6 GSA-04010000 54 1 G5104-119-000-4 12 27 G5143-116-A00 64 37
B3035-450-000 38 12 GSA-04011000 56 31 G5106-119-000 10 42 G5146-119-C00 10 7
B3035-450-000 " 45 7 GSA-04012000 58 19 G5107-118-000 12 37 G5146-119-C00 12 24
B3035-450-000 45 17 GSA-06002000 70 5 G5108-119-000 10 4 G5146-119-C00 54 29
B3116-512-00B° 34 22 GSA-19001000 62 55 G5108-119-000 12 12 G5146-119-C00 56 3
B3120-125-000 34 21 GSA-18002000 84 52 G5108-119-000 54 18 G5146-119-C00 62 3
B3124-512-000 34 11 GSA-19003000 80 1 G5108-119-000 56 61 (G5146-119-C00 64 16
B3125-012-000° 46 11 GSA-19004000 60 15 G5108-119-000 62 6 G5147-116-C00 56 36
B3126-012-000 46 13 GSA-19005000 60 16 G5108-119-000 64 17 G5147-116-C00 B2 38
B3126-051-000 34 17 GSA-19007400 62 61 G5109-117-000 56 60 G5147-116-D00 58 8
B3127-051-000 34 16 GSA-19007400 64 60 G5109-117-000 62 1 G5147-116-D00 64 32
B3129-012-400° 34 19 GSA-20001000 62 24 G5110-117-000 54 30 G5148-116-C00 56 26
B3129-012-B00 46 12 GSA-20002000 64 36 G5110-117-000 64 6 G5148-116-C00 58 18
B3129-526-000 34 20 GSA-21008000 58 28 G5115-117-C00 62 57 (5148-116-C00 62 31
B3132-051-000 34 18 GSA-2700004A0 50 1 G5115-117-D00 62 58 G5148-116-C00 64 43
B3210-771-000 46 25 GSA~31000AA0 70 1 G5115-117-E00 64 56 G5149-116-C00 58 25
B3223-012-040 © 46 18 GSA-37000440 82 1 G5115-117-F00 64 57 G5149-116-C00 64 42
B3224-771-000 46 26 GSA-37000BA0 82 2 G5117-117-000 62 11 G5150-116-C00 62 30
B3228-012-000 46 23 GSA~37000CA0 82 3 G5117-117-000 64 7| G5151-116-C00 56 33
B3229-012-000 = 46 21 GSA-41000040 83 ] G5119-116-C00 10 17 G5151-116-C00 58 17
B3301-704-0A0 115 1 GSA~43000040 84 1 G5119-116-C00 53 13 G5151-116-C00 62 35
B3301-704-000-A115 18 GSA-44000AA0 86 1 (5119-116-C00 60 22 G5151-116-C00 64 44
B3302-704-000 115 29 GSA-45000BA0 87 1 G5118-116-D00 12 14 G5151-116-D00 56 27
B3303-704-000 ‘ 115 22 GSA-46000C A0 88 1 G5119-116-D00 54 5 G5151-116-D00 58 22
B3304-704-000-A115 17 | GSP-02004000 94 40 G5118-116-D00 60 13 G5151-116-D00 62 28
B3305-704-000-4115 9 GSP-02011000 94 13 G5120-119-A00-8 12 25 G5151-116-D00 64 40
B3306-704-000 115 4 GSP-02014000 94 30 G5120-119-B00-A 12 26 G5279-117-000 18 4
B3307-704-000 115 5 GSP-020150A0 94 32 G5121-119-A00-4 10 8 G5329-116-000 2 51
B3307-804-000 . 115 20 GSP-02018000 94 18 G5121-119-B00-A 10 9 G5329-116-000 28 49
B3308-704-000 ' 115 8 GSP-02018000 94 31 G5122-117-000 54 15 65329-116-000 30 5]
B3309-704-000 115 14 GSP-06008000 98 46 (5122-117-000 56 12 G5329-116-000 72 51
B3311-012-000 115 21 1 GSP-06006000 106 13 G5122-117-000 62 17 G5329-116-000 74 38
B3311-704-000 115 2 | GSP-06008000 98 39 G5122-117-000 64 15 G5333-119-000 26 70
B3311-804-000 115 15 GSP-06008000 106 23 G5123-117-000 10 28 G5333-119-000 28 62
B3312-012-000 115 19 GSP-06010000 98 41 G5123-117-000 12 34 (5333-119-000 30 61
B3313-704-000-A115 8 GSP-06010000 106 19 G5123-117-000 54 11 G5333-119-000 68 35
B3317-704-000 115 3 GSP-06011000 98 43 G5123-117-000 56 18 (5333-119-000 72 70
B3511-512-000 = 48 29 GSP-06011000 106 21 G5123-117-000 56 5] (5338-116-000 24 3

- 118 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS W sl

Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.
& B B No. & 8 R No. & @ "B No. & 8 B No.

G5338-116-000 106 42 G5850-116-000 90 20 NM-6060001-SC 16 35 PA-0000140~00 .68 56
(G5365-139-000 66 58 G5850-116-000 94 39 NM-6060001-SC 24 29 PC-0105070-00 22 25
(5366-139-000 66 60 (5854-116-000 8 16 NM-6060001-SC 24 38 PC-0105070-00 22 41
(5367-139-000 66 56 (8213-117-040 36 28 NM-6060001-SC 52 14 PC-0105070-00 56 40
(5368-139-000 66 57 G8213-117-000 36 35 NM-6060001-SC 52 34 PC-0105070-00 58 1
(5377-139-000 26 21 (8214-119-000 36« 31 N¥-6060001-SC 54 14 PC-0105070-00 62 43
(5377-139-000 28 21 G8215-119-000 36 29 NM-6060001-SC 56 14 PC-0105070-00 64 22
G5377-139-000 30 15 (8216-119-000 4 1 NM-6060001-SC 62 15 PC-0105080-00 22 1
G5377-139-000 72 21 (8220-117-000 36 32 NM-6060001-SC 64 13 PC-0105080-00 98 27
G5377-139-000 74 15 NM-6060001-SC 68 33 PC-0105080-00 106 35
(5402-116-AA0 10 19 HA-0007000-00 6 9 NM-6060001-SC 76 12 PC-0124010-00 68 58
G5402-116-AA0 12 18 HA-0013800-0A 114 13 N¥-6060001-SC 76 34 PC-0124010-00 106 50
G5405-116-0A0 80 18 HA-0015700-0B 114 6 NM-6060001-SC 82 14 PC-0151060-00 92 5
(G5409-116-000 94 55 HB-0003100-10 92 28 NM-6060001-SC 98 14 PC-0151060-00 84 54
G5410-116-AA0 56 59 HB-0003100-10 96 23 NM-6060001-SC 100 45 PC-0151060-00 96 7
(5410-116-AA0 58 10 HF-0018010-00 114 14 NM-6060001-SC 108 45 PC-0151070-00 8 7
(G5410-116-AA0 62 44 HL-0071700-44 88 13 NM-6080001-SC 16 7 PC-0151070-00 100 61
G5410-116-AA0 64 23 | -HL-0071700-81 60 2 NM-6080001-SC 20 28 PC-0151070-00 108 61
(5421-116-040 6 47 HX-0004300-00 108 43 NM-6080001-SC 68 30 PC-0151080-00 102 41
G5421-116-0A0 86 22 HX-0022400-00 114 12 NM-6080001-SC 90 15 PC-0151080-00 110 41
(5430-116-000 113 42 NM-6080001-SC 90 34 PF-0552080-40 4 30
G5433-116-000 113 2 MA0-11532000 115 32 NM-6080001-SC 94 9 PJ-0105050-01 50 21
G5434-116-000 113 4 MMT-190B1600 38 42 NHM-6080001-SC 94 50 PJ-0105050-01 113 22
(5458-116-000 4 35 ¥8512-120-BA0O-A 36 41 NM-6080001-SC 100 PJ-0320525-01 45 22
G5460-116-000 64 21 NM-6080001~SC 104 PJ-0460525-03 8 46
(5496-116-A00 104 36 NM-6030001-SC 10 15 NH-6080001-SC 108 PJ-0460525-03 58 54
G5496-116-A00 112 36 NM-6030001-SC 12 5 NM-6080001-SC 112 PJ-0460525-03 60 19
G5496-116-A00 113 17 NM-6030001-SC 24 27 NM-6080003-SC 66 PJ-3010851-01 113 16
G5502-116-000 94 42 NM-6030001-SC 53 9 NM-6100001-SC 70 PJ-3020652-01 4 36
G5503-116-000 90 19 NM-6030001-SC 53 12 NM-6100001-SC 100 PJ-3030400-02 86 26
G5504-116-000 80 21 NM-6030001-SC 54 22 NM-6100001-SC 108 PJ-3040405-01 38 2
G5509-116-000 94 52 NM-6030001-SC 56 39 NM-6100618-SB 62 PJ-3040405-04 32 5
(5512-116-000 90 33 NM-6030001-SC 58 3 NM-6100618-SB 64 PJ-3040405-04 50 20
(5512-116-000 94 44 NM-6030001-SC 60 7 NM-6120001-SC 2 PJ-3040405-04 84 8
(5513-116-000 90 30 NM-6030001-SC 60 24 NM-6120001-SC 16 PJ~3040405-04 88 6
G5514-116-000 980 29 N¥-6030001-SC 62 40 NM-6120001-SC 92 PJ-3040405-04 98 14
(5517-116-000 80 31 NM-6030001-SC 64 28 NM-6120003-SE 4 PJ-3040405-04 108 45
(5518-116-000 80 13 NM-6030001-SC 78 16 NS-6110420-SP 48 PJ-3040405-04 113 6
(5518-139-000 68 22 NM-6030001-SC 80 16 NS-6110430-SP 42 PJ-3040405-05 92 34
G5519-116-000 90 11 NM-6040000-S¥ 115 11 NS-6110530-SP 44 PJ-3040405-05 968 32
(5520-116-000 80 4 NM-6040001-SC 2 3 NS-6120310-SP 115 28 PJ-3040451-02 10 21
G5521-116-000 80 16 NM-6040001-SC 4 22 NS-6150310-SP 40 29 PJ-3040451-02 12 17
G5522-116-000 80 10 NM-6040001-SC 26 34 NS-6620310-SP 32 11 PJ-3040451-02 66 2

—_ — G BN »
QOO WU WA LW LWL W LB

(5523-116-000 90 5 NM-6040001-SC 28 32 PJ-3040451-02 86 21
(5524-116-000 90 7 NM-6040001-SC 30 34 PA-1000503-A0 34 2 PJ-3040451-02 104 21
(5525-116-000 90 6 NK-6040001-SC 50 5 PA-1001502-A0 45 20 PJ-3040451-02 112 21
(5526-116-000 80 9 HH-6040001-SC 56 41 PA-1201002-A0 38 1 PJ-3040605-02 102 46
(5527-116-000 90 1 NM-6040001-SC 58 7 PA-1201301-00 78 8 PJ-3040605-02 104 33
(5528-116-000 90 2 NM-6040001-SC 62 46 PA-1201301-00 80 8 PJ-3040605-02 110 42
G5531-139-000 66 19 NM-6040001-SC 64 26 PA-~1500502-A0 4 33 PJ-3040605-02 112 33
(5533-139-000 66 36 NM-6040001-SC 66 20 PA-1500502-A0 84 7 PJ-3040651-01 90 17
G5606-116-000 104 5 NM-6040001-SC 66 33 PA-1500503-A0 26 6 PJ-3050400-02 104 43
G5606-116-000 112 5 NM-6040001-SC 66 37 PA-1500503~A0 28 5 PJ-3050400-02 112 43
(5659-116-000 45 1 NM-6040001-SC 72 33 PA-1500503-A0 30 6 PJ-3050600-02 104 44
G5680-116-000 45 21 NM-6040001-SC 74 34 PA-1500503-A0 72 6 PJ-3050600-02 112 44
G5682-116-000 32 6 NH-6040001-SC 84 4 PA-1500503-A0 74 B PJ-3080400-02 86 15
G5701-119-000-A 45 2 NM-6050001-SC 2 27 PA-1501002-A0 40 1 PJ-3080400-02 88 10
G5702~119-000 45 8 NM-6050001-SC 4 26 PA-1501504-A0 4 10 PJ-3080451-01 106 49
G5704-119-000 45 16 NM-6050001-SC 22 54 PA-1501510-A0 22 42 PJ-3080600-03 92 .31
G5707-119-000 45 5 NM-6050001-SC 54 13 PA-1501512-A0 86 14 PJ-3080600-03 g8 27
G5708-119-000 45 10 NM-6050001-SC 56 13 PA-1506003-A0 98 26 PJ-3080600-03 104 42
G5710-119-000 45 14 NM-8050001-SC 62 16 PA-1506003-A0 106 32 PJ-3080600-03 112 42
G5819-116-000 90 12 '| NM-6050001-SC 64 14 PA-1513501-A0 50 23 PS-0160042-KH 78 32
(5824-116-000 94 14 NM-6050001-SC 68 55 PA-2002003-A0 40 33 PS-0160Q42-KH 80 32
G5827-116-000 90 8 NK-8050001-SC 83 9 PA-2003002-00 22 3 PS-0200082-KH 38 33
(5832-116-000 90 32 NM-6050001-SC 98 36 PA-2004001-A0 94 53 PS-0200122-K0 34 10
G5832-116-000 84 43 NH-8050001-SC 106 67 PA-2501501-00 8 6 PV-0105080-00 8 47
(5840-116-000 6 48 NH-8050001-SC 115 13 PA-2501502-00 68 51 PV-0105080-00 58 53
(5843-118-000 90 23 |- NM-6060001-SC 6 11 PA-2506501-00 18 31 PV-0105080-00 60 18
(5843-116-000 94 45 NM-6060001-SC 6 21 PA-2510001-00 100 60 PV-0151010-A0 104 20
(5846-116-000 2 31 NM-6060001-SC 6 52 PA-2510001-00 108 60 PV-0151010-A0 112 20
(5847-116-000 56 43 NM-6060001-SC 8 37 PA-2513502-A0 22 27 PY-0151050-00 104 32
(15847-116-000 58 26 NM-6060001-SC 8 45 | PA-2525002-00 102 40 PV-0151050-00 112 32
(5847-116-000 62 48 NM-6060001-SC 10 32 PA-2525002-00 110 40 PV-0151060-00 104 35
(5847-116-000 64 43 NM-6060001-SC 12 30 PA-8000090-00 68 57 PV-0151060-00 112 35

~ 119 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ® 5l
Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.l Part No. Page Ref .| Part No. Page Ref.
= B ) No. 2 & B No. ® & ] No. n & [ No .
PV-1305080-00 113 7 SN-1041001-SC 4 19 SM-6040802-SP 88 7 SM-6041410-SC 115 10
PV-1305090-00 58 46 SM-1041001-SC 26 10 SH-6040802-SP 88 10 SH-8041502-TP 4 12
PV-1305080-00 62 63 SH-1041001-SC 28 9 SH-6040802-SP 86 19 SH-6041602-TP 18 13
PV-1305090-00 113 12 SM-1041001-SC 30 10 SM-6040802-SP 86 29 SM-6042002-TP 26 3
PV-1505090-00 50 19 SM-1041001-SC 72 10 SM-6040802-TP 16 44 SM-6042002-TP 28 22
PV-1505090-00 66 3 SH-1041001-SC 74 10 SM-6040802-TP 78 6 SH-68042002-TP 30 3
PV-1505090-00 88 3. | SM-1041001-SC 84 2 SM-6040802-TP 78 13 SM-6042002-TP 72 3
PV-1505090-00 92 25 SM-1044050-SM 84 3 SM-6040802-TP 80 6 SM-6042002-TP 74 5
PV-1505090-00 96 22 SM-1051001-SC 4 9 SM-6040802-TP 80 13 SM-6042502-TP 56 42
PV-1505090-00 98 13 SM-1051001-SF 14 17 SM-6040802-TR 2 23 SH-6042502-TP 58 9
PV-1505090-00 106 44 SH-1061001-SC 90 22 SH-6040802-TR 26 54 SM-6042502-TP 62 47
PV-1505090-00 113 11 SM-1061001-SC 94 41 SM-6040802-TR 28 52 SM-8042502-TP 64 25
PV-2051010-00 104 45 SM-3030601-SC 10 39 SM-6040802-TR 30 54 SH-6042502-TP 113 14
PV-~2051010-00 112 45 SH-3030601-SC 12 38 SM-6040802-TR 56 11 SM-6050802-TP 80 53
PX-0551010-00 10 20 SM-3031000-SC 68 2 SM-6040802-TR 58 38 SK-8050802-TP ¢4 19
PX-0551010-00 12 18 SH~3040601-SC 6 2 SH-6040802-TR 62 18 SH-6050802-TP 102 43
PX-0652010-00 113 1 SM-3041551-SP 50 4 SM-6040802-TR 64 20 SH-B8050802-TP 108 55
PX-5000140-00 85 16 -SM-3045000-SC 98 11 SM-6040802-TR 72 54 SM-6051002-SP 68 47
PX-5000140-00 88 11 SM-4030401-SC 56 46 SH-6040802-TR 74 32 SH-6051002-SP 68 52
PX-5000290-A0 98 56 SM-4030401-SC 58 33 SM-6040802-TR 94 33 SH-6051002-TP 4 4
PX-5051010-00 106 48 SM-4030601-SN 26 53 SH-6041002-SP 68 7 SH-6051002-TP 14 25
SM-4030601-SN 28 51 SH-6041002-TP 6 45 SH-6051002-TP 16 19
RC-0220001-KP 66 43 SM-4030601-SN 30 53 SH~6041002-TP 8 16 SM-6051002-TP 18 23
RC-0560711-KP = 22 7 SM-4030601-SN 72 53 SM-6041002-TP 8 32 SH-6051002-TP 68 14
RC-0560711-KP 22 34 SM-4030601-SN 74 40 SM-6041002-TP 10 13 SM-6051002-TP 68 62
RC-0841011-KP 92 3 SM-4031201-SN 24 22 SM-6041002-TP 12 6 SH-6051002-TP 90 49
RC-0841011-KP 96 10 SM-4031201-SN 24 51 SM-6041002-TP 20 8 SH-6051002-TP @2 26
RC-0841011-KP 100 27 SM-4031601-SN 24 23 SM-6041002-TP 24 56 SM-6051002-TP 94 4
RC-0841011-KP 100 30 SM-4031801-SN 24 33 SM-6041002-TP 26 37 SH-6051002-TP @8 28
RC-0841011-KP 102 28 SM-4032501-SN 38 6 SM-6041002-TP 28 35 SM-6051002-TP 98 23
RC-0841011-KP 108 27 SH-4032501-SN 104 37 SM-6041002-TP 28 44 SM-6051002-TP 100 25
RC-0841011-KP. 108 30 SM-4032501-SN 112 37 SM-6041002-TP 28 48 SM-6051002-TP 102 8
RC-0841011-KP. 110 28 SN-4043201-SC 104 27 SM-6041002-TP 30 37 SM-8051002-TP 104 29
RC-2200002-KP 14 22 SM-4043201-SC 112 27 SM-6041002-TP 30 46 SK-6051002-TP 104 39
RC-2421211-KP 16 24 SM-4050801-SC 40 2 SM-6041002-TP 30 50 SK-6051002-TP 106 2
RC-2800002-KP 14 9 SM-4050801-SC 100 59 SM-6041002-TP - 52 23 SM-6051002-TP 108 25
RC-2800002-KP 20 14 SM-4050801-SC 102 33 SM-6041002-TP 53 5 SM-6051002-TP 110 8
RE-0250000-K0 78 11 SM-4050801-SC 108 59 SM-6041002-TP 54 23 SM-6051002-TP 112 29
RE-0250000-K0. 80 11 SM-4050801-SC 110 33 SM-6041002-TP 56 20 SH-6051002-TP 112 39
RE-0500000-K0 40 37 SH-4062001-SC 6 48 SM-6041002-TP 56 29 SM-6051202-SP 66 31
RE-0500000¢-K0 9§ 57 SM-4860501-SC 44 47 SM-6041002-TP 58 - 11 SH-6051202-TP 4 31
RE-0500000-K0° 106 33 SM-5040451-SC 56 45 SM-6041002-TP 58 21 SM-6051202-TP 10 6
RE-0700000-K0 38 24 SM-5040451-SC 58 30 SM-6041002-TP 60 8 SM-6051202-TP 12 10
R0-0371801-00 36 6 SM-5040451-SC 62 50 SM-6041002-TP 60 26 SM-6051202-TP 16 39
SM-5040451-SC 64 50 SH-6041002-TP 62 21 SH-6051202-TP 24 19
SB-1120002-00 14 6 SM-6030602-TP 26 31 SM-6041002-TP 62 26 SM-6051202-TP 24 41
SB-1120002-00 22 15 SH-6030602-TP 28 28 SM-6041002-TP 64 33 SM-6051202-TP 38 14
SD-0450401-SP- 83 10 SM-6030602-TP 30 31 SM-6041002-TP 64 38 SM-8051202-TP 56 1
SD-0470281-SP° 34 6 SM-6030602-TP 72 30 SM-6041002-TP 66 7 SM-6051202-TP 56 34
SD-0490261-SP. 46 27 SM-6030602-TP 74 31 SM-6041002-TP 66 40 SH-6051202-TP 58 5
SD-0640902-TP 45 9 SH-6030602-TP 83 6 SM-6041002-TP 68 3 SM-6051202-TP 62 4
SL~4032081-SC 106 41 SM-6030602-TP 83 12 SM-6041002-TP 68 25 SH-6051202-TP 62 36
SL-4041081-SF. 98 18 SM-6030802-TP° 22 46 SM-6041002-TP 68 59 SM-6051202-TP 64 11
SL-4051291-SC 4 28 SM-6030802-TP 44 45 SM-6041002-TP 72 36 SH-6051202-TP 64 30
SM-0040801-SF- 16 51 SM-6031002-TP 20 4 SM-6041002-TP 76 22 SM-6051202-TP 98 7
SM-0040801-SF 68 9 SM-6031002-TP 56 38 SH-6041002-TP 88 7 SM-6051202-TP 106 6
SH-0050801-SC 2 14 SM-6031002-TP 58 2 SM-6041202-SP 16 52 SM-6051202-TP 106 30
SM-0050801-SC 14 2 SM-6031002-TP 62 41 | SM-6041202-SP 66 61 SM-6051402-TP 10 18
SH-0050801-SC. 20 29 SM-6031002-TP 64 27 SM-6041202-SP 68 11 SM-6051402-TP 12 15
SM-0050801-SC 24 58 SH-6031202-TP 10 14 SH-6041202-SP 88 24 SH-6051402-TP 53 14
SH-0050801-SC. 46 8 SH-6031202-TP 12 4 SH-6041202-TN 22 44 SH-8051402-TP 54 3
SH-0051001-SC 2 34 SM-6031202-TP 26 46 SH-6041202-TP 10 22 SM-6051402-TP 60 14
SH-1030501-SC 86 2 SM-6031202-TP 26 50 SM-6041202-TP 12 19 SM-6051402-TP 80 21
SM-1030601-SC. 26 14 SH-6031202-TP 53 4 SM-6041202-TP 22 20 SH-6051552-TP 4 18
SM-1030601-SC 28 13 SH-6031202-TP 53 11 SH-6041202-TP 22 30 SH-6051552-TP 6 20
SM-1030601-SC. 30 11 SM-6031202-TP 54 21 SM-6041202-TP 50 13 SM-6051552-TP 50 9
SM-1030601-SC. 72 14 SM-6031202-TP 60 6 SM-6041202-TP 54 16 SH-6051552-TP 82 6
SH-1030601-SC 74 11 SH-6031202-TP 60 23 SM-6041202-TP 56 6 SH-6051552-TP 82 9
SH-1040601-SC. 56 48 |-SM-6031202-TP 72 4§ SM-6041202-TP 56 23 SH-8051552-TP 87 5
SH-1040601-SC 58 27 SM-8031202-TP 72 50 SM-6041202-TP 58 16 SH-6051552-TP 87 7
SK-1040601-SC 58 29 SH-6040602-TP 90 24 SM-6041202-TP 62 8 SH-6051552-TP 94 34
SH-1040601-SC 62 54 SM-6040802-TP 94 46 SM-6041202-TP 62 32 SM-6051552-TP 100 37
SN-1040601-SC. 64 51 SH-6040602-TP 104 16 SM-6041202-TP 64 1 SM-6051552-TP 108 37
SH-1040601-SC &2 4 SM-6040602-TP 112 16 SM-6041202-TP 64 47 SM-6051602-TP 16 25
SH-1040801-SC 2 19 SH-6040802-SP 42 43 SM-6041202-TP 66 34 SM-6051602-TP 18 15

- 120 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS % sl
Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.
2 B8 ] NO . % B B No. & & R No. s 8 H No.
SM-8051602-TP 22 4 SH-6061602-TP 90 39 SK-6083002-TP 100 23 SH-8060802-TP 108 57
SK-6051602-TP 22 50 SH-6061602-TP 96 12 SM-6083002-TP 108 21 SH-8061002-TP 20 19
SK-6051602-TP 24 8 SH-6061802-TH 80 42 SH-6083002-TP 108 23 SH-8061002-TP 100 32
SM~6051602-TP 113 8 SH-6061802-TP 78 41 SH-6083502-TP 94 21 SK-8061002-TP 108 .47
- SM-6052002-TP 8 4 SM-6061802-TP 92 16 SK-6084002-TN 90 44 SM-8061002-TP 108 32
SH-6052002-TP 8 8 SM-6062002-SP 68 16 SM-6084002-TN 94 25 SH-8061202-TP ~ 100 55
SH-6052002-TP 8 18 SH-6062002-TP 8 3 SH-6085502-TP 16 9 SH-8061202-TP 108 55
SH-6052002-TP 8 49 SH-6062002-TP 8 36 SM-6107002-TP 70 3 SM-8061552~TP 6 12
SK-6052002-TP 16 14 SH-6062002-TP 10 33 SM-8030302-TP 90 3 SH-8081242-TP 100 52
SH-6052002-TP 16 33 SH-6062002-TP 12 28 SH-8030502-TP 56 30 SN-8081242-TP 108 52
SH-6052002-TP 20 24 SM-6062002-TP 16 3 SM-8030502-TP 58 24 SM-8082002-TP 18 6
SM-8052002-TP 22 19 SH-6062002-TP 16 16 SM-8030502-TP 62 29 SH-9050813-SE 115 23
SH-68052002-TP 22 24 SH-6062002-TP 16 37 SM-8030502-TP 64 41 SH-0061080-SE 115 30
SH-6052002-TP 24 12 SH-6062002-TP 18 43 SM-8040502-TP 24 8 S¥-9061203~SE 6 41
SM-6052002-TP 24 49 SM-6062002-TP 22 39 SH-8040502-TP 98 55 SH-9061403-SC 100 48
SM-6052002-TP ~ 26 56 SM-6062002-TP 24 46 SM-8040502-TP 108 62 | SM-9061403-SC 108 48
SM-6052002-TP 26 60 SH-6062002-TP 52 33 SH-8040602-TP 14 12 SH-9062003-SC 18 37
SM-6052002-TP 26 63 SH-6062002-TP 54 8 SH-8040602-TP 20 2 S¥-9063503-SE 6 51
SM-6052002-TP 28 55 SH-6062002-TP 56 5 SH-8040602-TP 20 13 S¥-9065503-SP 6 50
SM-6052002-TP 28 59 SM-6062002-TP 62 2 SM-8040602-TP 22 11 SM-8081403-SC 6 14
SM-6052002-TP 30 58 SH-6062002-TP 64 5 SH-8040802-TP 94 28 SH-9081523-SH 90 27
SH-6052002-TP 52 7 SM-6062002-TP 76 33 SH-8040682-TP 66 47 SM-9082503-SC 80 35
SH-6052002-TP 52 9 SH-6062002-TP 90 36 SH-8040802-TP 14 27 SH-9082503-SC 94 8
SM-8052002-TP 52 12 SH-6062002-TP 90 54 SM-8040802-TP 16 12 SH~9082503-SC 94 49
SH-6052002-TP 66 13 SH-6062002-TP 94 6 SM-8040802-TP 98 32 SQ-1110401-HZ 48 23
SH-6052002-TP 72 56 SM-6062002-TP 94 11 SM-8040802-TP 106 38 $SS-1060810-SP 26 44
SM-6052002-TP 72 60 SH-6062002-TP 94 17 SH-8041552-TP 26 35 $SS-1060610-SP 28 42
SH-6052002-TP 76 5 SH-6062002-TP 102 31 SM-8041552-TP 28 33 SS-1060610-SP 30 44
SH-6052002-TP 76 7 SM-6062002-TP 104 18 SM-8041552-TP 30 35 $SS-1060610-SF 72 43
SH-6052002-TP 76 10 SM~6062002-TP 110 31 SM-8041552-TP 72 34 $S-1061010-SP 6 8
SK-6052002-TP 82 12 SH-6062002-TP 112 18 SH-8041552-TP 74 35 $S-1110640-TP 78 20
S¥-6052002-TP 98 2 SH-6062502-TP 6 26 SN-8050502-TP 98 40 $S-1110640-TP 80 20
SH-6052002-TP 102 15 SH-6062502-TP 14 16 SH-8050502-TP 98 48 $$-2090520-SL 32 25
SH-8052002-TP 106 27 SH-6062502-TP 14 28 SM-8050502-TP 106 64 $$-2090520-SL. 34 15
SH-6052002-TP 110 15 SH-6062502-TP 14 31 SM-8050602-SP 66 41 $$-2090541-SL 34 36
SM-6052502-TP 8 18 SH-6062502~TP 16 5 SN-8050602-SP 68 32 $S-2000820-TP 48 15
SK-8052502-TP 18 47 SH-6062502-TP 24 48 SM-8050602-TP 8 11 $$-2110916-SP 32 20
SH-6052502-TP 24 4 SH-6062502-TP 26 5 SM-8050602-TP 8 24 $$-2110930-8P 32 31
SM-6052502-TP 52 8 SH~6062502-TP 28 4 SM-8050602-TP 18 19 $S-4080620-TFP 18 10
SH-6052502-TP 76 6 SH~-6062502-TP 30 5 SM-8050602-TP 52 3 $S-4030620-TP 78 29
SH-6052700-SC 115 12 SM-6062502-TP 72 5 SH-8050602-TP 52 17 $S-4080820-TP 80 29
SM-6053002-TP 10 29 SM-6062502-TP 74 4 SM-8050602-TP 76 15 SS-5080410-SP 26 12
SK-6053002-TP 12 32 SN-6062502-TP 100 20 SN-8050602-TP 76 17 $S-5080410-SP 28 11
SM-6053002-TP 22 55 SM-6062502~TP 108 20 SM-8050602-TP 92 10 $S-5080410-SP 30 21
SM-6053002-TP 40 34 | SM-6063002-TP 8 33 SM-8050602-TP 96 2 $$-5080410-SP 72 12
SH-6053002-TP 54 6 SH-6063002-TP 22 36 SH-8050602-TP 108 24 SS-5080410-SP 74 21
SH-6053002-TP 56 15 SH-8063002-TP 102 18 SM-8050802-SP 18 45 SS-5080410-SP 78 1
SH-6053002-TP 62 12 SM-6063002-TP 110 18 SH-8050802-SP 66 32 $SS-5060410-SP 78 38
SH-6053002-TP 64 8 SM-6063502-TP 50 2 SHM-8050812-TP 6 6 $SS-5060410-SP 80 38
SH-6056052-TP 40 32 SM-6063502-TP 92 20 SM-8050812-TP 26 66 SS-5060410-SP 80 44
SM-6061002-TP 2 33 SH-6063502-TP 96 18 SN-8050812-TP 30 57 $$-5090210-SP 82 28
SH-6061002-TP 104 23 SH-6065002-TP 10 27 S¥-8050812-TP 72 66 $$-5000420~SP 38 28
SM-6061002-TP 112 23 SH-6065002-TP 12 35 SM-8050812-TP 98 6 $S-5090610-SP 38 31
SM-6061202-TP 92 8 SM-6065002-TP 54 10 SH-8050812-TP 102 13 SS-5090610-SP 78 22
SM-6061202-TP 96 3 SH-6065002-TP 54 20 SH-8050812-TP 110 13 $$-5090610-SP 78 34
SH-6061202-TP 100 15 SH-6065002-TP 56 19 SH-8051002-TP 8 41 $$-5090610-SP 80 22
SH-6061202-TP 102 2 SH-6065002-TP 62 14 SM-8051002-TP 14 8 $S-5090610-5P 80 34
SH-6061202-TP 102 5 SH-6065002-TP 64 10 SM-8051002-TP 18 18 $$-5090810-SP 82 19
SK-6061202-TP 104 9 SM-6081542-CP 24 15 SH-8051002-TP 24 39 $S-5110710-SP 44 17
SM-6061202-TP 104 13 SH-6081552-SP 68 46 SM-8051002-TP 26 55 $$-5110810-SP 44 26
SH-6061202-TP 108 15 SH-6082002-SP 42 29 SM-8051002-TP 28 54 $S-5110810-SP 44 . 33
SM-6061202-TP 110 2 SM-6082002-TP 6 37 SM-8051002-TP 72 55 $S-6060210-SP 60 17
SM-6061202-TP 110 5 SH-6082002-TP 36 33 SM-8051002-TP 98 42 $SS-6060220-SP 34 23
SH-6061202-TP 112 9 SH-6082002-TP 100 11 SM-8051002-TP 98 44 SS~6080320-SP 32 19
SH-6061202-TP 112 13 SM-6082002-TP 104 6 SH-8051002-TP 100 39 $S-6080320~SP 32 30
SH-6061552-TP 92 23 SH-6082002-TP 108 11 SM-8051002-TP 108 17 $SS~-6080410-SP 40 24
SM-6061552-TP 94 51 SM-6082002-TP 112 6 SM-8051002-TP 106 20 $SS-6080610-TP 34 35
SM-6061552-TP 100 9 SH-6083002-SP 90 14 SK-8051002-TP 106 22 $SS-6080810~-SP 40 11
SM-6061552-TP 102 36 SH-6083002-TP 10 2 SH-8051002-TP 108 39 $SS-6080810-SP 44 39
SM-6061552-TP 108 9 SM-6083002-TP 12 2 SM-8052502-TP g8 17 $$-6081210-SP 18 5
SM-6061552-TP 110 36 SH-6083002-TP 18 33 SM-8060602-TP 102 23 $S-6000630-SP 48 14
SM-6061602-TP 10 36 SM-6083002-TP 60 3 SM-8060602-TP 110 23 $S-6060810-SP 42 14
SM-6061602-TP 12 36 SM-6083002-TP 78 9 SH-8060802-TP 62 53 $$-6090910-TP 44 29
SH-6061602-TP 18 27 SM-6083002-TP 80 39 SM-8060802-TP 64 61 SS-6001210-TP 42 27
SH-6061602-TP 44 4 SH-6083002-TP 100 21 SM-8060802-TP 100 57 SS-8110710-TP 38 10

- 121 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS % 3l
Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.] Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref,

) B No . & & B No . o B R No. & 8 B No .
SS-6110810-TP 26 68 SS-8111610-SP 48 9 WP-0430800-SC 78 35 ¥S-0310002-KN 83 13
SS-6110310-TP 28 65 SS-8150410-SP 48 25 WP-0430800-SC 80 35 ¥S-0310002-KN 104 38
SS-6110810-TP 30 62 SS-8150710-SP 42 9 WP-0430800-SC 86 17 ¥S-0310002-KN 112 38
SS-6110810-TP 72 68 SS-8150710-SP 48 27 WP-0430800-SC 88 28 ¥S-0410002-KN 2 4
SS-6111140-Sp 10 46 SS-8150760-TP 36 17 WP-0430800-SC 88 9 ¥S-0410002-KN 2 24
SS-6111140-Sp 12 46 SS-8151150-SP 42 10 WP-0430800-SC 90 26 WS-0410002-KN 4 13
SS-6111140-SP 26 27 SS-8151150-SP 44 40 WP-0430800-SC 94 48 ¥S-0410002-KN 4 21
SS-6111140-SP 28 25 SS-8151150-TP 40 6 WP-0450000-SD 42 44 WS-0410002-KN 6 3
SS-6111140~-SP 30 27 S5-8151550-SP 36 2 WP-0450000-SD 45 12 WS-0410002-KN 8 15
SS-6111140-SP 72 26 SS-8151550-SP 36 25 WP-0450801-SD 56 57 ¥S-0410002-KN 8 31
SS-6111140-SP 74 27 SS-8152030-SP 42 13 WP~0450801-SD 58 38 WS-0410002-KN 10 12
SS-6111610-SP 42 23 SS-8660340-SP 44 12 WP-0450801-SD 62 20 ¥S-0410002-KN 10 23
SS-6111610-SP 78 4 SS-8660340-~Sp 44 42 WP-0450801-SD 64 18 WS~0410002-KN 12 7
SS-6111610-SP 80 4 SS-8660530-TP 42 12 WP-0480856-SP 38 45 WS-0410002-KN 12 20
SS-6121010~SP 40 8 SS-8660810-TP 42 4 WP-0480856-SP 44 25 WS-0410002-KN 16 45
SS-6121210-SP 40 39 SS-8680540-SP 36 15 WP-0501016-SC 46 15 WS-0410002-KN 16 53
SS-6121210-SP 66 53 SS-8680730-SP 36 14 WP-0520656-SA 115 25 ¥S-0410002-KN 20 7
SS-6151712-TP 45 3 - 5S-8681650-TP 36 12 WP-0531000-SC 4 24 US-0410002-KN 22 21
SS-6151920-TP 3 8 55-8681650-TP 36 22 WP-0531000-SC 16 21 WS-0410002-KN 24 55
SS-6153012-TP 42 24 S5-8681950-SP 36 21 WP-0531000-SC 16 41 WS-0410002-KN 26 33
SS-6153040-SP 40 30 SS-9090640-SP 40 25 WP-0531000-SC 18 25 WS-0410002-KN 26 38
SS-6661110-SP 36 40 SS-9111010-SP 38 46 ¥P-0531000-SC 24 21 WS-0410002-KN 28 31
SS-7060610-SP 30 24 SS~9660720-SP 42 52 WP-0531000-SC 50 7 ¥S-0410002-KN 28 36
SS-7060610-SP 74 24 WP-0531000-SC 50 11 WS-0410002-KN 30 33
SS-7081310-SN 46 29 TA-0290301-M0 38 38 WP-0531000-SC 68 49 WS~0410002-KN 30 38
SS-7090510-SP 34 29 TA-0550604-R0 40 26 WP-0531000-SC 82 8 ¥S-0410002-KN 50 12
SS-7090530-SP 38 36 TA-1050504-R0 32 14 WP-0531000-SC 90 47 ¥S-0410002-KN 52 24
SS-7090540-TP 34 39 TA-1250406-R0 32 13 WP-0531000-SC 94 2 WS-0410002-KN 53 6
SS-7090610-SP 32 22 TA-1250504-R0 32 15 WP-0531000-SC 94 36 ¥S-0410002-KN 54 17
SS-7090610-SP 34 4 TA-1871602-R0 32 12 WP-0531000-SC 102 45 WS-0410002-KN 54 24
$5-7090710-SP 34 25 WP-0531000-SC ~ 104 31 ¥S-0410002-KN 56 7
SS-7090910-TP 38 22 WP-0250516-SD 34 24 WP-0531000-SC 104 41 ¥S-0410002-KN 56 10
SS-7091410-SP 40 23 WP-0280500-SC 44 48 W¥P-0531000-SC 106 57 ¥S~0410002~KN 56 21
SS-7110410-SP 46 22 WP-0320500-SC 10 41 ¥P-0531000-SC 112 31 ¥S-0410002-KN 56 24
SS-7110410-SP 48 12 WP-0320500-SC 12 40 WP-0531000-SC 112 41 ¥S-0410002-KN 56 28
SS-7110510-SP 42 53 WP-0320500-SC 24 25 WP-0531001-SC 46 9 ¥S~0410002-KN 58 12
SS-7110519-SP 46 3 WP-0320500-SC 24 34 WP-0560860-SE 115 28 ¥S~0410002-Kn 58 15
SS-7110540-SP 115 16 WP-0320500-SC 24 52 WP-06210168-SD 46 5 ¥S-0410002-KN 58 23
SS-7110710-SP 45 13 ¥P-0320500~-SC 26 32 WP-0621026-SP 45 19 ¥S-0410002-KN 58 37
SS-7110710-SP 45 28 WP-0320500-SC 28 29 WP-0641601-SC 6 28 WS-0410002-KN 60 9
SS-7110710-SP 46 2 ¥P-0320500-SC 30 32 WP-0841801-SC 18 41 ¥S-0410002-KN 60 27
SS-7110720-SP 48 28 WP-0320500-SC 56 47 WP-0641601-SC 90 41 WS-0410002-KN 62 9
SS-7110740-TP 38 44 WP-0320500-SC 58 34 ¥WP-0641601-SC 92 12 ¥S-0410002-KN 62 19
SS-7110840-SP 42 7 WP-0320500-SC 72 32 WP-0641601-SC 98 16 WS-0410002-KN 62 22
SS-7110840-SP 48 14 ¥P-0320501-SD 83 5 WP-0641601-SC 100 46 ¥S-0410002-KN 62 27
SS-7110840-SP 48 11 WP-0320501-SD 83 14 WP-0841601~-SC 100 49 ¥S-0410002-KN 62 33
$S-7110840-SP 58 52 WP-0350516-SD 38 30 WP-0641601-SC 104 11 WS-0410002-KN 64 2
SS-7110840-SP 58 39 WP-0371016-SD 42 15 WP-0641601-SC 104 25 ¥S-0410002-KN 64 19
SS-7110840~-3P 62 52 WP-0430800-SC 2 5 WP-0641601-SC 108 46 ¥S-0410002-KN 64 34
SS-7110840-5P 64 59 WP-0430800-SC 6 4 WP-0641601-SC 108 49 ¥S-0410002-KN 64 39
SS-7110910-SP 32 7 ¥P-0430800-SC 10 11 WP-0641601-SC 112 11 WS-0410002-KN 64 46
S8-7110910-SP 34 42 WP-0430800-SC 10 24 WP-0641601-SC 112 25 ¥S-0410002-KN 66 6
SS-7110910-SP 38 5 WP-0430800-SC 12 8 WP-0841600-SC 6 39 ¥S-0410002-KN 66 39
SS-7110910-SP 40 28 WP-0430800-SC 12 21 WP-0841600-SC 6 43 WS-0410002-KN 66 62
SS-7110910-SP 44 38 WP~0430800-SC 16 46 WP-0841600-SC 20 26 ¥S-0410002-KN 66 66
SS-7110910-TP 38 48 ¥P-0430800-SC 16 54 YP-0841600-SC 66 64 ¥S-0410002-KN 68 4
SS-711112¢-SP 8 26 WP-0430800-SC 24 54 ¥P-0841600-SC 68 44 ¥S-0410002-KN 68 12
SS-7111120~-8P 18 8 WP-0430800~SC 53 7 WP-0850002-SP 36 34 WS-0410002-KN 68 23
SS-711112¢-SPp 52 19 WP-0430800-SC 54 25 WP-0850002-SP 42 30 WS-0410002-KN 68 26
SS-7111120-SP 76 18 WP-0430800-SC 56 22 WP-1052001-SC 22 52 WS-0410002-KN 68 60
$S-711131¢-SP 38 38 ¥P-0430800-SC 56 25 WP-1702600-S0 115 7 US-0410002-KH 72 37
SS-7111810-SP 32 3 | WP-0430800-SC 56 62 WS-0310002-KN 10 40 ¥S-0410002-KN 72 44
SS-7150740-8P 46 6 WP-0430800-SC 58 13 ¥S-0310002-KN 12 39 WS-0410002-KN 74 33
SS-7150940-SP ~ 45 18 ¥P-0430800-SC 58 14 WS-0310002~KN 20 5 WS-0410002-KN 76 23
SS-7151120-SP 44 21 WP-0430800-SC 60 10 WS-0310002-KN 24 26 ¥S-0410002-KN 34 5
SS-7680870-SP 36 36 ¥P-0430800-SC 60 28 WS-0310002-KN 26 30 ¥S-0410002-KN 86 11
SS-7681750-TP 36 13 ¥P-0430800-SC 62 10 WS-0310002-KN 26 52 ¥S-0410002-KN 88 18
SS-8080410-TP 38 41 ¥P-0430800~SC 62 23 ¥S-0310002-KN 28 30 WS-0410002-KN 88 27
SS-8110320-SP 36 30 - WP-0430800-SC 62 34 ¥S-0310002-KN 28 50 ¥S-0410002-KN 38 8
SS-8110410-TP 42 31 WP-0430800-SC 64 3 ¥S-0310002-KN 30 30 WS-0410002-KN 90 25
SS-8110410-TP 45 15 ¥P-0430800-SC 64 35 WS-0310002-KN 30 52 WS-0410002-KN 94 47
SS-8110510-SP 46 20 WP-0430800-SC 64 45 ¥S-0310002-KN 38 15 ¥S-0410002-KN 98 12
SS-8110520-TP 44 15 WP-0430800-SC 66 5 ¥S-0310002-KN 72 29 ¥S-0410002-KN 104 28
SS-8110750-SP 38 18 WP-0430800-SC 68 6 WS~0310002-KN 72 52 ¥S-0410002-KN 112 28
SS-8111610-SP 38 37 WP-0430800-SC 68 13 WS-0310002-KN 74 39 ¥S-0410002-KN 113 15

- 122 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS % ol
Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.

& B ) No . & & ] No . Ga H No . & & " No .
¥S-0410002-KP 66 67 ¥S-0510002-KN 110 16 WS-0820002-KN 112 7 164-15002 44 30
WS-0441040-KP 82 18 ¥S-0510002-KN 112 30 ¥S-1020002-KN 70 4 164-15101 44 31
WS-0510002-KN 4 5 ¥S-0510002-KN 112 40 WS-1220002-KN 2 30 164-15200 4 23
¥S-0510002-KN 4 17 WS-0510002-KN 113 9 WS-1643202-KR 115 31 164-15309 44 2
WS-0510002-KH 4 25 WS-0521010-KN 115 24 WT-0480002-KR 34 40 164-15408 44 43
¥S-0510002~KN 4 32 ¥S-0521010-KN 115 27 WZ-0850002-SD 66 65 164-15507 44 28
WS-0510002-KN 8 5 ¥S-0610002-KN 2. 32 164-15606 44 34
¥S-0510002-KN 8 9 ¥S-0610002-KN 6 27 040-00000591 42 41 164-15705 44 37
¥S~0510002-KN 10 5 WS-0610002-XN 6 49 040-00001380 42 40 164-15804 44 35
YS-0510002-KN 10 30 ¥S-0610002~KN 8 34 164-15903 44 19
¥S-0510002-KN 12 11 WS-0610002-KN 10 34 100-39105 46 7 164-16000 44 27
¥S-0510002~KN 12 33 WS~-0810002-KN 12 29 101-01400 32 26 164-16109 44 36
¥S-0510002-KN 14 24 WS-0610002-KN 14 29 101-03406 36 26 164-16208 44 186
¥$-0510002-KN 16 20 WS-0610002-KN 14 30 101-09700 42 55 164-16307 44 46
W5-0510002-KN 16 26 WS-0610002-KN 16 4 101-09908 42 20 164-16406 40 36
WS-0510002-KN 16 40 WS-0610002-KN 16 17 101-12357 42 5 164-16505 38 7
WS-0510002-KN 18 24 WS-0610002-KN 18 28 101-12407 42 21 164-16505 40 35
¥S-0510002-KN 20 23 WS-0610002-KN 18 38 101-28007 46 4 164-16604 40 31
WS-0510002-KN 22 5 ¥S-0610002-KN 18- 42 101-29054 36 42 164~16703 40 27
¥S-0510002-KN 22 18 WS-0610002-KN 24 45 -102-32650 46 28 164~16802 44 44
WS-0510002-KN 22 23 WS-0610002-KN 50 3 103-05159 36 16 164-17107 40 33
WS-0510002-KN 22 49 WS-0610002-KN 54 9 103-07056 36 23 164-17206 44 32
¥S-0510002-KN 24 5 VS-0610002-KN 56 4 103-13708 38 47 164-17305 4 22
¥S-0510002-KN 24 13 VS-0610002-KN 68 17 164-00202 32 9 164~17404 44 14
WS-0510002-KN 24 20 WS-0610002-KN 68 34 164-00400 32 1 164-17503 44 3
WS-0510002-KN 24 42 WS-0610002-KN 90 37 164-00509 32 2 164-17602 44 1
¥S-0510002-KN 26 57 VS~0610002-KN 90 40 164-00608 32 4 164-17701 44 18
¥S-0510002-KN 28 56 ¥S-0610002-KN 92 9 164-00806 32 21 164-17800 44 20
¥S-0510002-KN 50 8 WS-0610002-KN 92 13 164-00905 32 23 164-17909 44 7
W5-0510002~-KN 52 11 WS~0610002~-KN 92 17 164-01002 32 18 164-20606 42 34
WS-0510002-KHK 54 7 ¥S~0610002-KN 92 24 164-01200 32 17 164-20705 42 16
¥S-0510002-KH 54 19 WS-0610002-KN 94 7 164-01259 32 16 164-20804 42 17
WS-0510002-KH 56 2 ¥S-0610002-KN 94 12 164-01804 38 9 164-20903 42 18
¥5-0510002-KN 56 16 WS-0610002-KN 86 4 164-01903 38 8 164-21109 42 45
WS-0510002-KN 56 35 WS~-0610002-KN 96 13 164-01903 38 13 164-21208 42 46
¥S-0510002-KN 58 6 ¥S-0610002-KN 96 15 164-02000 38 4 164-21307 42 47
WS-0510002~KK¥ 62 5 WS~0610002-KN 100 10 164-02406 32 28 164-21406 42 48
WS-0510002-KN 62 13 ¥S-0610002-KN 100 16 164-02455 32 27 164-21505 42 22
¥S-0510002-KN 62 37 ¥S-0610002-KN 100 38 164-03008 32 29 164-21604 42 50
WS-0510002-KN 64 9 WS~0610002-KN 100 44 164-04204 36 18 164-21752 42 37
WS-0510002-KN 64 12 WS-0610002-KN 100 50 164-08100 38 23 164~21802 42 42
¥S-0510002-KN 64 31 WS~0610002-KN 102 3 164-06209 36 11 164-21901 42 49
WS-0510002-KN 66 30 WS-0610002-KN 102 37 164-06308 38 39 164~22057 42 38
WS-0510002~KN 68 15 WS-0610002-KN 104 10 164-06407 38 26 164-22107 42 56
¥S~0510002-KN 68 48 WS-0610002-KN 104 14 164-06456 38 16 164-23008 36 1
WS-0510002-KN 68 54 WS-0610002-KN 104 19 164-06506 38 17 164-23907 34 9
WS-0510002-KN 68 63 WS-0610002-KN 104 24 164-06605 38 32 164-23956 34 7
¥5-0510002-KN 72 57 WS-0610002-KN 108 10 164-06704 38 25 164-23964 34 1
WS~0510002-KN 76 9 WS-0610002-KN 108 16 164-06803 38 43 164-24004 34 37
WS-0510002-KN 82 7 ¥S~-0610002-KN 108 38 164-06902 38 19 164-24202 34 5
WS-0510002-KN 82 10 WS-0610002-KN 108 44 164-07009 38 34 164-24301 34 12
¥S-0510002-KN 87 4 WS-0610002-KN 108 50 164-07108 38 35 164-24400 34 31
¥S~0510002-KN 90 48 WS-0610002-KN 110 3 164-09203 40 5 164~24509 34 27
WS-0510002-KN 92 27 ¥S-0610002-KN 110 37 164-09302 40 4 164-24608 34 3
WS-0510002-KN 94 3 WS-0610002-KN 112 10 164-09401 40 7 164-24707 34 30
WS-0510002-KN 94 35 ¥S-0610002-KN 112 14 164-09500 40 13 164-24806 34 32
¥S-0510002-KN 86 29 ¥S-0610002-KN 112 19 164-09609 40 21 164-24905 34 13
W5-0510002-KN 98 3 WS-0610002-KN 112 24 164-09708 40 12 164-25050 34 41
WS-0510002-KH 98 8 ¥S-0820002-KN 6 15 164-09807 40 3 164-25100 34 33
¥5-0510002-KN 08 24 WS-0820002-KN 6 38 164-09906 40 9 164-25209 34 34
YS-0510002-KN 100 26 ¥S-0820002~KN 6 42 164-10003 40 10 164-25902 48 1
¥S-0510002-KN 102 6 WS-0820002-KN 10 3 164-10102 40 22 164-26009 48 7
¥S-0510002-KN 102 9 ¥S-0820002-KN 12 3 164-10201 40 19 164-26108 48 31
¥S-0510002-KN 102 16 ¥S-0820002-KN 20 27 164-10300 40 20 164-26207 48 5
¥S-0510002-KN 102 44 ¥S-0820002-KN 24 16 164-10508 40 14 164-26306 48 6
¥S-0510002-KN 104 30 WS-0820002-KN 60 4 164-10607 40 15 164-26405 48 16
US~0510002-KN 104 40 ¥S-0820002-KN 68 31 164-10706 40 16 164-26504 48 4
WS-0510002-KN 106 3 WS-0820002~KN 68 45 164-10805 40 17 164-26603 48 8
¥$-0510002-KN 106 7 % WS-0820002-KN 78 23 164-10904 40 18 164-26751" 48 21
¥S-0510002-KN 106 28 WS-0820002-KN 80 40 164-11019 40 41 164-26801 48 33
¥S-0510002-KN 106 31 W3-0820002-KN 90 28 164-11100 40 43 164-26900 48 34
¥S-0510002-KN 106 56 WS-0820002-KN 94 22 164-11308 40 42 164-27007 48 2
¥5-0510002-KN 108 26 WS-0820002-KN 100 12 164-11407 40 44 164-27551 46 10
WS-0510002-KN 110 ) ¥S-0820002-KN 104 7 164-13403 45 11 164-27601 46 30
¥S-0510002-KN 110 9 WS~0820002-KN 108 12 164-13502 45 4 164-27700 48 17

- 123 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ® 8l
Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.

& & B No. & B ] No. & B B No. & & ] No.
164-27809 48 19 165-63454 92 30 166~13010 8 39 166-16500 80 12
164-27908 46 1 165-63454 96 26 166-13010 52 32 166-16609 78 12
164-50058 114 1 165-63553 82 35 166-13010 76 31 166-16708 78 14
164-50157 114 4 165-63553 96 25 166-13119 8 42 166-16708 80 14
164-50256 114 10 165-64254 50 16 166-13119 52 31 166-16807 80 21
164-50355 114 7 165-65459 98 29 166-13119 76 30 166-16906 78 21
164-50454 114 8 | 165-65459 106 58 166-13200 8 40 166-17003 78 25
164-50553 114 g 165-65756 98 19 166-13200 52 28 166-17003 80 25
164-55503 114 2 165-65756 98 21 166-13200 7% 27 166-17102 78 26
164-55602 114 3 165-65855 98 20 166-13309 8 38 166-17102 80 26
164-55800 114 16 165-67158 98 15 166-13309 52 30 166-17201 78 15
164-55909 114 17 165-67158 106 59 166-13309 76 29 166-17201 80 15
164-59059 114 15 165-67208 114 18 166-13408 8 44 166-17300 7% 7
164-60552 200 11 165-67307 114 19 166-13408 52 29 166-17300 80 7
164-60651 114 11 165-69659 68 65 166-13408 76 28 166-19207 100 1
164-63556 200 9 166-00900 18 39 166-13507 8 21 166-19207 108 1
164~-63556 20 10 166-01007 18 40 166-13507 52 13 166-19306 100 6
164-63655 186 49 | '166-02203 68 1 166-13507 76 11 166-19306 108 6
164-63754 16 48 166-02302 20 16 166-13606 8 23 166-19405 w7
164-63853 16 47 166-02401 20 17 168-13606 52 16 166-19405 108 7
164-63952 18 34 166-02500 20 12 166-13606 76 14 168-19504 102 1
164-64257 24 59 166-02609 20 18 166-13705 8 27 166-19504 110 1
164-87654 100 63 166-02708 20 21 166-13705 52 21 166-19603 102 4
164-87654 108 83 166-02807 20 22 166-13705 76 20 166~19603 e 4
164-91151 100 64 166-03003 200 6 166-13804 8 22 166-19702 102 7
164-91151 108 64 166-03102 20 3 166-13804 52 15 166-19702 110 7
164-91300 92 29 166-03201 20 1 166-13804 76 13 166-19801 100 13
164-91300 9% 24 166-05404 68 41 166-13903 8 25 166-19801 108 13
164-91656 106 60 | 166-06907 18 9 166-13903 52 20 166-19900 100 17
164-92258 88 5 166-07004 18 3 166-13903 76 19 166-18900 108 17
164-92357 88 4 166-07103 18 7 166-14000 8 29 168-20007 100 19
164-92456 8§ 12 166-07202 18 8 166-14000 52 27 166-20007 08 19
164-92951 106 39 166-07301 18 2 166-14000 76 26 166~20106 100 22
165-41302 4 3 166-07400 18 1 166-14109 8 43 166-20106 108 22
165-42508 4 2 166-08325 18 32 166-14109 52 26 166-20205 102 10
165-44157 4 27 166-08408 18 17 166-14109 76 25 166-20205 110 10
165-45105 83 8 166-08507 18 16 166-14208 8 30 166~20304 100 24
165-55757 18 50 166-08705 18 14 166-14208 52 25 166-20304 108 24
165-55856 18 36 166-08804 18 11 166-14208 76 24 166-20403 100 28
165-55955 22 5B 166-08911 18 48 166-14307 8 28 166-20403 102 26
165-55955 22 59 16609018 18 49 166-14307 52 22 166-20403 108 28
165-56052 22 58 166-09208 18 12 166-14307 76 21 166-20403 110 26
165~56250 22 57 166-09307 18 46 166-14406 78 36 166-20502 100 29
165-56359 22 60 166-09406 18 22 166-14406 80 9 166-20502 192 27
165-56557 24 61 166-09513 6 8 166-14604 78 37 166-20502 108 29
165-56656 24 680 166-09711 16 1 166-14604 80 1 166-20502 1o 27
165-56755 113 41 166-09810 14 10 166-14703 78 39 166-20601 102 11
165-56953 113 38 166-09901 4 3 166-14703 80 43 166-20601 110 11
165-57050 113 29 166-10008 u 7 166-14802 78 40 166-20700 102 12
165-57159 113 33 166-10107 14 5 166-14802 80 23 166-20700 110 12
165-57258 113 30 166-10206 16 11 166-14901 80 24 166-20809 102 14
165-57357 113 31 166-10305 8 10 166-15007 78 24 166-20809 1086 26
165-57456 113 32 166-10404 14 1 166-15106 78 3 166-20809 110 14
165-57555 113 36 166-10503 14 26 166-15106 80 3 166-20908 102 17
165-57654 113 35 166-10602 14 15 166-15205 7% 2 166-20908 110 17
165-57753 113 34 166-10701 14 14 166-15205 80 2 166-21005 102 20
165-57852 113 28 166-10800 14 19 166-15304 80 5 166-21005 110 20
165-57951 113 27 166-10909 14 23 166-15403 78 5 166-21104 102 21
165-58058 113 23 166-11006 14 20 166-15502 78 10 166-21104 110 21
165-58157 113 24 166-11105 16 29 166-15502 80 10 166-21203 102 22
165-58256 113 25 166-11204 16 31 166-15601 78 17 166-21203 106 46
165-58355 113 26 166-11303 16 30 166-15601 80 17 166-21203 110 22
165-58454 113 40 166-11402 16 34 166-15700 78 18 166-21302 100 31
165-58553 113 39 166-11501 16 28 166-15809 80 18 166-21302 168 31
165-58652 24 1 166-11600 16 22 166-15908 78 19 166-21401 100 33
165-58850 14 32 166-11709 16 13 166-15908 80 19 166-21401 108 33
165-59056 58 47 166-11808 8 2 166-16005 78 30 166-21500 102 24
165-53056 62 64 166-11907 16 15 166-16005 80 30 166-21500 110 24
165-59155 58 48 | 166-12012 16 36 166-16104 78 31 166-21608 100 36
165-59155 62 65 166-12301 & 14 166-16104 80 31 166-21609 108 36
165-609806 98 16 166-12608 16 18 166-16203 78 33 166-21708 100 40
165-61003 98 17 166-12806 14 1 166-16203 80 33 | 166-21708 108 40
165-61375 40 40 166-12905 8 1 166-16302 78 27 166-21807 100 41
165-63355 50 17 166-12905 52 6 166-16401 78 28 166-21807 108 41
165-63355 113 37 166-12905 76 4 166-16401 80 28 166-21906 104 1

- 124 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS % 5l
Part No. Page Ref.] Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.l Part No Page Ref.

& & E No . & B ] No . & & B No . a & [ No .
166-21906 112 1 166-56001 24 10 166-71604 28 6 166-73907 28 27
166-22003 102 29 166-56100 24 2 166-71604 30 7 166-73907 30 29
1686-22003 110 29 166-56209 24 7 166-71604 72 7 166-73907 74 29
166-22102 100 47 166-56308 24 24 166-71604 74 7 166-74004 74 30
166-22102 108 47 166-56407 24 36 166-71703 26 47 166-74103 28 24
166-22201 100 51 166-56506 26, 62 166-71703 28 45 166-74103 30 28
166-22201 108 51 166-56506 28 53 166-71703 30 47 166-74103 74 26
166-22300 100 54 166-56506 72 62 166-71703 72 47 166-74103 83 3
166-22300 108 54 166-56605 26 58 166-71802 26 48 166~74202 30 18
166-22706 100 56 166-56605 28 57 166-71802 28 46 166-74202 74 18
166-22706 108 56 166-56605 72 58 166-71802 30 48 166-74251 30 P
166-22805 104 22 166-56704 26 58 166-71802 72 48 166-74400 30 17
166-22805 112 22 166-56704 28 58 166-71802 74 37 166-74400 74 i7
166-22904 104 34 166-56704 72 59 166-71919 26 49 166-74525 2 7
166-22904 112 34 166-56803 26 64 166-71919 28 47 166-74608 16 °
166-23001 104 26 166-56803 28 63 166-71919 30 49 166-74707 78 44
166-23001 112 26 166-56803 30 55 166-71919 72 49 166-74707 80 37
166-23100 102 32 '166-56803 72 64 166-72016 26 45 166-74814 2 16
166-23100 110 32 166-57009 26 65 166-72016 28 43 166-74913 2 17
166-23206 100 58 166-57009 30 56 166-72016 30 45 166-75019 2 18
166~23209 108 58 166-57009 72 65 166-72016 72 45 166-75308 4 23
166-23308 102 34 166~57009 87 3 166-72107 26 36 166-75704 4 29
166-23308 110 34 166-57108 72 63 166-72107 28 34 166-75803 113 10
166-23407 104 15 166-70200 & 27 166-72107 30 36 166-75902 113 19
166-23407 112 15 166-70309 26 19 166-72107 72 35 166-76009 4 20
166-23506 104 8 166-70309 28 19 166-72107 74 36 166-76009 84 9
166~23506 112 8 166-70309 30 13 166-72206 26 39 166-76116 2 12
166-23605 104 12 166-70309 72 19 166-72206 28 37 166-76207 2 15
166-23605 112 12 166-70309 74 13 166-72206 30 39 166-76306 Z 9
166-23712 102 42 166-70358 26 1 166-72206 72 38 166-76413 2 10
166-23803 102 35 166-70366 28 1 166-72305 26 40 166-76512 2 13
166-23803 110 35 166-70374 30 1 166-72305 28 38 166-76603 2 8
186~23902 102 39 166-70390 28 2 166-72305 30 40 166-76819 2 2
166-23902 110 39 166~70408 26 23 166-72305 72 39 166-77007 2 8
166-52406 24 50 166-70408 72 23 166-72404 26 41 166~77106 2 36
166-52612 24 b7 166-70507 26 18 166-72404 28 39 166-77205 84 6
166-52703 24 53 166-70507 72 18 166-72404 30 41 166-81108 92 11
166-52802 24 14 166-70606 26 22 166-72404 72 40 166-81207 a0 42
166-52901 24 40 166-70606 72 22 166-72503 26 42 166-81207 94 5
166-53008 24 31 166-70705 26 13 166-72503 28 40 166-81306 g0 50
166-53107 24 32 166-70705 72 13 166-72503 30 42 166-81405 90 52
166-53206 24 44 166-70804 - 26 11 166-72503 58 b2 166-81603 a2 6
166-53305 24 18 166-70804 72 11 166-72503 72 41 166-81702 92 7
166-53404 22 16 . 166-70903 26 24 166-72503 80 36 166-81702 96 B
166-53503 22 29 166-70903 72 24 166-72552 26 2 166-81801 82 2
166-53602 22 28 166-71000 26 20 166-72602 26 43 166-81801 96 9
166-53701 22 37 166-71000 30 14 166-72602 28 41 166-81900 92 1
166-53800 22 33 166-71000 72 20 166-72602 30 43 166-81900 96 8
166-53909 22 14 166-71000 74 14 166-72602 58 50 166-82007 90 45
166-54006 22 13 166-71109 26 15 166~72602 72 42 166-82106 g2 21
166-54105 22 38 166-71109 28 14 166-72602 78 43 166-82106 98 .17
166-54204 22 32 166-71109 30 12 166-72719 26 28 166-82213 g0 46
166-54402 22 6 166-71109 72 15 166-72719 72 27 166-82304 a6 11
166-54501 22 9 166-71109 74 12 166-72750 26 25 166-82403 94 18
166-54600 22 10 166-71208 26 17 166-72750 72 25 166-82502 94 15
166-54709 22 8 166-71208 28 16 166-72800 26 29 166-826801 94 20
166-54808 22 45 166-71208 30 16 166-72800 72 28 166-82700 96 1
166-54907 22 51 166-71208 72 17 166-73014 26 26 166-82817 94 1
166-55003 22 43 166-71208 74 16 166-73014 72 31 166-82908 g4 29
166-55102 22 35 166-71307 26 16 166-73014 83 2 166-83005 92 32
166-55201 22 47 166-71307 28 15 166-73303 28 18 166-83005 86 30
166-55201 26 8 | 186-71307 30 19 166-73303 30 22 166-83302 160 43
166-55201 28 7 166-71307 72 16 166-73303 74 22 166-83302 108 43
166-55201 - 30 8 166-71307 74 19 166-73402 28 12 166-8340,1 100 62
166-55201 72 8 166-71406 26 4 166-73501 28 10 166-83401 108 62
166-55201 74 8 166-71406 28 3 166-73600 28 17 166-84102 26 69
166-55300 22 48 166-71406 30 4 166-73600 30 23 166-84102 72 69
166-55409 22 17 166-71406 72 4 166~-73600 74 23 166-88905 28 61
166-55508 22 53 - 166-71406 74 3 166-73709 28 20 166-88905 30 60
166-55607 22 22 166-71505 26 9 166-73808& 28 26 166-95850 - 72 1
166-55706 22 40 166-71505 28 8 166-73808 30 28 166-95876 74 1
166-55805 26 61 166-71505 30 g 166-73808& 74 28 166-96601 12 1
166-55805 28 60 166-71505 72 9 166-73857 28 23 166-96700 10 1
166-55805 72 61 166-71505 74 9 166-73857 30 25 166-96809 60 5
166-55904 24 11 166-71604 26 7 166-73857 74 25 166-96908 53 3

- 125 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ® 3l
Part No. Page Ref.] Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.
o 8 H No. & B No. e 8 R No.{. 8§ E No.
166-~96908 60 20 167-06707 66 49 167-24007 102 25 167-71511 98 52
166-97005 58 49 167-06806 68 50 167-24007 108 18 167-71511 106 37
166-97104 58 51 167~06905 66 45 167-24007 110 25 167-71602 98 25
166-97906 8 24 167-07002 66 46 167-24403 16 27 167-71602 108 29
166-98003 94 23 167-07101 68 18 167-24403 24 6 167-71701 98 22
"166-98102 80 43 - 167-07200 66 42 167-24403 24 43 167-71800 98 4
166-98201 92 18 167-07309 68 20 167-24403 66 29 167-71800 108 4
166-98201 96 20 167-07408 66 26 167-24502 24 17 167-72402 88 2
166-98300 92 19 167-07507 66 28 167-24809 36 39 167-77807 10 37
166-98300 g6 21 167-07606 66 25 167-25103 18 20 167-77906 12 41
166-98409 24 37 167-07705 66 23 167-25202 18 21 167-78003 10 38
166-98904 78 42 167-07804 66 24 167-25509 22 12 167-78102 12 42
166-99001 80 41 167-07903 66 21 167-25509 66 1 167-78201 10 45
166-99217 58 31 167-08000 66 12 167-25608 22 31 167-78300 12 45
166-99316 56 49 167-08109 66 14 167-25707 22 2 167-78409 10 43
166-99407 30 20 167-08208 66 16 167-25806 24 35 167-78409 56 55
166-99407 74 20 167-08307 66 18 167-25905 14 18 167-78409 62 59
167-00403 50 6 167-08406 66 8 167-26101 58 45 167-78508 12 43
167-00502 50 10 167-08505 66 10 167-26101 62 62 167-78508 58 43
167-00601 50 14 167-08604 66 4 167-26101 113 21 167-78508 64 54
167-00700 50 18 167-08703 66 38 167-26200 113 13 167-80009 2 21
167-00809 50 15 167-08802 68 40 167-26309 113 5 167-80108 2 1
167-00908 P 11 167-08901 66 35 167-26507 113 18 167-81205 2 28
167-01005 56 37 167-09008 68 29 167-26507 113 20 167-84902 6 31
167-01005 58 4 167-09107 68 28 167-27109 18 35 168-01508 66 59
167-01005 62z 39 167-09206 68 37 167-27109 22 26 168-01607 66 48
167-01005 64 29 167-09305 68 39 167-27307 22 61 163-01706 68 19
167-01112 58 32 167-09404 68 43 167-27406 113 3 168-01706 68 21
167-01211 56 50 167-09503 68 42 167-27505 100 4 168-01805 66 9
167-01963 72 2 167-09602 68 66 167-27505 108 4 168-01805 66 11
167-01971 74 2 167-09701 68 67 167-27604 102 30 168-01805 66 15
167-02003 4 11 167-09800 68 68 167-27604 110 30 168-01904 66 17
167-02102 4 16 167-09909 68 8 167-27703 100 53 168-02001 68 27
167-02201 4 14 167-10006 68 10 167-27703 108 53 168-02100 68 36
167-02300 4 15 167-10105 20 15 167-27802 104 17 168-02100 68 38
167-02409 82 23 167-10303 14 21 167-27802 112 17 168-02209 88 61
167-02508 82 24 167-10303 66 22 167-28008 92 22 168-03405 38 12
167-02607 82 25 167-10303 66 44 167-28107 90 51 168-03504 86 13
167-02706 16 50 167-20005 16 23 167-28107 96 19 168-04007 36 4
167-03019 82 20 167-20104 20 20 167-28107 102 38 168-04205 88 6
167-03118 82 21 167-20203 100 14 167-28107 110 38 168-04304 86 5
167-03217 32 22 167-20203 108 14 167-28206 90 38 168-04403 88 8
167-03308 82 13 167-20302 100 42 167-28206 94 10 168-04700 87 2
167-03407 32 11 167-20302 102 19 167-28503 92 33 168-04908 87 6
167-03506 82 14 187-20302 108 42 167-28503 96 31 168-05400 106 53
167-03605 82 15 167-20302 110 19 167-28719 92 4 168-05509 106 40
167-03704 32 16 167-20807 8 12 167-28800 96 5 168-05608 108 11
167-03803 32 17 167-20807 52 4 167-28909 98 10 168-05707 106 10
167-03910 82 27 167-20807 76 2 167-28909 106 9 168-06507 4 6
167-04017 82 28 167-20906 8 13 167-29006 98 50 168-06614 4 7
167-04116 82 29 167-20906 52 5 167-29006 106 14 168~07000 18 26
167-04215 70 2 167-20906 76 3 167-29105 66 27 168-07109 56 58
167-04603 8 48 167-21102 8 20 167-29105 98 53 168-07109 58 40
167-04900 10 44 167-21102 52 10 167-29105 106 15 168-07109 62 51
167-04900 12 44 167-21102 76 8 167-29204 98 38 168-07109 64 58
167-04900 56 56 167-21508 100 8 167-29204 106 25 168-07406 18 29
167-04900 58 44 167-21508 108 8 167-29600 82 5 168-07901 16 38
167-04900 62 60 167-21706 14 4 167-48204 6 44 168-08206 16 43
167-04900 64 55 167-21805 20 25 167-49418 6 25 168-08305 16 42
167-05402 83 15 167-22100 100 34 167-56702 50 22 168-08909 98 54
167-05501 83 11 167-22100 108 34 167-56702 98 30 168-08909 08 61
167~05600 83 4 167-22209 100 35 167-56702 98 33 168-09006 98 34
167-05709 83 7 167-22209 108 35 167-56702 106 34 168-09006 106 66
167-05808 26 67 167-22407 14 13 167-70505 93 1 168-09105 98 35
167-05808 28 64 167-22704 2 22 187-70505 106 1 168-09105 106 65
167-05808 30 59 167-22803 8 50 167-70604 28 5 168-09204 56 53
167-05808 72 67 167-22803 52 18 167-70604 106 5 168-09303 58 41
167-05907 68 53 167-22803 76 16 167-70703 98 51 168-09402 56 54
167-06004 66 51 167-22902 24 28 167-70703 106 12 168-09402 62 56
167-06103 66 52 167-23306 100 5 167-70810 98 47 168-09501 58 42
167-06202 66 54 167-23306 108 5 167-70810 106 16 168-09501 64 53
167-06301 66 50 167-23801 24 30 167-70901 98 45 168-09808 86 20
167-08400 68 5 167-23900 18 44 167-70901 106 18 168-09907 86 9
167-06509 66 55 167-24007 24 47 167-71412 98 31 168-10004 86 3
167-06608 68 64 167-24007 100 18 167-71412 106 36 168-10103 86 23

- 126 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS % 3l

Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref., Part No. Page Ref.
=] a a

@ B B No. e B B No. s B B No.|{. & B B No.
168-10202 86 24
168-10301 86 25
168-10707 87 8
168-12000 98 48

- 168-12000 106 63
168-23106 54 2
168-38609 4 34
168-40308 8§ 35
168-40308 52 2
168-40308 76 1
168-40407 8 51
168-40407 52 1
168-40407 76 32
168-40605 18 30
168-40803 104 4
168-40803 112 4
168-40902 104 2
168-40902 112 2
168-44706 106 54
168-70208 2 35
168-78100 16 10

- 127 -




(LG9ZVSVI Bt v £ — L T e 3

E —

R

(85629v91)
R M AN 2R

(05595v91 )
WYAUL—~LBBE—F773

®

I
(95569701 VIHIER B E — 3 v r s
(0SBBSS91) BV L — % «
e e
S—CATE—3k—b a . (25509000)
— - £.
v g||¢ Y BB Ll
g
B2 (15309791) omi
& !-" B— Vb3 1] MS
B
s - (£5506031) ow3
H3IAHO 5 l— |
— 183A1480 N]
#’ HO10® v B :><;"3. 4 s010W 2
3 7 . ~< =
3v = ol o
IHEER jrr zZr)
= 1 «
(26£65¥91)
f[_——r BAL— LAl LSVQI)
7 Hsv'wc—x«lra—w;-'-qmm
(1S009¥91 ) VL~ L E BB £ l -
(€5¥09v91)
———] B —4EBNGD | (55209991 g (wi%l |o | |8 |e |B
l l ' Bt L —4
‘ ¥l e ONDERO0
=
L B ¥3108LNOD 8 e e [ES
v yolow
i
[‘L_L] éé?' z INIHOUW AS (91905"9[5)
£ ~ % A1ddn
enr Znr o 4 lllpl ANddns
g‘;, ’ HBMOd 4¥3IMO0d 20
< o
ht :JJ 9_—1 avl ov waai NO ]Q:vlc::yv}avizav]mv]xov
(¥Sv05b91) (SS£05¥81 ) ¢
Wwy31 Wy31 H a a
1NdN1 1Nd1NO By
(16229v91) {PSEO9¥aL) k1 E ¥ E B
BAuL— 4 BV —LOIEBL ALY
77 sl U—pdsCsE
L T 1051£991)
AU~ L24+RUR -
AL — L8242 UY r:ﬂj J]_‘
{150£9r91 ) | ' {
1EZr Ler] Ler] Ler] BvirC ok —adkt
%ﬁl:ﬂ (2s98s69t) [ (k= ] ] :
N i N (25999‘59!)!,;, :lL
(BS005P )
el WviriL t—r k4
L_J gHdvos G— T+
wr 17 1 ndd —]
(1510581) |
13NV 108LNOD (£5029v91)
q13NvVd BV L — LA e (£5865¥91)
l Lr] BuC—-£LUYERIO
(209SSr31 055591 ) [?
B V= AN,
B L — 4L BERGIRH T
(65062¥91 }
!'\——-) B (ySSRSPANB L Ve — LB~ 4
(GSYESYILIBEL A 2 — 4 ADOL DY

Ny 4

(SGEESI Bt L —Lg—2 il

(95109v91)
BUL~ 4 DAY CER

B2VNL—L 4/ )X EH

REE

2l

EEE

8

{osglboz]
{oow)ozz!
{s 10)ove

{Ov o)

BROHTHITBWER
HIWHO 4

SNYY 1
H3IMCd

Bt
=
L
D
2 L
i o
B
(15265%91)
BtpAle —L LA b ER
(05L03¥9t)
(£5295931) BELArL~= L
Bl —LER- fanrixrs
8 [ o o o
e ]s e oo} o
o i.ﬁag"‘;;\‘v03 a (65065¥91 )
J 1 ]Vl §31714
3SION
1 ] | : I s ¥
- .t
c|l v =
BRRERY s o1 oy
cse] 8% 6 o o
E/ﬂ p'a
8 ® =
= 5
M
p: o (8S165731)
WGUL—L L4 HE
(85609v81)

K##EHNL—4



JUK' JUKI &4t

HELVKRSD, SHEBE
To order or for further

JUKI CORPORATION information,

" please contact :

HIDN—VIANSERYRDEHFELLEHTIBELNBDET,

* The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
MION—YU NI N9RF 4 AREOBREIRTEREE - RLELEDTT .

* This parts list is edited and printed in accordance with the product specifications as of April 1992.

Printed in Japan





